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LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N

Lot 4 less the South | inch (0.08'), and all Lot 5, both n Block 17, FIRST ADDITION TO
COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded m Plat Book 6, Page
30, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, being more particularly described as
follows:

Begin at the Southeast corner of Lot 4, Block 17, FIRST ADDITION TO COMMERCIAL
SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded m Plat Book 6, Page 30, of the Fublic
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida; thence run North along the West right-of-way line of
Alton Road, for a distance of | inch (0.08' feet) to the Pomnt of Beginning of the heremnafter
described parcel; thence run West for a distance of 150.00 feet to a pont; thence run North
for a distance of 83.92 feet to a point; thence run North 59°53'| 0" East for a distance of
1'73.43 feet to a pomt; thence run South for a distance of 170.92 feet to the Pomt of
Beginning. .

SURVEYORS NOTES:

) The above captioned Property was surveyed and described based on the above Legal
Description: Provided by Client.

2) The lands shown hereon were not abstracted for easements or other recorded
encumbrances not shown on the plat and the same, if any may not be shown on this
section,

3) Ownership subject to Opinion of Title.

4) Bearings are based on an assumed merichan and referenced on the Centerline of ALTON

ROAD, (5 02°10'35"E)

0) Underground utilities are not depicted hereon.

6) The minmum relative distance accuracy for this type of Survey 1s. | foot in 10,000 feet.

The accuracy obtained by measurement and calculation of closed geometric figures was found

to exceed this requirement.

Well -identified features as depicted on the Survey Map were measured to an estimated

horizontal positional accuracy of 1/10 foot.

7) Zoning and Setbacks are not verfied by this survey.

8) Elevations shown hereon are relative to the 1929 N.G.V.D. of mean sea level and are
based on a benchmark supphed by the engineering department of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

Bench Mark used: No. A-36, Elevation +7.34 located by brass bar in concrete sidewalk
at N.W. corner of bridge at Dade Boulevard (4 1.9' South of centerine) and Alton Road
(90" West of centerline)
9) Flood Elevation Information:
Community: 120651  FIRM Panel: | 2086C03 | 7L Flood Zone: "AE"
Date of FIRM: 09/1 1/2009  Suffix: L
Base Flood Elevation: 8.0

10) Record area: 21,331 Sq. Ft. (Lot 4 ¢ 5)

CERTIFICATE NOTE:

| hereby certify that the BOUNDARY and TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY for the purpose of locating TREES,
completed under my direction on SEPTEMBER Ist, 2016, and that said survey is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge and belef. | further certify that this survey meets the MINIMUM TECHNICAL
STANDARDS FOR SURVEYS set forth in Chapter 5J-17, Florida Administrative Code, as adopted by
the Flonda Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers pursuant to 472.027 Flonda Statute.
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GENERAL NOTES AND SPECIFICATIONS

l. APPUCABLE CODES VIl. PAVING 2717 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Coral Gables, FL., 33134
1. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO CURRENT CITY OF MIAMI BEACH AND MIAMI-DADE COUNTY STANDARDS AS C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAR PATH FOR ALL SURFACE WATER DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND DITCHES 1. GENERAL F’hong 305'2/80}??0%
WELL AS ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND NATIONAL CODES AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS, AS APPLICABLE. DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION, IF APPLICABLE. ) www.FermuyArehitecture.com
A. ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE COMPLETED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF LIMEROCK BASE.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE DONE IN A SAFE MANNER 2. TRAFFIC REGULATION ‘ . o000,
AND IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF FEDFRAL OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970, AND A B. ALL EXISTING PAVEMENT, CUT OR DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE PROPERLY RESTORED AT THE CONTRACTOR'S %@%“ =\ER M, ¢ ”ﬂ%
ALL STATE AND LOCAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REGULATIONS. A. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL WARNING SIGNALS, SIGNS, LIGHTS AND FLAG PERSONS AS NECESSARY FOR EXPENSE. &N e, L0 %,
THE MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC WITHIN PUBLIC RIGHT—OF-WAYS IN ACCORDANCE WITH M.U.T.C.D. AND FDOT. § o cEng %0 %
3. LOCATIONS, ELEVATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF EXISTING UTILITIES, STRUCTURES AND OTHER SITE FEATURES SHOWN ON THE C. WHERE ANY PROPOSED PAVEMENT IS TO BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING PAVEMENT, THE EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT s/ ”/3 AN
DRAWINGS WERE OBTAINED FROM A SURVEY BY OTHERS. B. ALL OPEN TRENCHES AND HOLES ADJACENT TO ROADWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHALL BE PROPERLY MARKED AND SHALL BE SAW CUT. s si7i7 .3 2
BARRICADED TO ASSURE THE SAFETY OF BOTH VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC. S ° 3 0 s 0 8
D. PROPOSED ASPHALT PAVEMENT SHALL BE CONNECTED TO EXISTING AS PER CITY OF MIAMI BEACH STANDARD DETAILS. 2 41 SITE, Of1, ¥, S
4, EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE ADJUSTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PROPOSED GRADES AND REQUIREMENTS OF UTILITY OWNERS, AS C. NO TRENCHES OR HOLES NEAR WALKWAYS, IN ROADWAYS OR THEIR SHOULDERS ARE TO BE LEFT OPEN DURING CONTRACTOR SHALL MATCH EXISTING ELEVATIONS ON NEW SIDEWALK OR NEW PAVEMENT. ‘f’% 2, “'o,% A R%z oo,:" 455 §
REQUIRED. NIGHTTIME HOURS WITHOUT THE EXPRESS PERMISSION OF THE CITY OF MIAMI BEACH PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. 0 SRS
E. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF THE EXISTING CONC. CURB, CURB & GUTTER, SIDEWALK AND ASPHALT 0,550 ol
5. EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS WHICH ARE TO REMAIN IN PLACE, TREES SUCH AS BUILDING WHERE NEW SIDEWALK, CURB & GUTTER AND MEDIAN IS PROPOSED TO BE CONSTRUCTED. @‘9""”057 NAL m@&%
SEWERS, DRAINS, WATER OR GAS PIPES, CONDUITS, POLES, WALLS, COLUMNS, ETC., WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN ON THE PLANS, VI PROJECT CLOSE OUT: 020090898
ARE TO BE CAREFULLY PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE. IF DAMAGE OCCURS FROM WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS CONTRACT, THE ) ' F. NONE OF THE EXISTING LIMEROCK BASE THAT IS REMOVED IS TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE PROPOSED LIMEROCK WALTER M. LUGO P.E.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PROMPTLY REPAIR THE DAMAGED ITEM(S) TO THE CONDITION OF THE ITEM(S) PRIOR TO THE DAMAGE. THIS 1. CLEANING UP BASE. FL PE# 61747
WORK SHALL BE AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER. ‘ ,
A. DURING CONSTRUCTION, THE PROJECT SIT G. DENSITY TESTS SHALL BE TAKEN BY AN INDEPENDENT TESTING LABORATORY, CERTIFIED BY THE STATE OF FLORIDA, THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE
6. THE CONTRACTOR IS TO USE CAUTION WHEN WORKING IN OR AROUND AREAS OF OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINES AND N L o A e, PRI S R A e R A R WHERE DIRECTED BY THE MIAMI~DADE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT INSPECTOR OR THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. PERLY ARITECTURE INTERIOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SWEPT BROOM CLEAN. ' NOT 8E REPROBUGED EXCERTWITH
THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR
7. CONTRACTOR SHALL PRESERVE ALL STREET SIGNS, PARKING METERS, BENCHES, TRAFFIC CONTROL SIGNS, ETC. WHEN DIRECTED MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
BY THE ENGINEER, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REINSTALL OR DELIVER SAID PUBLIC PROPERTY TO THE COUNTY YARD. D,?WI&ED ng TSQCL%% %‘é’:{ REES&%TAEN?RASEP?Q EgMVﬁ{’S\'?E@’ Drc;\ SA Dé%i%ﬁ%mmg LPE‘i\I‘aslf]CE OSALP?X%A?RS)Z?RG RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME, REPORTING
IMMEDIATELY PR!O/R TO0 THE E?EG?NNING OF OPéRATIONS : Vill. PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND TRAFFIC SIGNS BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS/HERS WORK WITH ANY OTHER UTILITY AND BUILDING TRADES WORKING ON THIS OR ' I PAVEMENT MARKINGS DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
ADJACENT PROJECT. C. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL PAVING, STABILIZED EARTH, CURBS, DRIVEWAYS, SIDEWALKS, FENCES, MAILBOXES,
9. ALL DITCH EXCAVATION SHALL BE PERFORMED IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF THE FLORIDA TRENCH SAFETY ggﬁ&T,’%NND M?RJ;HOT{)'(E,:SRTE%P gg,\g%ME}%T%H%E%g\éfﬁN,%RQFG ggg&?gﬁgm WITH THE SAME TYPE OF MATERIAL AND TO THE A. INSTALLATION OF ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FDOT STANDARDS.
ACT. 0. WHERE WATERWL OR DEBRIS HAVE WASHED OR FLOWED INTO. OR HAVE BEEN PLACED IN WATER COURSES. DITCHES B. MATERIALS: (1) WHERE THE PLANS CALL FOR PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKINGS (P), INSTALLATION AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET ALL
10. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE SPECIAL NOTE OF SOIL CONDITIONS THROUGHOUT THIS PROJECT. ANY SPECIAL SHORING, DR}\INS CATCH BASINS. OR ELSEWHERE AS A RESULT OF THE CdNTRACTOR'S OPERATIONS. SUCH MATERIAL OR’ DEBRIS ' REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 710 OF FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION. (2) WHERE THE PLANS CALL
SHEETING OR OTHER PROCEDURES NECESSARY TO PROTECT ADJACENT PROPERTY, EITHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE, DURING EXCAVATION SHALL BE REMOVED AND SATISFACTORILY DISPOSED OF DURING THE PROGRESS OF THE WORK. AND THE AREA KEPT IN A FOR THERMOPLASTIC PAVEMENT MARKINGS (T), INSTALLATION AND MATERIALS SHALL MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 710 OF FDOT
OF SUBSOIL MATERIAL OR DURING THE FILLING OF ANY AREA, OR FOR ANY OPERATION DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE CLEAN AND NEAT CONDITION ; STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION.
SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. : y
C. PROTECTION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT ALLOW TRAFFIC ONTO NEWLY APPLIED PAVEMENT STRIPING/MARKINGS UNTIL THEY ARE
e L A s D et N ok oo mACKC a1 SUFFICIENTLY DRY TO PERMIT VEHICLES TO CROSS THEM WITHOUT DAMAGE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL, AT HIS OWN EXPENSE, REMOVE AND
Il. - PRECONSTRUCTION RESPONSIBILITIES ‘ REPLACE ANY PORTION OF THE PAVEMENT STRIPING/MARKINGS DAMAGED BY PASSING TRAFFIC OR FROM ANY OTHER CAUSE
HIS/HER OWN EXPENSE, WITH THE PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER. MATERIAL CLEARED FROM THE SITE SHALL NOT BE LACE ANY PORTION E PAVEMENT STRIPING/ :
1. THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THESE PLANS IS TO ASSIST THE CONTRACTOR IN ASSESSING THE NATURE AND EXTENT OF DEPOSITED ON ADJACENT AND/OR NEARBY PROPERTY. 9 TRAFFIC SIGNS
THE CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE ENCOUNTERED DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK. ALL CONTRACTORS ARE DIRECTED, PRIOR ‘
TO BIDDING, TO CONDUCT ANY INVESTIGATIONS THEY DEEM NECESSARY TO ARRIVE AT THEIR OWN CONCLUSIONS REGARDING THE 2. ALL PROPERTY MONUMENTS OR PERMANENT REFERENCES, REMOVED OR DESTROYED BY THE CONTRACTOR DURING A INSTALLATION: TRAFFIC SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION MANUAL OF
ACTUAL CONDITIONS THAT WILL BE ENCOUNTERED AND UPON WHICH THEIR BIDS WILL BE BASED. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE RESTORED BY A STATE OF FLORIDA REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE. UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (M.UT.C.D.), PART I, IN LOCATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS.
L R D T T Bt T ey oE ArEEeD, | o oHINE STATE CALL ONE 3. PROJECT RECORD DOCUMENTS B. MATERIALS: FOLLOW SECTION NO. 700, HIGHWAY SIGNING, OF THE FDOT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE <
A. DURING THE DALY PROGRESS OF THE JOB, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL RECORD ON HIS SET OF CONSTRUCTION CONSTRUCTION, AND M.U.T.C.D. s
3. UPON THE RECEIPT OF THE "NOTICE TO PROCEED”, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AND DRAWINGS THE EXACT LOCATION, LENGTH AND ELEVATION OF ANY FACILITY NOT BUILT EXACTLY ACCORDING TO PLANS. 7
ARRANGE A PRECONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE TO INCLUDE ALL INVOLVED GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES, UTILITY OWNERS, THE m 3 5
OWNER, AND THE ENGINEER OF RECORD. B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE ENGINEER WITH AS—BUILT GRADES AND LOCATIONS OF FINISHED PAVEMENT, | B8
SIDEWALKS, CURBS, AND ALL PHYSICAL IMPROVEMENTS. SUCH GRADES SHALL BE OBTAINED BY A LICENSED SURVEYOR { @) =2
4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL APPLY FOR AND PROCURE ALL PERMITS AND LICENSES, PAY ALL CHARGES, TAXES, ROYALTIES & REGISTERED TO PRACTICE IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, AND SHALL DOCUMENT THE INTENT OF THE PROPOSED GRADES - 121 O 38
FEES, AND GIVE ALL NOTICES NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THIS PROJECT. (WITH THE EXCEPTION OF DRAINAGE AND WATER & SHOWN ON THE PLANS. THIS SHALL BE DONE AT NO COST TO THE OWNER. ik
SEWER APPROVALS FROM THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND FDOT WHICH WILL BE OBTAINED BY o J8| &
THE ENGINNEER OF RECORD.) 4, CONTRACTOR TO REPLACE ALL FOUND PIPES WITH NAIL AND DISKS. B d £ i'i
o) I g 1_! 2
5. THE CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE WITH UTILITY COMPANIES TO ARRANGE FOR ANY REMOVAL, RELOCATION AND - 2 o P
TEMPORARY SUPPORT OF UTILITY FEATURES, ETC. AS NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK, IF APPLICABLE. VI STORM DRAINAGE = d8| « 7
. - vy (Y -
6. THE LOCATIONS OF THE UTILITIES SHOWN IN THE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE ONLY. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE AND N 5 = §
EXPOSE ALL EXISTING UTILITIES TO BE CONNECTED SUFFICIENTLY AHEAD OF CONSTRUCTION TO ALLOW REDESIGN BY THE CENERAL < o= g
ENGINEER IF SUCH UTILITIES ARE FOUND TO BE DIFFERENT THAN THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS. AT
Il INSPECTION AND TESTING 1. THE TRENCH FILTER FABRIC SHALL BE SELECTED FROM THE MANUFACTURERS AND FABRIC TYPES APPROVED BY THE MIAMI—DADE @
: COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. IT SHALL BE USED TO WRAP ALL SIDES, BOTTOM AND TOP OF THE EXFILTRATION TRENCH. THE N
THE ENGINEER SHALL REQUIRE A COLOR T.V. SURVEY AND SHALL REQUIRE AN EXFILTRATION/INFILTRATION TEST PRIOR TOP SECTION OF THE MATERIAL SHALL BE LAPPED A MINIMUM OF 12 INCHES AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL TAKE EXTREME CARE IN 0
TO ACCEPTANCE. THE SURVEY AND TESTING SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR’S EXPENSE. BACKFILLING TO AVOID BUNCHING OF THE FABRIC. g
2. SOLID AND PERFORATED STORM DRAINAGE PIPE SHALL BE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE (H.D.P.E.) SELECTED FROM THE
INSPECTIONS: MANUFACTURES AND TYPES APPROVED BY THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT. PERFORATED PIPE SHALL TERMINATE
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING CONSTRUCTION 4'—0" FROM THE DRAINAGE STRUCTURE. THF REMAINING 4'—0" SHALL BE NON—-PERFORATED PIPE.
AND PRIOR TO THE INSPECTION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS:
3. PROVIDE A MINIMUM PROTECTIVE COVER OF 24 INCHES OVER STORM SEWER AND AVOID UNNECESSARY CROSSING BY HEAVY
1) STORM DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES DURING CONSTRUCTION.
2.) SANITARY SEWER
3.) WATER SYSTEM SUBGRADE — SUBMIT AND HAVE APPROVED DENSITIES PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF ROCK. 4. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT COMPLETED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND EXFILTRATION TRENCH SYSTEMS FROM CONTAMINATION OF
4.) LMEROCK BASE — SUBMIT AND HAVE APPROVED DENSITIES AND AS—BUILTS PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF ANY ASPHALT. SILT AND CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. PLACE PLYWOOD ON, OR FILTER FABRIC BETWEEN, THE FRAME AND INLET GRATE UNTIL CONSTRUCTION
5.) ASPHALTIC CONCRETE OPERATIONS ARE FINISHED.
6.) FINAL WALK-TRROUGH INSPECTION
7.) IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT ALL APPLICABLE REGULATORY AGENCIES FOR INSPECTION
REQUIREMENTS.
3 5
g g
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IV.  SHOP DRAWINGS

1. PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OR INSTALLATION, SHOP DRAWINGS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE L S
ENGINEER OF RECORD FOR THE FOLLOWING ITEMS: WATER/SEWER MAIN PIPING AND ASSOCIATED FITTINGS, CATCH

BASINS AND ALL OTHER DRAINAGE STRUCTURES, DRAINAGE PIPE, BALLAST ROCK, EXFILTRATION TRENCH FILTER FABRIC.

IN ADDITION, SOME CITIES, COUNTIES, STATE AND/OR NATIONAL REGULATORY AGENCIES REQUIRE THEIR OWN INDIVIDUAL o

REVIEW AND APPROVAL. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO OBTAN ALL OTHER AGENCY SHOP DRAWING ol Wiamed v s
APPROVALS IF REQUIRED. Firpp P
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V. TEMPORARY FACILITIES
1. TEMPORARY FACILITIES

A. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ARRANGE FOR OR SUPPLY TEMPORARY WATER SERVICE, -
SANITARY FACILITIES, AND ELECTRICITY, DURING CONSTRUCTION.

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN AT LEAST ONE ACCESS ENTRANCE TO COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES AT ALL TIMES,
IF APPLICABLE.
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f ‘ ] ] DOUBLE STRAP SADDLE AND 2" CORP.

CONNECT PROP. 6”8 D.LP FIRE SVC. LINE TO SITOP. PER :C M.B STDI? WS1 N N (
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A 4 t-——— -f ’ - . - i - T K o DETERMINE IF THE LATERAL CAN BE REUSED.
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EXIST. 8”8 DIP WM. TO BE T.0.P.
EL: 1.16" (FIELD VERIFY)

PROP. 20"¢
SOLID STORM PIPE

i
CUT EXIST. 24"¢ H.D.P.E SOLID
STORM PIPE AND WYE CONNECT

PROP. 20”8 H.D.P.E SOLID STORM
PIPE W/A 247X20” WYE.
INV. EL: —3.32" (NGVD)

O
I

WEST R/W OF ALLEY

517

EXIST. 24"¢ HDPE STORM
SEW. MAIN INV. EL: —3.32°

(FIELD VERIFY)

PROP. 20"0 H.D.P.E. SOLID STORM LINE

PROFILE @ ALLEY

SCALE:
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1"= 1" VERTICAL
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THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE
THE COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF
PERMUY ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR
DESIGN AND PLANNING, INC. AND MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT WITH
SPECIFICATION WRITTEN CONSENT OF
THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME, REPORTING
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
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ALT ACLEY

PROTECT EXIST. DRAINAGE
STRUC. W/ SEDIMENTATION
FILTER BARRIER (TYP.)
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PROP. EROSION BARRIER/ FILTER FENCE
SURROUNDING PROJECT LIMITS (TYP.)
(SEE SHEET CGOO FOR DETAILS)

., PROP. CONSTRUCTION
o ENTRANCE /EXIT TIRE & UNDER
5 46, CARRIAGE WASH AREA. SEE
DETAIL THIS SHEET.

EXIST. PROPERTY LINE

2 (UF\B AND
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e X s STRUC. W/ SEDIMENTATION - r
G
< FILTER BARRIER (TYP.) =
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( IN FEET )
1" = 1

LEGEND:

R/W LINE / PROPERTY LINE
CENTER LINE

EXISTING CURBING

EXISTING ELEVATIONS (NGVD)

PROP. EROSION BARRIER PER CMB
DETAIL SES13. (SEE CIVIL SHT. C600
FOR DETAILS)

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL GEOTEXTILE FABRIC IN EACH CATCH BASIN,
FLOOR DRAIN OR TRENCH DRAINS IN THE EFFORTS TO PROTECT THE PROPOSED
STORM WATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FROM DEBRIS AND SEDIMENTATION.

2. IN ACCORDANCE TO FDEP NPDES PERMIT REQUIREMENTS, EROSION
CONTROL DEVICES SHALL BE INSPECTED DAILY AND REPLACED AS NEEDED.

CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER THAN 75 MM
(3 IN) BUT SMALLER THAN 150 MM (6 IN)

/CORRUGATED STEEL PANELS
O{ y ORIGINAL

R R SR S, GRADE

300 MM (12 IN) MIN, UNLESS FILTE

OTHERWISE SPECIFIED BY A SOILS F'ABRch

ENGINEER

SECTION A—A
NOT TO SCALE

CRUSHED AGGREGATE GREATER THAN 75 MM
(3 IN) BUT SMALLER THAN 150 MM (6 IN)

FILTER FABRIC

{ ._
e AT GOFIETTRNTH

300 MM (12 IN) MIN, UNLESS OTHERWISE
SPECIFIED BY A SOILS ENGINEER
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THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE
RESPONSIBLE FOR SAME, REPORTING
ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
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DROP INLET WITH GRATE (0900800000,
/[ o %,
[ o[ 8 /o [o &\ : & gER M, %,
DROP INLET e & s~ Uy Y,
‘—wn GRATE $a¥s \cE Ns;"‘"' 0%
' 8™ MIN. METAL FENCE POSTS o s £ % B
WOVEN WARE PENCE, DRIVEN INTO GROUND A MINIMUM s 2
(MIN. 14 GUAGE; & o OF 2°-0" ] . ‘ ) ) : - o o 3 1747 3 ©
MAX. MESH SPACING S0 (Max.) EROSION AND SERIMENT CONTROL GENERAL MOTE: : , 7 g § $oE
‘ 2 8
FILTER CLOTH (MIRAFI, POLYFILTER THE FOLLOWING ARE BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMP'S) DETAILS AND e } ° ER Y ST TE A’ s
T X OR APPROVED EQUAL SPECIFICATIONS. IN ADDITION TO THE STANDARDS PER FDOT INDEX 100, 101, 102, 103, / — pram—— 29 % /g j gg
=il T T AND 104, AS WELL AS PER FLORIDA'S EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MANUAL, AND N A 2, q§>
a-ﬂ!l"‘l"‘iﬁ*' ARE ONLY A SUGGESTED APPROACH DEVELOPED FOR USE BY THE OWNER/CONTRACTOR : - 6:% é\\S‘ @»
FILTER CLOTH ¥ T TO ASSIST THEM IN IMPLEMENTING APPROPRIATE POLLUTION PREVENTION TECHNIQUES TO T e LI : dHi %, 55, ?ﬁ o
TRENCH Ninne COMPLY WTH FLORIDA NFDES STORM WATER CONSTRUCTION ACTIMITY, AS ESTABLISHED : P \ 28y, ONAL
B n .. W B BY FDEP HAYBALES STAKED WITH 2 09@0&0900%“%@
» Illl.. oo IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO DETERMINE AND IMPLEMENT THE BEST STAKES PER BALE
L S MANAGEMENT PRAGTICE THAT ARE APPROPRIATE FOR THE PROJECTS SITE SPECIFIC STAKES\] FILTERED WATER WALTER M. LUGO P.E.
— !%?f-j CONDITIONS DURING THE LIFE OF THE CONSTRUCTION AGTIVITIES. / COMPACTED SOIL TO STAKED HAYBALE FL PE# 61747
£ BURLAP FABRIC PREVENT PIPING
BACKFILL TRENCH WITH \ THE. COPYRIGHTED. FROPERTY OF
RUNOFF WATER ER

EARTH AFTER PLACING

FULTER CLOTH PERMUY ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR

DESIGN AND PLANNING, INC. AND MAY
NOT BE REPRODUCED EXCEPT WATH
SPECIFICATION WRITTEN CONSENT OF

BREEES RUNOFF WATER
WITH SEI:]IMENTS—,\/S;,—\\;:{> T WITH SEDIMENTS
, g i
| e T THE ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR

1 , - ‘
—// | l - 'j MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
i - 4~DROP INLET WITH GRATE
BURIED BURLAP: i ‘ i

DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE
' : FABRIC

RESPONgIBLE FOR SAME, REPOF?I::H’GC
CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: , ANY DISCREPANCIES TO THE ARCHITRGT
1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE POSTS ;

8Y USE OF WIRE TIES. l

BEFORE COMMENCING WORK,
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
2. FILTER CLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE BY USE
OF WIRE TES SPACED EVERY 247 X 24%

SPECIFIC APPLICATION;

THIS METHOD OF INLET PROTECTION IS APPLICABLE WHERE THE
INLET DRAINS A RELATIVELY FLAT AREA (SLOPES NO GREATER
THAN 5%) WHERE SHEET OR OVERLAND FLOWS (NOT EXCEEDING
0.50 CFS) ARE TYPICAL. THE METHOD SHALL NOT APPLY TO
INLETS RECEIVING CONCENTRATED FLOWS, SUCH AS IN STREET
OR HIGHWAY MEDIANS,

THIS METHOD OF INLET PROTECTION IS APPLICABLE WHERE THE
INLET DRAINS A RELATIVELY FLAT AREA (SLOPES NO GREATER
THAN 5%) WHERE SHEET OR OVERLAND FLOWS (NOT EXCEEDING
0.50 CFS) ARE TYPICAL. THE METHOD SHALL NOT APPLY TO
IMLETS RECEIVING CONCENTRATED FLOWS, SUCH AS IN STREET
OR HIGHWAY MEDIANS.

5. SILT FENCES TO BE INSTALLED IN LOCATIONS AS SHOWN ON THIS EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF CONSTRUCTION T0
CONTROL SEDIMENT.

4, SILT FENCES TO BE MAINTAINED AND CLEANED AS NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN
IN FUNCTIONAL CONDITION.

5, SILT FENCES TO BE REMOVED AND THE AREA TO BE RESTORED TO ITS
NATURAL CONDITION WHEN PERMANENT EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL
PROCEDURES ARE EFFECTIVE.

FILIER _FrNCE 1208 N2 SEDIENT CONTIREDL GFENEREAL. NGITFE 3
FU-JER EENCE ERYSION. _AND | — BURLAP DROP INIET SEDIMENT FILTER HAY IMENT |
VAL DWR > 81, BTANCARG. DETPLTALD ¢ Warks Werusl UMD §20 £ etk Solsio Fm AR ULAD DN ST ANGAAUNFLD_ BTANIARD DS TIPS G Y0mD Mariai-TAE 55 EeYwetr® Qtdes
s iy T e % o FmarXALLICAL- 3 ), DETAILS Pubtic Woda Mana\GMB Site Earthwork Deobaiis m;su——' LICAD- = ) PETAILTPubln Worka MEHMWBBMEWMWMKG
¢ ’ — " - g E : R 2
Wm S e NI SITE EARTHWORK DETAILS NO.2 ES“ L IR ” AR SITE EARTHWORK DETAILS NO.2 SES14 APPROVED REVISED ime: :§§‘W" I ; § APPROVED R gime:
FUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT] _soume | — FILTER FENCE o = pUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT) s EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL TR Z——| SITEEARTHWORKDETAILSNO2§SESY Ry ol S| SITE EARTHWORK DETAILS No.2 [SES10 <
JBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT] oyl — ' e et NI GENERAL NOTE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT| soumo |~  BURLAP DROP INLET SEDIMENT FILTER PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT| s HAYBALE DROP SEDIMENT FILTER 0
e 3 } CRIVE, Ly . P ;
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35, ALL DISTURHED AL $1ALEL 81 G 3. FERTIL 780, MULCH 3 a8 @ @»
1. ”c?r CO;E'{‘RAUTOR 1§ RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVYING SILT FROM §ITE [F MAINTAINED LNTL AANENT ¥ IVE COVER 15 ESTAE v qu } o
NOT REUSABLE ON-SITE AND ASSURING PLAN ALIGNMENT AMD GRADE IN e aen Criaf | s AR s et b A e b g (5 ar P o
ALL DITCHES AND SWALES AT COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION, = fijﬁiily\\ﬂ.;c.r tixtm;zu[‘ll;t‘ \?:t"";'uﬁb ll?\'”ii\ lll:l“ WIRE SCREEN CONGRETE BLOCK 2 Z §
) SROSION PUHO SWATER GUALITY STARKDARDES AKRE <
o ] o 13 HAYBALE BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY AFTER EACH MAINTAINED. \ s 2
2. THE SITE CONTRACTOR f$ RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING THE TEMPORARY BAINFALL AND AT LEASE DAILY DURING PROLONGED SAINFALL, 7 B kL. 5
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER COMPLETIONOF CON- , ¥ FACTIVITY S1ALL HE FILTERED AND [ A\ = O
STRUCTION AND ONLY WHEN ANEAS HAVE BEEN STABLIZED. 14. CLOSE ATTENTION 3HALL BE PAID TO THE REPAIR OF DAMAGED BALES, MER WHICH PREVERTS FROSION - 2
‘ o N END RURS AND UNDERCUTTING BENEATH BALES. A3 AOLBS TG THE RECEIVING QUTEALL. | | 3
3. ADDITIONAL PROTECTION - ON-SITE PROTECTION MUST BE PROVIDED s
THAT WILL NOT PERMIT SILT TG LEAVE THE PROJECT CONFINES DUE TO ( \ g
UNFORSEEN CONDITIONS OR ACCIDENTS. 15. NECESSARY REPAIRS TG BARRIERS OR REPLACEMENT OF BALES SHALL BE 8
Ac,cowumw PROMPTLY. < 13 DEWATERING FUMPS SHALL NOT EXCRED THE CABACTTY OF THAT WHICH / I | \ 2
4. CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT ALL DRAIMAGE STRUCTURES, PIPES, REQUIRES A LONSURIFTIVE USE PERATIT FROM THE APFLICAGLE WATER = AR R
ETC. ARE CLEANED OUT AND WORKING PRUPERLY AT TIME OF 16, SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH RAINFALL, THEY MARAGEMENT DISTRICT.
ACCEPTANCE. MUST BE REMOVED WHEN THE LEVEL OF DEPOSITION REACHES :
APPROXIMATELY ONE-HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE BARIUER. 200 ALLUASTURBED ARESRTO BE STABILIZED THROUGH COMPACTION. 51T
5. WIRE MESH SHALL BE LAID OVER THE TOP DROP INLET SO THAT THE WIRE _ 3 EAVEALEN AND GRASSING. AL HLLSLOPES 313 OR STERFER TU
EXTENDS A MINIMUM OF | FOOT BEYOND EACH SIDE OF THE 17, ANY SEDIMENT GEPOSITS REMAINING IN PLACE AFTER THE HAYBALE RECEIVE STAREDR SOLID 501
INLET STRUCTURE. HARDWARE CLOTH OR COMPARABLE WIRE MESH WITH BARRIER IS NO LONGER REQUIRED SHALL BE DRESSED TO CONFROM TO . .
Y2 -INCH OPENING SHALL BE USED. IF MORE THAN ONE STRIP OF MESH THE EXISTING GRADE, PREPARED AND SEEDED. S ALL DEWATERING. FROSION. ASIY \l_ ulm\x CONTROL TG REMAIN IN FLACE
{S NECESSARY. THE $TRIPS SHALL BE OVERLAPPED. FHIGN GF AND BE REMOYED OLY WHEN AREAS
12, SILT FENCES AND FILTER BARRIERS SHALL BE INSPECTED IMMEDIATELY GRAVEL FILTER
6. FDOT NO.1 COARSE AGGREGATE SHALL BE PLACED OVER THE WIRE MESH AFTER EACH RAINFALL AND AT LEASE DAILY DURING PROLONGED t
AS INDICATED ON DETAIL. THE DEPTH OF STONE SHALL BE AT LEASE 12 RAINFALL. ANY REQUIRED REPAIRS SHALL BE MADE IMMEGIATELY. ’
TNCHES OVER THE ENTIRE INLET OPENING. THE STONE SHALL ENTEND )
BEYOND THE INLET OPENING AT LEASE 18 INCHES ON ALL SIDES, 19. SHOULD THE FABRIC ON A SILT FENCE OR FILTER BARRIER DECOMPOSE WIRE SCREEN
OR BECOME INEFFECTIVE PRIOR TO THE END OF THE EXPROTED USABLE
7. (F THE STONE FILTER BECOMES CLOGGED WITH SEDIMENT SO THAT IT NO LIFE AND THE BARRIER IS STILL NECESSARY. THE FABRIC SHALL BE i
LONGER ADEQUATELY PERFORMS ITS FUNCTION, THE STONE MUST BE REPLACED PROMPTLY. OVERFLOW//#——1\7:3
PULLED AWAY FROM THE INLET. CLEANED AND REPLACED, ) e ’
20, THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE TNSPECTED AFTER EACH RAIN AKD REPAIRS ' ™ ‘ i
8 TR W OUND O ST N T Wies etes . MADE AS NEEDED. . —
8. BALE SHALL BE EITHER WIRE-BOUND OR STRING-TIED WITH THE BINDINGS . RUNQFF WATER /,../ L
ORIENTED AROUND THE SIDES RATHER THAN OVER AND UNDER THE BALES. R ) 5 ACCORIPANCE WETH CHAFTER 82-300. £ umm “mn“'s FHATIVEE mm WITH SEDIMENT el } - - !
2k SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE TRAP RESTORED TO ITS SRR I O O
9. BALES SHALL BE PLACED LENGTHWISE IN SINGLE ROW SURROUNDING THE ;;L'f;."f‘r’;{;j"D‘;g‘,é‘w‘ﬁf,‘:,}‘?g;‘,‘ i’ﬁ,’,fi’;f”%{’&é,’!}{‘ l;‘rfé,i‘%‘,«;‘} ”“&,‘? g’;ﬂ o 8 8
INLET, WITH THE ENDS OF ADJIACENT BALES PRESSED TOGETHE iy : : AEMUVED 5 N1 SHALL &
! ! CENT BALES PRESSED TOGETHER. DEPOSITED IN A SUITABLE AREA AND I SUCH A MANNER THT IT WILT, DROP INLET WITH GRATE £ &
I Yo 5] <
10. THE FILTER BARRIER SHALL BE ENTRENCHED AND BACKFILLED, A NOTERODE. L4, THECONTRACTUR SIALL PAY FOR ANY WATE w; JALITY COXTROL VRLATIONS
TRENCH & CBEEXC : L CWINTS TR A o ; . B LT INTRA 1AL n § ‘,:‘ ITROL VIS NS
giftf(r%‘:{*ﬁ';é&luifgl";’:g?;‘C’,“UO}}{‘gg}r{i‘f “,\f“';'l{éR“f}"&“&'j&’f%%{; 22. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESFONSIBLE FOR FOLLOWING THE BEST EROSIGN ; G THE DWNER SEDIMENT
STACKED, THE EXCAVATED SOIL SHALL BE BACKFILLED AND COMPACTED fob SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACYICES AS OUTLINED IN THE FLANS, ; AL T RBID KUt T M —
AOATNST THE FILTRR BARRIG -RFILLEL ACTE SPECIFICATIONS AND APPLICABLE WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT ANEHATSING BACKCGROUND LEVELS ABOVE BXISTING SPECIFIC_APPLICATION:
PERMIT(S) FOR THIS PROIECT.
SAC D2 BE SECURELY ANCHORE ; 8 : =RV AT . - i3
il ;;?u; BALE SHALL BE SECURELY ANCHORED AND HELD IN PLACE BY AT 23, FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ON SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL 35, A4 NEENIMUM OF ONE OF THE BROSION CONTROL MEASURE GFIIONS SHOWN FOR THIS METHOD OF INLET PROTECTION IS APPLICABLE WHERE
LEAST TWO STAKES OR REBARS DRIVEN THROUGH THE BALE. REFER TO “THE FLORIDA DEVELOPA SANUAL - A GUIDE TO SOURND ALLDROP ERLETS WILL G SEL BY TRIE CONTRALCTOR HEAVY FLOWS ARE EXPECTED AND WHERE 'OVERFLOW CAPACITY
12. LOOSE STRAW SHOULD BE WEDGED BETWEEN BALE 5TO PREVENT WATER LAND AND WATER MANAGAEMENT FROM THE STATE OF FLORIDA ‘?HQESCT%%S&%\&EO FREVERY BIGESSE FORHIG SRoe
2. LOOSE 5TRAW ¢ £ WEDGED BETWEEN BALE REVENT WATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION (FDER), CHAFTE l
FROM ENTERING BETWEEN BALES MER It NMENTAL REGULATION (FDER), CHAPTER 6. . LERS WILL Lt L ll| AR AT
24. EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL BARRIERS SHALL BE PLACED ADIACENT BARR
TO ALL WETLAND AREAS WHERE THERE 15 POTENTIAL FOR DOWNSTREAM AARIER
WATER QUALITY DEGRADATION, PREVERT MARATEE ENTANGLEMINT.
AT SILT FUNCES Dl BAVEALES WILL BE USE 1 ALUNG n.mu SIDES OF LINTS OF
CONSTRUCTION TO MINIAZE OFFS WEATIC .
BLOCK AND GRAVEL DROP
- ARMD SFOIMENT COMTREOL MOTES
r » - S : < VT 3
FROSION_AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES LRQSION _AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOT! S , N
N.T.S. ) R a8 B 4 ' LeAD X ) BETALTPUDlk: Works MatatGHB 546 Eaciverk Dot { iy of ‘}\‘3‘/%"2?3*3'3’” F%a
o o . o + o e SALUCAD DAGSTANDULRCUE 51 UARE_BETALS i Works han 3587453 Sl Barirork (S2iais : ) REVISED
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1.

15.

16.

17.

21.

22.

23.

Contractor shall comply with all applicable local, state and
federal building codes. Permit shall be posted on a visible
place at all times.

All work, materials and equipment utilized in this Project
shall be installed in strict accordance with the
manufacturer's recommendations and specifications.

All work for this Project shall conform to standards published
by recognized professional and industry organizations.

Contractor shall be responsible for visiting the site prior to
bidding and familiarizing himself with all existing conditions
affecting the work, including but not limited to private and
public utilities, on and off site, access roads, and

other support facilities.

Contractor to remove, relocate or re—route as necessary
electrical, water, gas or any other utility lines encountered
during construction.

Contractor. must notify Architect immediately of any unexpected
or unknown conditions, discrepancies in the drawings

and contract documents, any errors or omissions on the
drawings in the field prior to proceeding

with work or shop fabrication.

Contractor shall notify Architect for clarification prior to

bidding of any discrepancies between, but not limited to the
architectural, structural, mechanical and electrical drawings.

Any discrepancies after bidding shall be interpreted as if it was
bid based on the most expensive method or finish.

Contractor to obtain written approval from Owner or Architect
prior to any changes or deviation from Contract Documents.

Under no circumstances will assumptions by the Contractor be
considered the design intent or approval of the Architect or
Engineer unless there is written approval by them.

Contractor shall prepare and maintain all construction areas,
as well as surrounding areas free of debris or hazardous
equipment.

Contractor shall be responsible for the repair and/or the
replacement of any equipment damaged during construction or
clean—up. Construction personnel shall be confined to the
limits of the construction area. All OSHA requlations for
construction areas shall be strictly followed.

Drawings are not to be scaled. Dimensions shall be followed.

All dimensions are based on nominal sizes of members and are
given to the outer face of such members, not to face of finish
material unless otherwise noted on drawings.

Contractor to submit shop drawings for approval before
commeneing fabrication and/or installation of all applicable

items of construction. Al shop drawing dimensions shall be

field verified, reviewed and approved by Contractor before submittal.
Incomplete Shop Drawings or lacking sufficient information

will be returned without review.

The Contractor shall be aware that specific fire rated
separation within the building’s construction are required by
code. The use of specific materials and combinations of
materials within fire rated assemblies as called for on the
drawings and Specifications are for the purpose of achieving
those required fire separation. It shall be the Contractor’s
responsibility to verify that change in material that are
requested by or made by the Contractor and/or it's sub-—
contractors, from those materials drawn or specified, does not
in any way affect or lessen the required fire rated
construction or assembly.

Where CMU is indicated to have a specific hourly fire rating,
this shall be taken as the minimumn allowed.

All wood framing, including plywood, which is concealed within
walls or ceilings or used for support of walls or ceilings
must be fire retard and, pressure treated wood must

be used where in contract with concrete or masonry.

Al piping sleeved through slab. Contractor to fully seal

space around pipes with a 2—hour U.L. approved fire resistive
"Thermafiber” glass fiber safing insulation as manufactured by
U.S. Gypsum Co. complying with ASTM E—119 or approved similar.
Penetrations through fire rated walls shall be protected as to
maintain the fire rating of said wall

All shafts where applicable to be Z-hour rated without exception,
UL Design No. U—505 or approved similar and shall continue as
such to underside of roof or floor structural decking. See wall
type details for wall design.

Project to comply with applicable requirements of NFPA 101
5TH ED CH.28 (New hotel)
see rige Protection, Mechanicql,

Contractor to submit a minimum of five (5) sets of complete
shop drawings or as submittals for approval before commencing

fabrication and/or installation of all applicable items of construction.

All shop drawing dimensions shall be field verified and

reviewed and approved by the Contractor before submittal,

and so noted. % 4

not evaluated and approved by Contractor shall be paid for by the
Contractor on hourly rates established in Architects ’

Contract for servicesfor this Project.

The underside of all exterior soffits and slabs exposed to
weather shall receive a continuous drip strip without
exception.

All metal flashing, scuppers, etc. to receive paint as
recommended by manufacturer, unless otherwise noted
on drawings or project manual.
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e--review” by architect or en%ineer required by submittal 7.

40.

Contractor to furnish and install all metal and wood blocking
and/or vertical or horizontal framing required for wall mounted or
braced fixtures, millwork, shelves, bathroom fixtures, accessories tile
and stone work or by other items described in Interior Design and
and Architectural drawings.

In addition to wall types shown on plans the Contractor shall
refer to the room finish schedule, interior elevations and
details for additional information regarding finishes.

Contractor shall coordinate with mechanical and electrical
contractors the location of all access panels so as to allow
for proper equipment accessibility, maintenance and/or
operation of the Building Systems. The omission of any

or all access panels does not relieve the Contractor of the
responsibility from providing and installing such panels or doors.

Contractor to provide access panelis for all A/C fire dampers.

Contractor shall paint all visible surfaces of factory primed
or factory paint finished equipment, A/C grills or registers,
covers, etc. unless specifically noted otherwise verify and
coordinate colors with Interior Designer and Architect.

Before installation, the Contractor shall coordinate with the
Architect the exact mounting location of all switches, wall
receptacles, plugs, thermostats and other wall mounted
fixtures.

All interior and exterior joints between dissimilar materials
or finishes shall receive a bead of caulking to match color of
adjacent surface. Coordinate colors with Architect/owner.

Contractor shall be responsible for removing all debris and
construction material from the site. Contractor shall also be
responsible for properly cleaning all areas prior to final
acceptance by the Owner including but not limited to windows,
storefront, floors carpets, walls, doors, etc.

Upon completion of this Project, the Contractor Structural, shall give the
Owner a complete set of as—built architectural, mechanical and
electrical drawings along with the written Guaranties,

operation and rnaintenance manuals of all equipment and

finishes installed. The Contractor shall maintain a current

set of as—built drawings. Information shall be recorded by

Contractor as construction progresses.

Civil Engineering, Interior Design and Landscape/Irrigation
drawings are part of this Project and shall be used by the
Contractor in full coordination with all the drawings issued.

Contractor is responsible for including in his bid, labor and

material costs for any change or alteration of adjacent areas

to be disturbed during construction such as, but not limited

to, paving sidewalks, streets, existing trees and landscaping to insure
their proper drainage and return them to their original finished condition.

ALL slabs on grade, interior and exterior, to be on 6 mill
polyethylene vapor barrier without exception, unless otherwise noted.

The contractor, and aii subcontractors and suppliers, shall grant to the
owner/developer, institutional mortgagee and to the purchaser of each unit,
implied warranties of fitness as to the work performed or materials supplied
by them as follows: (a) for a period of Three (3) years from the date of
completion of a building or improvement, a warranty as to the roof and
structural components of of the building or improvement, and mechanical
and plumbing elements, except mechanical elements serving only one unit;
(b) for a period of three (3) years after completion of a building or
improvement, a warranty as to all other improvements and materials; and
(c) as to personal property, a warranty which is for the same period as
that provided by the manufacturer of the personal property, commencing
with the date of closing of the purchase or the date of possession of the
unit, whichever is earliest,

"Completion of a building or improvement” means final completion

of construction, finishing, and equipping of the building or improvement
according to the plans and specifications and the issuance of a certificate
of occupancy for the entire building or improvement, or the equivalent
authorization by the governmental body having jurisdiction. The warranties
provided herein shall insure to the benefit of each owner and its successor
to the benefit of the owner/developer, and to the benefit of the institutional
mortgagee.

Comply with the following applicable items of F.B.C. —
Security Enforced Entry Prevention.

All locks on exterior doors shall be capable of resisting a force of 300LB.
applied in any movable 8000 possible key changes or locking combinations
auxiliary single dead bolt with hardened bolt

All single exterior swing doors shall have a lock to be key operated from
exterior with a min. of inserts.

The active leaf of pairs of exterior swing doors shall have same locks
as required for single exterior swing doors. The inactive leaf of these

pair of doors shall have multiple point locks with 5/8" min.

throw bolts with inserts.

sliding glass doors shall be provided with sliding doors dead bolts

or a bolt or pin not removable or operable from exterior, at the jamb,
head, sill or at meeting mullions, these doors shall be reinforced

in the strike and lock area to maintain bolt strength effectiveness,

if necessary, and such doors shall have no screws removable from outside
which would facilitate ready entry from outside.

Hinges on exterior out swinging doors shall have nonremoval pins.
single, swinging, exterior deors, if wood shall be solid cored

of not less than 1 3/8" thick. '
glass shall comply with the American national standards

institute standard ANSI Z97.1

Sliding glass doors shall be installed and constructed so that no panel
can be lifted from the tracks whenin_ the locked position and so as to
comply with Architectural Aluminum MFGS, Assoc. standards for for entr
resistance AA 303.5 AND 1

Swimming pool and spa, under separate permit

Deffered Submittals and Assemblies which require NOA Product Control Approva

are as follows:
STRUCTURAL GLAZING, CURTAIN WALLS, SIGNS, FENCES, WINDOWS, STOREFRONTS,

RIDGE VENTILATION, DOORS, AWNINGS, DEMOLITION, STEEL JOISTS, WOOD TRUSSES,
PRECAST SYSTEMS, ROOFING, RAILINGS, MULLIONS, HAND RAILS, & LOUVERS

Roof System as per Florida Building Code

Product Approval and Manufacturers Specifications to meet FBC requirements, see specs.

The~Eont f is responsible for submitting signed and sealed shop
drawings for dll speciality items, including but not limited to trellis,
awnings, glass and alum canopies, misc. metal fabrications, efc.

TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE THESE PLANS
COMPLY WITH THE MINIMUM STANDARDS OF THE

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, 2014 EDITION

PERMUY ARCHITECTURE, INTERIOR & PLANNING

42. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FILE A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT 57.

BEFORE START OF WORKIN ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
SECTION 105.8.

43, THIS BUILDING IS TYPE 1—~A CONSTRUCTION AND INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING
OCCUPANCIES:
GROUP R—1 HOTEL
GROUP M MERCANTILE
GROUP S~2 STORAGE (PARKING)
GROUP B-BUSINESS
GROUP A-ASSEMBLY

44. ALL FINISH FLOOR ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THESE SET OF DOCUMENTS WERE, 59,

DETERMINED BASED ON ELEVATIONS IN NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL
DATUM PROVIDED BY THE SURVEY COMPANY FOR THE PROJECT.

45. ALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE ARCHITECTURAL CONTRACT DOCUMENTS
INCLUDING PLANS, SECTIONS, ELEVATIONS, & DETAILS ARE THE FINAL
INTENDED ELEVATIONS ATER SETTLEMENT ANTICIPATED IN ACCORDANCE

' WITH ENGINEERING COMPANY WORKING ON THE GEOTECHNICAL SOIL

STUDY REPORT. THE CONTRACTOR PERFORMING THE WORK IS TO REFER TO

STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR CONSTRUCTION ELEVATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR

PERFORMING THE WORK TO COORDINATE UTILITY AND MEP TRADES TO ENSURE

FINAL ELEVATIONS ARE MAINTAINED.

46. TERMITE PROTECTION IS REQUIRED UNDER FBC SECTION 1816.1-ALL

BUILDINGS SHALL HAVE PRE CONSTRUCTION TREATMENT PROTECTION
AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. THE RULES AND LAWS AS ESTABLISHED BY
THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND CONSUMER  SERVICES SHALL
BE DEEMED AS APPROVED WITH RESPECT TO PRE CONSTRUCTION SOIL
TREATMENT FOR PROTECTION AGAINST SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES. A CERTIFICATE
OF COMPLIANCE SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT BY THE
LICENSED PEST CONTROL COMPANY THAT CONTAINS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT
7 THE BUILDING HAS RECEIVED A COMPLETE TREATMENT FOR THE

PREVENTION OF SUBTERRANEAN TERMITES.”

47. All Exterior Aluminum will be Kynar based finish with a 20 year warranty.
Glazing Mullions , Sliding Doors , Doors , Handrails, Guardrails ,Louver
Refer to project Manual.

48. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS
FOR REVIEW BY THE PRIVATE PROVIDER/ LOCAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT.

49. ALL INTERIOR FINISHES'TO BE CLASS A, "TO MEET STANDARDS: ASTM E84 4§

OR UL 723 \

50. ALL THERMAL OR SOUND ISOLATING INSULATION TO MEET STANDARDS:
ASTM EB4 OR UL 723 :

RN

|

\

51. ALL ACOUSTICAL CEILING FINISHES TO MEET STANDARDS: ASTM €635 OR ’
ASTM C636. ALL ACQUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS THAT ARE A PART OF FIRE S
RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE SAME MANNER USED IN
THE ASSEMBLY TESTED AND SHALL COMPLY WITH THE PROVISIONS OF FBC
CHAPTER 7, ED. 2014.

52. ALL ROOF INSULATION SHALL HAVE A A NOA PRODUCT APROVAL AS AN \
APPORVED ROOFING COMPONENET FOR USE IN ROOFING ASSEMBLIES.  ALL [/
INSULATION SHALL BE TESTED FOR PHYSICAL PROPERTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITHN
TAS 110. ‘

53. PARTITION LOAD SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN A UNNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED
LOAD OF 15 PSF

6

54, FOR EXPOSURE CATEGORY INFORMATION AND FLOOD LOAD INFORMATION
SEE CIVIL DWGS

95. FIRE DAMPERS:
SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN APPROVED MEANS OF ACCESS, WHICH IS LAR 6
ENOUGH TO PERMIT INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE OF THE DAMPER AND ITS
OPERATING PARTS. THE ACCESS SHALL NOT AFFECT THE INTEGRITY OF THE
FIRE RESISTANCE RATED ASSEMBLIES. ACCESS PANELS TO COMPLY WITH. 2014
FBC 717. A

804.1 General.
Interior floor finish and floor covering materials shall comply with Sections
804.2 through 804.4.2.

Exception: Floor finishes and coverings of a traditional type, such as wood,
vinyl, linoleum or terrazzo, and resilient floor covering materials that are not
comprised of fibers.

804.2 CLASSIFICATION.

INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS REQUIRED BY SECTION
804.4.2 TO BE OF CLASS | OR I MATCRIALS SHALL BE CLASSIFIED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 253. THE CLASSIFICATION REFERRED TO HEREIN
CORRESPONDS TO THE CLASSIFICATIONS DETERMINED BY NFPA 253 AS
FOLLOWS: CLASS 1, 0.45 WATTS/CM2 OR GREATER; CLASS I, 0.22 WATTS/CM2
OR GREATER.

0
804.5 TESTING AND IDENTIFICATION.
INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE TESTED BY

AN AGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 253 AND IDENTIHED BY A HANG TAG
OR OTHER SUITABLE METHOD SO AS TO IDENTIFY THE MANUFACTURER OR ,
SUPPLIER AND STYLE, AND SHALL INDICATE THE INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH OR

FLOOR COVERING CLASSIFICATION ACCORDING TO SECTION 804.2. CARPET-TYPE

FLOOR COVERINGS SHALL BE TESTED AS PROPOSED FOR USE, INCLUDING
UNDERLAYMENT. TEST REPORTS CONFIRMING THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE
MANUFACTURER’S PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE FURNISHED TO THE

BUILDING OFFICIAL UPON REQUEST. 8

804.4 INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH REQUIREMENTS.

INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTIONS 804.4.1
AND 804.4.2 AND INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY WITH
SECTION 804.4.2.

804.4.1 TEST REQUIREMENT.
IN ALL OCCUPANCIES, INTERIOR FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS SHALL COMPLY

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE DOC FF—1 PILL TEST? (CPSC 16 CFR PART b

1630) OR WITH ASTM D 2859.

804.4.2 MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX.

IN ALL OCCUPANCIES, INTERIOR FLOOR FINISH AND FLOOR COVERING MATERIALS

IN ENCLOSURES FOR STAIRWAYS AND RAMPS, EXIT PASSAGEWAYS, CORRIDORS ‘

AND ROOMS OR SPACES NOT SEPARATED FROM CORRIDORS BY PARTITIONS

EXTENDING FROM THE FLOOR TO THE UNDERSIDE OF THE CEILING SHALL

WITHSTAND A MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT FLUX. THE MINIMUM CRITICAL RADIANT >
\’

FLUX SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN CLASS | IN GROUPS |-1, 1-2 AND 1-3 AND
NOT LESS THAN CLASS II IN GROUPS A, B, E, H, I- 4, M, R—1, R—2 AND S.

EXCEPTION: WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC
SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2,
CLASS I MATERIALS ARE PERMITTED IN ANY AREA WHERE CLASS | MATERIALS
ARE REQUIRED, AND MATERIALS COMPLYING WITH DOC FF—1 PILL TEST? (CPSC
16 CFR PART 1630) OR WITH ASTM D 2859 ARE PERMITTED IN ANY AREA
WHERE CLASS Il MATERIALS ARE REQUIRED.

IN COMPLIANCE WITH CODE 2014 FBCB 1607.8.2 :

GRAB BARS, SHOWER SEATS AND DRESSING ROOM BENCH SEATS
SHALL BE DESIGNED TO RESIST A SINGLE CONCENTRATED LOAD OF 250
POUNDS (1.11 KN) APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION AT ANY POINT ON THE
GRAB BAR OR SEAT SO AS TO PRODUCE- THE MAXIMUM LOAD EFFECTS.

58. SHOP DRAWINGS / N.O.A. AND / OR PRODUCT DATA NEED TO BE

STAMPED—APPROVED / SIGNED AND DATED (FACH PAGE) BY A
PROFESSIONAL DESIGNER OF RECORDS REGISTERED IN THE STATE OF
FLORIDA. COMPANY NAME AND SIGNATURE NAME MUST BE IDENTIFIED
WITH PRINT WRITTEN. ALSO, APPROPRIATE ASSEMBLIES, AND DETAILS
MUST BE SELECTED (HIGHLIGHT) FROM EACH PRODUCT APPROVAL AND
ALSO FACH PRODUCT MUST BE IDENTIFIED IN THE DRAWINGS (TAG /
LABEL). 2014 FBC & 107.3.5

IN COMPLIANCE WITH CODE 2014 1516, ROOF ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE
DIVIDED INTO THE CLASSES DEFINED BELOW. CLASS A, B AND C ROOF
ASSEMBLIES AND ROOF COVERINGS REQUIRED TO BE LISTED BY THIS
SECTION SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM E 108 OR UL
790, IN ADDITION, FIRE-RETARDANT TREATED WOOD ROOF COVERINGS
SHALL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ASTM D 2898.

1516.2

FIRE-RESISTANT ROOFING ASSEMBLIES AND COVERINGS SHALL BE
PROVIDED ON ALL STRUCTURES. FIRE CLASSIFICATION OF ROQFING
ASSEMBLIES AND COVERINGS SHALL BE BASED ON THE EXPOSURE
HAZARD AS FOLLOWS.

1516.2.1 CLASS A

ZERO FEET TO 20 FEET (O TO 6.1 M) DISTANCE SEPARATION MEASURED
HORIZONTALLY FROM THE CLOSEST POINT OF ANY BUILDING EDGE TO THE
NEAREST POINT TO AN ADJOINING STRUCTURE, AND ALL BUILDINGS WITH
OCCUPATION GREATER THAN 300 PERSONS.

EXCEPTION: BRICK, MASONRY, SLATE, CLAY OR CONCRETE ROOF TILE
AND EXPOSED CONCRETE ROOF DECK ARE CONSIDERED TO MEET CLASS
A ROOF COVERING PROVISIONS WITHOUT TESTING.

1916.2.2 CLASS B.
ALL OTHER STRUCTURES, EXCEPT AS NOTED BELOW.

1916.2.3 CLASS C.
STRUCTURES NOT OCCUPIED BY HUMANS.

1916.2.4
ALL ROOFING ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A SLOPE NO GREATER
THAN THE MAXIMUM ALLOWED FOR THE REQUIRED FIRE CLASSIFICATION.

1516.2.5 -
WATERPROOFING ASSEMBLY MUST POSSESS A CLASS A, CLASS B OR
CLASS C FIRE RATING AS REQUIRED

0. IN COMPLIANCE WITH CODE 2014 FBC [F] 501.2

/3\

NEW AND EXISTING BUILDINGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED ADDRESS

NUMBERS OR LETTERS. EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 4

(102 MM) IN HEIGHT AND NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH (12.7 MM) IN WIDTH. THEY

INCHES

SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A CONTRASTING BACKGROUND AND BE PLAINLY
VISIBLE FROM THE STREET ‘OR ROAD FRONTING THE PROPERTY. WHEN REQUIRED

BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE PROVIDED
ADDITIONAL APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE

IN

WHERE ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS
CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR OTHER
APPROVED SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE STRUCTURE.

ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE MAINTAINED,

INTEGRATED MOSQUITO MANAGEMENT PROGRAM UTILIZING BEST MANAGEMENT

61.
PRACTICES DURING THE ENTIRE TIME THE PERMIT IS IN EFFECT.

62. FDC SHALL BE CHROME PLATED.

3. ELECTRICAL VEHICLE REQUIREMENT. A MINIMUM OF TWO PERCENT OF THE

REQUIRED OFF— STREET PARKING SPACES, WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE PARKING

SPACE SHALL CONTAIN ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACES, WHICH ARE
STRICTLY RESERVED FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF ELECTRIC VEHICLES (SEC

130-39). ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACES SHALL MEET THE STANDARDS SET
FORTH IN SEC. 130-72. ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE PAINTED
GREEN, OR SHALL BE MARKFD BY GREEN PAINTED LINES OR CURBS. EACH
ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE MARKED BY A SIGN DESIGNATING
THE PARKING SPACE AS AN ELECTRIC VEHICLE PARKING SPACE, IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE- MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) OF THE
FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION. EACH ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATION
SHALL BE EQUIPPED ‘WITH A SIGN THAT INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
{I)VOLTAGE AND AMPERAGE LEVELS; (H)ANY APPLICABLE USAGE FEES; (I)SAFETY

INFORMATION; AND (IV)CONTACT INFORMATION FOR THE OWNER OF THE
CHARGING STATION, TO ALLOW A CONSUMER TO REPORT ISSUES RELATING

THE CHARGING STATION, ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING STATIONS SHALL CONTAIN

A RETRACTION DEVICE, COILED CORD OR A FIXTURE TO HANG CORDS AND
CONNECTORS ABOVE THE GROUND SURFACE. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING

STATIONS SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW FROM THE RIGHT OF WAY, WITH THE

EXCEPTION OF ALLEY

9. ALL INTERIOR FIXTURES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, SHELVING,
PARTITIONS, AND CHECKOUT COUNTERS, IF PARALLEL TO THE EXTERIOR WA

SHALL BE SETBACK A MINIMUM OF TEN (10°) FEET FROM THE EXTERIOR WALLS
OF THE BUILDING, IN A MANNER TO BE REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY STAFF

CONSISTENT WITH THE DESIGN REVIEW CRITERIA AND/OR THE DIRECTIONS 'FROM

THE BOARD. THIS SHALL NOT PROHIBIT SUBSTANTIALLY TRANSPARENT FIXTU
FOR DISPLAY PURPOSES; HOWEVER, SHELVING, PARTITIONS, AND CHECKOUT

COUNTERS, OR SIMILAR OBJECTS, SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED TO BE FLUSH

THE EXTERIOR WALLS OF THE BUILDING FACING ALTON ROAD AND THE CANAL

WALK.

4. Chapter 130 — OFF—STREET PARKING[1]
ARTICLE I. — IN GENERAL .

Sec., 130--33. — Off-street parking requirements for parking districts nos. 2,

3, 4, 5 6, and 7. (7)

A. Bicycle parking: Short—term and long—term bicycle parking shall be
provided for new construction or substantial rehabilitation over 1,000 squ
feet, according to the minimum standards in the table below and the
"Guidelines for the Design and Management of Bicycle Parking Facilities”
available from the planning department. .

B. Short—term bicycle parking (bicycle racks) serves people who leave th
bicycles for relatively short periods of time, typically for shopping, recrea

eating or errands. Bicycle racks should be located in a highly visible location

near the main entrance to the use.

C. Long—term bicycle parking includes facilities that provide a high level
security such as bicycle lockers, bicycle cages and bicycle stations. Thes

facilities serve people who frequently leave their bicycles at the same location

for the day or overnight.
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ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

A-000

BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING
BUILDING

STAIR &

PARKING

WINDOW

ROOM TYPE

ROOM TYPE A-R4 —
ROOM TYPE B1 —~ PLAN &
ROOM TYPE B2 — PLAN &
ROOM TYPE B3 ~ PLAN &
ROOM TYPE B-C1 — PLAN

ROOM TYPE B-C2Z — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A6 — PLAN &

POOL DECK ELEVATIONS
POOL DECK ELEVATIONS

WALL SECTIONS
WALL SECTIONS
ENTRY CANOPY PLAN & SECTION

WALL TYPE DLTAILS
UL DETAILS
UL DETAILS
DOOR JAMB DETAILS
STOREFRONT DETAILS
SLIDING GLASS DOOR & BALC DETAILS

COVER SHEET
DRAWING
SITE PLAN

ZONING DATA

, PLANNING BOARD
LTGHTING SCHEDULE

DOOR SCHEDULE

LIST

3RD FLOOR PLAN
4TH FLOOR PLAN
5TH FLOOR PLAN
6TH FLOOR

HIGH ROOF PLAN
1ST FLOOR

ZND FLOOR
3RD FLOOR
4TH FLOOR
5TH FLOOR
6TH FLOOR

ROOM TYPE A-C1 — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A-C2 — PLAN
ROCM TYPE A-C3 — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A-C4 — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A-R1 — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A-R2 — PLAN
ROOM TYPE A-R3 — PLAN

PLAN

LIFE SAFETY PLAN — 3-5TH FLOORS
LIFE SAFETY PLAN

ADA NOTES AND DETAILS
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS
ADA NOTES AND DETAILS

COLUMN GRID LAYOUT PLAN

1ST FLOOR PLAN — FLOOD PROOFING SHEET / FLOOD BARRIER PLAN

ROOF/POOL DECK

/A

PLAN — ROOF / POOL

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
/ ROOF REFLECTED CFILING PLAN

A — PLAN & RCP
ROOM TYPE Al — PLAN &
ROOM TYPE AZ — PLAN &
ROOM TYPE A3 ~ PLAN &
ROOM TYPE A4 — PLAN &
ROOM TYPE A5 —~ PLAN &

RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
RCP
& RCP
& RCP
RCP

LRI

ELEVATIONS — EAST
ELEVATIONS — NORTH
ELEVATIONS — WEST
ELEVATIONS -~ SOUTH

SECTION 1 & 2

~ NORTH/SOUTH

SECTION 3 & 4 — EAST/WEST

ELEVATOR SECTION
LINEN CHUTE PLAN & SECTION

STAIR #1 SECTION & PLANS

L

RAILING DETAILS

ROOF DETAILS

DETAILS

FIRE SAFE DETAILS

WATERPROOFING DETAILS
STUCCO JOINT / SOFFIT DETAILS
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STATE OF FLORIDA
HELIO MILIAN ARCHITECT
REGISTRATION #AR0004953

THESE DESIGNS AND NDRAWINGS ARE THE
COPYRIGHTED PRCRERTY CF PERMUY
ARCHITECTURE INTERIJR DESIGN'AND
PLANNING, INC. AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
EXCEPT WITH SPEC'=ICATIOM WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY £LL
DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR SAME, REPORT!MG ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
THE ARCHITECT BE,'OFRE CCAMENCIIIC WM.
DRAWINGS ARE NO ' TO BE SCALED

KIMPTON HOTEL
SOUTH BEACH
1750 Alton Road, Miami Beach, FL 33138
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NATIONAL GEODETIC VERTICAL DATUM OF 1929 (NGVD 1929):

DESIGN FLOOD ELEVATION (DFE): +9'-0" NGVD

PROPOSED TOS LOWEST FLOOR; +5'-0" NGVD

PROPOSED TOS TOP OF NEXT HIGHER FLOOR: +5'-2.5" NGVD
ADJUSTED GRADE ELEVATION:+6.6' NGVD

PROPOSED LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE NEXT TO BUILDING: +5'-0.5" NGVD
PROPOSED HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE NEXT TO BUILDING: +6.93' NGVD
LOWEST ELEVATION OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT SERVICING THE
BUILDING: + 9-0" NGVD

CLASSIFICATION OF STRUCTURE FOR FLOOD-RESISTANT DESIGN AND
CONSTRUCTION PER ASCE/SE| 24-05 TABLE 1-1 CATEGORY Ii.

FIRM MAP: 12086C0317L.

ELEVATOR REQUIREMENTS (7-10) (SEE FEMA TECHNICAL BULLETIN 4)

\ A

GENERAL NOTE \

\
NEW AND EXISTING BL\Jg_\z)!NGS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH APPROVED

ADDRESS NUMBERS OR\LETTERS. EACH CHARACTER SHALL BE NOT
LESS THAN 4 INCHES (102,MM) IN HEIGHT AND NOT LESS THAN 0.5 INCH
(12.7 MM) IN WIDTH. THEY SHALL BE INSTALLED ON A CONTRASTING
BACKGROUND AND BE PLAINLY VISIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD
FRONTING THE PROPERTY. EN REQUIRED BY THE FIRE CODE
OFFICIAL, ADDRESS NUMBERS\§HALL BE PROVIDED IN ADDITIONAL

Coral Gables, FL, 33134
Phone : 305.200.5302
www.PermuyArchitecture.com

NN N APPROVED LOCATIONS TO FACILITATE EMERGENCY RESPONSE. WHERE
i‘_\ ACCESS IS BY MEANS OF A PRIVATE ROAD AND THE BUILDING ADDRESS ;;J
CANNOT BE VIEWED FROM THE PUBLIC WAY, A MONUMENT, POLE OR ‘{“%!VQ
‘OTHER APPROVED SIGN OR MEANS SHALL BE USED TO IDENTIFY THE T e
| STRUCTURE. ADDRESS NUMBERS SHALL BE MAINTAINED. D \}
ﬂ\ ﬁ IMERCIAL SPACE WILL BE OPEN TO O\UTSIDE CUSTOMERS H&;:;j‘ -
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (CO) OR TEQRORARY CERTIFICATE OF PR
y

OCCUPANGY (TCO) FOR RESIDENTIAL UNITS SHALL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL
TH%OM%\E{CIAL SPACE BUILD-OUT IS COMPLETED, PASSED FINAL

INSRECTIONS AND A TCO/CO AND OCCUPANCY\L\ICENSE HAVE BEEN

A STATE OF FLORIDA
ISSUED FORTHIS SPACE HELIO MILIAN ARGHITECT

\ REGISTRATION #AR0004953
TO MINIMIZE THE LOSS OF LIFE, INJURIES AND DAM GES, ASYSTEM OF THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE THE
INTERLOCKING CONTROLS WITH ONE OR MORE FLOAT SWITCHES IN THE A AR
ELEVATOR SHAFT\WHICH PREVENTS THE CAB FROM DBESCENDING INTO PLANNING, INC. AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
FLOODWATERS, SHQULD BE INSTALLED. IN ADDITION, THE MAJORITY OF GONSENT OF THE ARCHITECT. THE
THE ELECTRICAL EQYIPMENT SUCH AS ELECTRICAL JUN?SSEI)ON BOXES DIMENSIONS OF THE SOk /1D B REGPONSIBLE
AND CIRCUIT AND CONTROL PANELS SHOULD BE ELEVATED ABOVE DFE FOR SAME, REPORTING ANY DICCREPANCIES TO
. " \ THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
;ﬁl\.') (+900 NGVD) . \ DRAWINGS ARE NOT T 3E S7ALED
i
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Parking Space | 8.5'X16’ 8.5'X18' .
= Dimensions VALET8.5'X
Address: A 1750 - 1716 ALTON RD,Miami Beach , FL 33139-2412 | 18' SELF
Board and File numbers: : .
Folio number(s): 02-3234-017-0030 | 02-3234-017-0020 | Park}ng Sp_ace SEE CHART N/A SEE CHART )
~ |cD-2: GROUND/PEDESTAL | RM-2 : Configurations PROVIDED PROVIDED
Year constructed: 1995 | Zoning District: | TOWER - (450 600,900,Parallel
. 7
NOTE: Grade Value in |6.15 NGVD | 6'-1-13/16" Exist'g Structure ) ’ 2717 Ponce de Leon Bivd.
Base Flood Elevation: 8'-0" NGVD NGVYD: "Boston Market" | Sl s, a3
Iégl\é?O?ESCRI BES 1750 =21,343 | 1716=7,500 | TOTAL = www.PermuyArchitecture.com
- Adjusted grade (Flood+Grade/2) [N/A Lot Area: 28,843 S.F. ADA S
| aces 1 (VALET N/A 1 -
FROM SITE TO Lot Width 150'-0" Lot Depth: 209'-4” P E)NLY /
EXISTING PARKING o o Average Unit
GARAGE Minimum Unit Size 300 SF Size: N/A /A GARAG E)
. Existing User RETAIL Proposed Use: |HOTEL/ RETAIL/ RESTAURANT Tandem Spaces N/A N/A 6 ~
f (LIFTS)
Height 600" 19 0" B - Drive Aisle Width 22" N/A~ | 22' (11" ONE -
Number of Stories 5 STORIES 1 5 STORIES - WAY) om o
FAR 2 N/A 2 - i i ARCHITECTURE N ERIOR CESIGN AND
Gross Square Fooiags W ik 0K, _ Valet Drop offand | 11 N/A 1
Square Footage by use N/A N/A 58,794 SF - pick up
Number of Units Residential N/A N/A N/A : Loading zones and 3 N/A 2 ONSITE/ 1
Number of Units Hotel N/A 0 %6 : Trash collection ONSTREET
Number of Seats N/A 0 160 - areas VARIANCE
Occupancy Load | N/A N/A 203 . REC'D FOR ON
DIAGRAM o
Scale: N.T.S. cu. o LOADING
UNIT MATRI?( Front Sethack. N/A /A N/A _ | Racks 25 N/A 40 -
FLOOR 300 S | 336 SF AND ABOVE UNIT/FLOOR NUMBER OF Side Setback: | N/A N/A N/A -
#OF UNITS # OF UNITS FLOORS Side Setback: N/A N/A N/A - ’ . . x® . s .
1 5 5 5 E Side Setback facing Street A A N/ —— Restaurants, Cafes, | Required | Existing Proposed Deficienci 2
- : - - Rear Setback: N/A N/A N/A _, Bars, Lounges, €s ol =
7 , o8 % (CD-2): 1-2nd floors N!ghtciubs $ ﬁ 0. (‘é
5 4 28 32 Front Setback (East): 0'-0" | N/A : 0'-0" ) | 2D ;%
TOTAL 12 84 96 3 Side Setback (South): 0'-0" N/A 0-0" ] | Type of use N/A RESTAUR! RESTAURANT - : I§ g £
PERCENTAGE ‘, 13% 88% 100% Rear Setback facing Street (Alley): 0'-0" N/A 0'-0" - ANT © =~ <a| O §
>ide Setback (Canal 0-0! WA 120 S ~ Total # of Seats N/A N/A 160 - SNiE @
" AREA CALCULATIONS (SF) as | o 5 i <, ;’.
FLOOR FAR. GROSS CIRCULATION LEASABLE Pedestal 3-5th floors (RM-2 : Total # of Seats per N/A N/A SEE CHRT - § gﬂ;g % g
PROPOSED EXISTING Setbacks) venuye (Provide a PROVIDED 5 8
1 8,195 SF 5,114 SF 13,309 SF 975 SF 8,889 SF . e A = 2
2 2,163 SF 2,408 SF 4,571 SF 379 SF 0 SF Front Setback [Fast) 20 N/A 200 - | separate chart for a C- S <
’ ’ ! Side Setback (South): 16'-10" N/A 16'-10" B} : 0 ©
3 13,120 SF 0 SF 13,120 SF 1,989 SF 0 SF _ » breakdown > =
2 13120 5F GoF 13120 SF 1989 SF S oF Rear Setback facing Street (West): 15'-0" N/A 15'-0" - ca iCU lation)
5 13,120 SF 0 SF 13,120 SF 1,989 SF 0 SF Side Setback (Canai)z 16'-10" N/A 36'-0" -
ROOF TOP 1,209 SF 0 SF 1,209 SF 1,018 SF 0 SF : :
50,927 SF , 7,522 SF 58,449 SF 8,339 SF 8,889 SF TOTAL | | Total Occu pa nt N/A N/A 160 -
25,449 57 Parking Required | Existing Proposed Deficienci Content
AN PARKING, PROVIDED . — | PARKING REQUIRED es Occupant content N/A N/A 160 -
| FLOOR TOTAL FLOOR use | ~_AMOUNT Parking District 6 6 6 - Q per venue (Provide 3
1 2 8.5 X 20' SPACES 1 RETAN,” 0 sf 0SPACES| /A : |
] 85 X 21 HC SPACE RESTAGRANT 52 soats | por 4 seats = 23 Total # of parking 88 18 59 . separate chart for a
SPACES | , .
2 24 6 TANDEM LIFTS 3.5 > HOTEL 96 keys spaces | ‘ | : breakdown 1 g 5
( 48 SPACES , _ _ ( ‘ ca ICU iation o i P DESCRIPTION | DATE
2 30 CAR LIFTS TOTAL/ SPACE@ PARKING 22 SEE CHART . ) PRIVIE PROVIDYR g e PERMIT SET |02.28.17
_ REDUCTION PROVIDED | o o s s g O\ [Rev.2 04,2817
2 2 CARS ELECTRIC. 20% Reduction for -17.6 SPACES _ . ; 1579 /2\ | 17,
IE)?:VI\_/E:I?PORTION PARKING CentralizetRardng— NOT USED # of parking spaces | SEE CHART N/A SEE CHART - . | RevEarT W' i R
- . ; . . SO T T A e
1ST & 2ND 59 TOTAL ﬁﬁ/\ﬁ/ .8 per use (Providea | PROVIDED PROVIDED Is this a contributing NO o SVl
FLOORS AR POOL SPA H o  VECHANIGAL 4.
PROVIDED separate chart for a building® ELecTaica | — - -
(reduction of 3 | | T R F
spraecelicp:szornCar pool bi’eakdOWﬂ LOcated Wlthln d NO SITE Civig s o -
PN NN PN N N NN NN space) VoY . - =
20 Long TERM BIKE -4 SPACES Ca ch !atncn) ‘ LOCHE Historic ' ]
RACKS | | I r’c : WWWW\NVV\/\M o S -
e per s long term # of parking spaces | SEE CHART |  N/A SEE CHART - MAX AREA OF EXT. WALL OPENINGS. TABLE 7058, BLDG IS FULLY SPRINKLERED B ]
king) . <
ESLH(?RT RV BIKE S SPACES per level (Provide a | PROVIDED ED SESPARATéON DEG.I;EE oz OF’ENING ALLOWABLE AREA _ ]
reduction o ' - N » o e e BROJECT NO.
spac ebp Er 10 lon)g b reg kd own 0 TO 3 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED NOT PERMITTED f‘_ 1613
term bike space . ! e e : o - ;
calculation) 3TO5FT. | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED | 5% B S e
TOTAL PARKING 59 SPACES 5TO TO 10 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED . 25 02.28.17
REDUCTIONS = FBC 16202 RISK CATEGORY 10 TO 15 FT, UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED asy, - ZONING DATA
*VARIANCE FOR 1 [ : ] - _ . . _ e . _
SPACE ON STREET MIM D AID E C OUNW 15 TO 20 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 75% SCALE:
10'X20' ‘ | " - - : As Noted
“ GREATER THAN 20 FT. NO LIMIT
LOADING PROVIDED LOADING REQIRED RISH CATEGORY |- BUILDING AND STURTURES: 165 MPH L UNPROTECTED, SPANKLERED -
FLOOR FLOOR ,, e N N NI N NP N7 NP N N N o N, N N N o N N2 N2 N
1 3 SPACES* 1 3 SPACES AQOB
3 TOTAL TOTAL 3 SPACES
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DESIGN REVIEW BOARD
City of Mizmi Beach, Florida

MEETING DATE: Wearch 1, 2016

FILE MO 23213

PROPERTY, 1750 Alion Road

APPLICANT: S50RE Alton LLC

LEGAL Lote 3 and 4, lzss the South one inch (0.087 and 8l of Lot 5 of Black 17
of the "First Addition o Commercial Subdivision®, according o Plat
thererd as recorded in Plal Book 8, Page 115, of the Public Fecords of
Miarmi-Dade County,.

N RE: The Application for Desian Review Board approval for the congtruction of

2 new fve-story bolel including vavlances o sxcesd the maximum
bullding height, & varence fo reduce the number of required loading
spaces, # veriance o slimingls the residential or commercial use
reguirement for &l floors of a bullding containing parking spaces al the
ground level along every facade facing 2 strest, and to reduke the
recuired fower reay setback for residential uses,

CUORRECTED ORDER

The Ciy of Miami Beach Design Review Bowrd makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT
hased upon the svidencs, information, teslimony and materials presenied gt the public hearng
arid which are part of the record for this matter.

1. Design Review

&, The Board has jurisdiction pursuant to Section 118-252(a) of the Miamd Beach Code.
The property is hot located within & designated loal hislorio dislict and 3 not 2
individuslly designated historls site.

B, Based on the plans and documents submiied with the application, lestimony and
information provided by the applicant, and the reasons set forth in the Planning
Department Staff Report, the projedt as submilled & inconsistent with Design Review
Criveria 1-42, 13, and 17 contained in Seclion 118281 of the Miami Beach Gode.

. The project would be consistant with the oriteria and reguirements contained in section
118-281 i the following carditions sre med:

1. Revised elayation, site plan and flogr plan drawings for the proposed commersial
building at 1750 Alton Road shall be submilted fo and approved by staff; &t a
minimurn, such drawings shall incomporate the following:

% The first level facing Allon Road shal be mndified in o manper that

GFN: POTS0E2G01S BOOI 30102 PAGE 53¢
Page 2 of &
Meeting Date: March 1, 2018
DRE File Mo, 24213

entrance further differentiated from the rest of the facede along the antire
Eagst glevation.

b, The norih setback shall be increased to 13407 for that portion of the buliding
presenied as the hote! lobby when measurad from the north properly ling
and increased fo 180 from the north propedy ling sastward of the lobby
for the restaurant parlion of the site plan i order to provdde a more uniform
GCaral Walk, In 2 manngr 1o be reviewed and approved by staff congistent
with the Design Review Criteria andfor the directions from the Board, The
lobby area shall not be Increased in frontage or area along the Canal

c. Projsctions inte the north setback shall be reduced -fo-be no greater than
approved by steff consistent with the Design Review Criteriz andfor the
dirpotions from the Board,

o, The ground flour shall be raisad and the entrance shall be redesigned In g
myanner that allows for the changes In elevation along the north property
fins, I a mgnner o be reviowed and approved by staff consistent with the
Design Peview Criers andir the directions from the Board.

& Al window frames shall bs composed of brushed ancdized aluminurm
framaes. Al windows shall consist of cewr glass and incorporgte the
mirdraun Hnd required by the energy code, in g ranner I be reviewsd and
approved by staff consislent with the Design Revisw Criterla andior the
directions from the Board.

£, Fired details of all exterdor surface finishes and materdals shall be required,
inchuding the sluminuy cladding on the architeniural frame, Prodema wood
cladding and grchitectural ceramic tle wall finishes, in a marner f be
reviewsd and approved by staf consistent with the Design Review Criteria
andfor the directions from the Board.

4. Al interior fiklures, including, ol not lmited o, shelving, parlitions, and
checkout counters, Iif parsliel to the exteror wall, shall be setback 2
rvirtdreem of ten {107} feet from the exterior walls of the hullting, I 2 mabner
o be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review
Crileria and/or the diregions from the Beard  This shell not prohibit
substantially transparert fhdures for display purposes; howsver, shelving,
partifions, and cheokout counturs, of simiar objscts, shall not be permitted
o be flush to the exterior walls of the bullding facing Allon Road and the
Canal Walk,

ho  The final design and detalls of all exerior and interior lighting shall be
provided, in a manner o be reviewed and approved by siaff consistent with
the Deslgn Review Critera andfor the directions from the Board, Intarior
Hghting  shedl be designed In & marner 3o not have an adverse
ovarwhebming impact upon the surrounding area. No florescent or infensive
“white Highting G similar intensive Hohiing) Visible from the adiazent publis
sghts or way or adfacent propedies shall be permitiad,

CFHE 20180350013 BOOK 30102 PACGE 543
Page B ot @
Maeting Date: March 1, 2016
DRE File Ho. 23213

3. A varence to eliminate the residential or commerclal use requireiment for al floors of
a bullding containing parking spaces at every lovel along svery Tacade faning 4
wirpet,

4. A varlance fo reduce by one (1) the minimum required off-street oading spaces of
thras {35 i order o construst & new S-story mived-use buliding with two (2) loading

B. The applicant has submitied plans and documends with the application that satisfy Article
1, Section 2 of the Relsted Special Acts, allowing the granting of a varance if the Board
finds that practical difficufties axlsl with respect io implementing the proposed project at
the subject property.

The apphcant has submitted plans and documents with the application that also ndicate
the folfowing, 35 they relate to the requiraments of Seclion 118-353(d), Miami Beach Clty
Code:

That spacial conditions and oiroumsiances exist which are peculiar fo the land, situcture,
or buiiding Involved and which ars nol applicable 1o other lands, structures, o uildings
in the sarms zoning dstrict

That the special conditions and ciroumstances do not result from the action of the
applivant;

That granting the varaem requesied witl not confer on the applicant any special
privilege that is denied by this Qrdinance to other lands, bulldings, or sfructures in the
game goning distich;

That lteral interpretation of the provisions of this Ordinance would deorive the applicant
of fdghts cominonly enjoved by other propeies in the same zoning dislict under the
terms of this Ordinance and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the
applicant;

That the varsnee granted 5 the minimum varisnce that will make possible the
reasonable use of the land, bullding or struskurs;

That the granding of 1he variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purposs
of this Crdinarnce and that such vadance wil not be injwious (o the ares nvelvad or
oiharwise detrimentsl 1o the public welfare, and

That the granting of thiz reguest s consistent with the comprehensive plan and does not
reducs the levels of service as set forth in the plan,

€, The Board hereby grants the requested varlanes and impeses the following conditions

based on s authorily In Section 118-354 of the Miamt Beach City Code:

1. Substantial modifications to the plans submitied and approved as part of the
application, as determinad by the Planning Direclor or designes, may require the
applivant fo retum to the Board for approval of the modified plans, aven if the
modifications do not affect variances approved by the Board.

CER: 201R03 28013 BOOK 30107 FAGE
Page 3ol 9
Mesting Date: March 1, 2018
DRB File No, 23213

I, Ay futire kitchen ventilation shall be chased through the inderor of the
buiiding to the roof. No exhaust ducts or vents shall be permilted on any
beilding slevations.

b Adiintemal garage ighting shall be shishded to buffer views of all dirsct fight
sourcas from oulgide of the structure, as well 85 on the roof deck, in a
raanner 1o be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design
Review Criteria andfor the directions from the Board,

k. Alrooftop lighting shaell consist of a lighting fixturs that is offixed to, and no
higher than, the rooftop parapet wall. All mof-lop lighting fixtures shall he
designed to preclude light from spiling over o adiacent properties, In a
manner 1o be reviewsd and approved by steff consistent with the Design
Review Criterla andfor the dirsctions from the Board,

1. All exterior handraily and support posts shall incorporate a Hat profile. Tha
fingl design details, dimensions materat argl color of all ederior handrails
shall e made part of the building peomit plans and shell beé subisct to the
review and approval of stafl.

. The Iterior walls of the first level of the parking garage enbrance, ramps
and loading sreas, shall be fllly detailed on reviged plans, Sush inferor
aress shall consist of high quality, non-glucon swiace matedals which have
a wall finished appesrance commensurate with the primary fagade of the
bullding, in & manner o be reviewed sl approved by siaff consistent with
the Dasign Review Critatia andfor the divections from the Board,

n. Al bullding signage shall requite 2 separate permit. A uniform sign plan for
the new building shall be reguirgd. Buoh sign plan shall be consistent in
mzterials, medhod of Humination and slgn kooalion, In g manmer to be
ravigwed and gpproved by staff consistent wiltl the Deslgn Review Criteriz
andfor the direciions from the Board.

o, Final details of all proposed storefront systems and associated details shall
be provided for 8l of the structures on the prolect site, in a manner 1o be
reviewsd and aspproved by staff consigtent with the Design Review Criteria
andfor the dirgctions from the Board,

g A fully enclosed, air-condifioned Irash room shall be provided, which is
suffichant o handle the mardmum uses intended for the proposed structure,
External dumpaters shall not be permitied.

g A copy of 8l pades of the recorded Final Order shall be seanned into the
plans submitted for bullding perrl, and shall be losated immediately after
the front cover pags of the parmit plang.

t.  Prior o the ssuance of a Cerfificale of Qotupancy, the project Architect
shall verify, In witting, that the subjedd mojedt has besn construcled in
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2 Reviged plans shall be submitted fo clearly indicals e area counted in the
renuired parking celaulations,

3 i the street loading space cannot be approved due i corflict with Fire the
application will be required to come back o the Board for 2 modifieation of the
variance request anlior provide the loading on site.

The decision of the Board regarding varlances shall be final and there shall be no further
raview thereo! except by resort 1o a court of competent jurisdiction by petition forwrit of
cartiorari '

(i, General Yerms and Conditions applying 1o both L Design Review Approval and 'l
Varfantes’ nofed above,

A CWhers one or mors paresls ame unified fora single development, the propery owner
shafl exacute and reoord a ity of title or a covenant In ey of unity of tile, as may be
applicable, In a Torm accaptable o te City Atorney.

B. Site plan approval is condingent upon mesting Public Schoal Conourrency reglirements,
Applicant shall oblein a valid School Concurrenoy Determination Cerfificats (Cedifioals)
lssusd by the Mlami-Dade Courdy Public Schools. The Cerdificate shall siale the number
of seats reserved ot each schoo!l level, I the event sufficient seals are not svaliable, a
propotionate share mitigation plan shdll be incorporated inte & thparty developmant
agresment and duly execuled prioy to the Issusnce of o Bullding Permit.

o

In the svent Code Complisnce recelves complaints of unreasonably loud noise from
mschanical argifor alechical equipment, and determines the complaints (o be valid, even
if the equipment is operating purstiant to manufaclurer specifications, the applicant shall
take such steps o mitigate the nolse with nolse altenualing malerals as mviswed argd
yerifisd by an acoustic engineer, subjectto the review and approval of staff based upon
the design review or appropristensss oriteris, andlor directions recelved fromn the Board,

0. Vacant or unoscupied struciures shall provide recent pholographic svidenos that the sile
and struicture are secured and maintsined. The applicant shall obtaln and post a No
Trespassing Slgn oblained from the Cly's Police Deparment,

Parking Director puvsuant to Chapler 1068, Aricle I, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to
the issuanceof 3 Bullding Permit.

F. The fingl building plans shall mest et other requirements of the Land Davelopment
Fegulations of the Clly Code.

. The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Becords of Miami-Dagle County, prigr o
the lesuance of @ Dullding Permit.

H. Satisfaction of afl conditions Is requirad for the Planring Depariment fo give s approval
on a Cetificate of Cooupancy, a Temporary Certificate of Ocooupancy o Partial
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accordance with the plans approved by the Planning Depariment for
Buiiding Permit,

2. A maviged landscaps plan, prepated by o Professional Landscape Archifect,
ragisterad in the State of Floride, and corresponding site plan, shell ba submitted
to ard approved by staff The species type, quantity, dimersions, spacing,
looation and wverall height of all plant materdal shall be clearly defineated and
subject to the review and approval of staff. At a mipimum, such plan shall
insorporate the following:

a  In order i Wentify, protect and preserve malure trees on site, which are
sultable for reterdion and refocation, o Tree Report preparad by a Certified
Trae Arborist shall be submitted for the mature trees on site.

b, The woposed "Gumbo Limbi” bees slong the Colling Cansl Walk shell be
replaced by “Gresn Buttonwood” frees to provide a continuous and
consistent free canopy slong this sirstch of the Canal, In & manner to be
raviewsd ard approved by stalf consistent with the Design Review Criteria
andinr the directions from the Board,

¢ Al proposed planters shall Be buitt-in plarters with irrigation systems In a
manner fo be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design
Review Criteria and/or the direstions from the Board,

g, Pavers and conorete banding shall be plilized for the entire entry drive and
loading zong ares, haluding sitemate colors of concrate banding in place of
painted stiping, In a manner fo be rmviewed and approved by staff
consistent with the Design Review Griteds andior the direclions from the
Hoard,

g, The applicant shall install an additional gix () bivycks racks o be dishibuled
atong Alton Road sublact to review angd approval of FDOT and the Public
Works and Flanning Depariment, in 3 manner (0 be reviewed and approved
by staf consistent with the Design Review Criteria andfor the directions
from the Board,

£ The appiicart shall instadl an addiional six bieycle racks on the ground floor
ot the notheast portion of the sile, proximals to the anlry vestibule and
norihernmost glevator, In a mannar to be reviewed ard approved by staff
consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the direclions from the
Board,

g Stmel trees shall be required within the swale at the front of the propery if
not in cordiict with existing utilies, v a manner o be reviewed and
approved by the Public Works Department,

h, A fully sutomatic rigation system with 100% coverage and an gulomatic
rafn sersor in order to render the systermn inoperative in the event of rain.
Right-ofway areas shall also be incorporated as part of the drigation
system.
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Certificate of Ccoupancy may also be conditionally granted Planning Deparimental
approvel

L. The Firal Order iz not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof s held void or
smoonstitutionsd in g fingl deciglon by a court of competent urisdiction, the order shall be
returned (o the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the oriteria for
approval sbsent the stricken pravision or condition, andfor B is appropriate to modify the
remsining conditions or impose new conditions,

4o The gonditions of approval hereln are binding on the applicant, the property's owners,
uperalors, and aff successors in inderest and sesigns.

K, Molhing in this arder authorizes g violatlon of the Giiy Code or niher applicable lav, nor
altows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

T 18 HERERY ORDERED, bassd upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence, information,
tsstimony and materials presanted at the sublic hearing, which are part of the soord for this
matter, and the stalf repot and analysls, which are adopled hersin, inchaling the staff
recornmendations, which were amended and adopted by the Board, ihat the application is
GRANTEL for the aboverefersnced projsct subject fo those cerfain conditions specified i
Faragraph |, 1L of the Findings of Fadt, to which the applicant has agreed,

PROVIDED, the applicant shall build substartially in accordance with the plans, entitled "1750
Alton Hotel", ss prepared by Kobi Karp Architecture, signed, sealed and dated Jaruary 08,
2018, ancias approved by the Design Review Board, as determined by staff,

Whaen requesting a bullding permit, the plans submitted to the Bullding Department for permit
shall be consistent with the plans approved by the Board, modified in acsordancs with the
condiions set forth in this Order. No bullding permit may be issued wundess and unfil all
conditions of approval thed must be setisfled prior to permit issuance, as set forth in this Order,
have beern met.

The Issuance of the approval doss not relisve the applicant from oblaining sl other required
Municipal, County andfor Siate reviews argd permits, ingluding final zoning approval. if adeguste
handicapped acoess ig not provided on the Board-approved plans, this approval doss not mesn
that such handicapped access Is neot reguired. When requesting a building permil,
the plans submitted 0 the Bullding Depariment for permit shall be consistent with the plans
approved by the Board, modified in aoeordancs with the congliions st forth i this Order,

i the Full Building Permit for the project is not issued within eighteen {18) months of the meeting
cdate at which the original approval was granted, the application will expire and hecome null and
void, unless the applicant makes an application to the Board for an extension of Hime, in
aceordance with the requiremants and procedures of Chapter 118 of the City Cods; the granting
of any such extension of tme shall be at the distretion of the Board. if the Full Bullting Permit
for the project should expire for any reason (ncluding but not limited to construgtion not
commenging and continulng, with reculred inspections, In atcordence with the applicabls
Building Gode}, he application will expire and become null and voird,

In gocordance with Chapter 118 of the City Code, the viclation of any conditions and safeguards
that are 2 part of this Order shall be deemead a vioktion of the land development regulations of
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i Siva Celis, If technically feasible, shall be used along Alten Road and the
Canal Walk for 2l plardings and clearly delineated on a revised Rrdscaps
phar,

L The applicant shall nstall street rees o all sides of the project consistent
with the City's Streel Tree Master Plan, in 8 manner to be reviewed and
approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria andfor the
diractions from the Board, and root barriers shall be insislied aslong e
sidawall in conjunction with structural solls.

K. The applicant shall varify, prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, the
axact looation of aif backflow preverdors and all other related devices and
fixiures,  The location of backflow preventors, siamess pipes or other
related devices and fidures, T any, and how they are sorecned with
landscape materal from the right-of-way, shall be dearly indicated on the
sie and landscape plans and shall be subject to the review and approval of
staff.

i The applicant shall verify, prior to the issuance of a Bullding Permit, the
axact lovation of al applicebls FPL fransformers or vault rooms. The
location of any extedor transformers, and how they are screensd with
landscaps matedal from the right-obway, shall be dearly indicated on the
site and landscape plans and shall be subject to the review and approval of
staff,

m.  Pror o the issuance of a Certificate of Ocoupaney, the Landadaps Architect
ar the project architect shall verify, i wiiting, that the projact is congistant
with the site and landsoaps plans approved by the Planning Department for
Buiiding Permit,

in accordance with Section 118-262, the applicant, or the city manager on behalf of the
city admimistration, or an affected person, Miami Desigs Preservation League or Dade
Herltage Trust may seek review of any order of the Design Review Board by the City
Cormmission, except that orders granting or denying a reguest for rehearing shall not be
reviewsd by the Commission,

H. Variance{s)

A, The spplicant filed an application with the Planning Departiment for the following
varianca{sy:

Ao upriancs-to-oxseed by 300 -the modmum-permiited helght-ob 0L 00 as-meastrad

Flip-height-when-sraesured-from-the-finish-Hoae- -2 8-NEVE)

2. Avariance 10 reduce by 7-8" the minimum required rear tower setback of 228" in
order to construct a five-story residential building at 15°0" from the rear {wesl)
property Hne,

({/( /ﬂ
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. PLANNING BOARD
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

PROPERTY: 1718-1750 Alton Road
FILE NO. 2279
IN RE: The applicant, Sobe Alton LLC, requested Conditional Use approval for the

construction of a new hotel exceeding 50,000 square Teet including a mechanical
parking garage and an accessory restaurant, pursuant to Section 118, Article tV
and Section 130, Article IL.

LEGAL

DESCRIPTION: Lot 3 and 4, Jess the South 1 inch (0.08"), and all Lot 5, both in Block 17, FIRST
ADDITION TO COMMERCIAL SUBDIMSION, according to the Plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 8, Page 30, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

MEETING DATE: December 15, 2015
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The applicant, Sobe Alton LLC, filed an application with the Planning Director pursuant to Chapter 130,
Article Il of the City Code. Notice of the request was given as reguired by law and mailed out to
owners of property within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property upon which the
application was made.

The Planning Board of the City of Miami Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, based upon
the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part
of the of the record for this matter:

That the property in question is located in the CD-2 Commercial, Medium Intensity District.

That the use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the area in which the propetty is
iocated,

That the interded use or construction will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds
for the levels of service as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan:

That structures and uses associaled with the request are consistent with the Land
Development Regulations;

That the public health, safety, morals, and generai welfare will not be adversely affected;

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property,
persons, and neighborhood values,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence,
information, festimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record
for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which is adopted herein, including the staff
recommendations, thal the Conditional Use Permit be GRANTED, as provided belaw: %
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k)

Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, caiculations for required parking for the
project shall be determined by the Planning Department. A final determination
for the required parking shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a Certificate
of Ccoupancy or Business Tax Receipt, whichever comes first. If required, a one-
time fee in lieu of providing the required parking on site or in combination with an
annual fee, as determined by staff, shall be paid prior to the issuance of the
Certificate of Qccupancy.

The applicant shall coordinate with Parking Department to designate an on-street
loading area prior to obtaining a2 BTR,
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This Conditional Use Permit is issued to Sobe Alton LLC, as the applicant and owner of
the property. Any change of operator or 50% {fifty percent) or more stock ownership,
partnership interest, or the equivalent, shall require review and approval by the Planning
Board as a modification to this Condifional Use Permit. Subsequent owners and
operators shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm thelr understanding of
the conditions listed herein. This shall not apply {o owners of individual residential
condominium units.

A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the
Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 108, Article II, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit,

The subject parking garage shall consist of the necessary parking as required by the
L.and Development Regulations. Prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project,
the applicant shall submit an operational plan and narrative for the operation of the
mechanical parking system and the parking garage area as a whole. This operational
plan and narrative shall be subject to the review and approval of staff and, at a minimum,
shall satisfy the following:

a) That the garage shall be in operation 24 hours per day, seven days a week, as
proposed by the applicant.

b) There shall be security personnel of at least one person, on-site, monitoring the
garage during all hours of operation.

c) The structure, operation, procedures, maintenhance, service response
procedures, emergency response procedures, remote technical service team,
on-site service team, and spare parts inventory shall be in accordance with
manufacturer's specifications, and as detailed in the operations plan.

d} The facility shall maintain adequate backup generators sufficient to power the
vehicle lifts. The generators shall be maintained in proper operating condition.
The location of the generators shall be as indicated in the submitled site plan.
The generators shall be installed In accordance with Code requirements
regarding minimum flood plain criteria.

&) YWarning sighs prohibiting horn honking or car alarm sounding shall he posted
prominently in a location, subject to the review and approval of staff.

f) Parking in the second level of the garage shall only be permitted exclusively
through valet service as long as the mechanical parking is in place.

9 The applicant shall provide a restrictive cavenant, form approved by the City
Attorney, indicating that valet parking service shall he provided as long as the
mechanical parking is in place.

h) The facifity shall maintain sufficient valet runners to ensure that there is no
queuing of vehicles on the public right of way.

W
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As part of the Building Permit plans for the project, the applicant shall submit revised
architectural drawings, which shall be subject to the review and approval of staff, at a
minimum, such plans shall satisfy the following:

a) The final details and plans for the proposed mechanical parking system shall be
made part of the building permit plans for the project and shall be subject to the
review and approval of staff. Such plans shall comply with all applicable regulations
and reguirements of the City Code.

b) The applicant shall install any sound attenualing design devices that may he
required, throughout the property, in order to minimize any spilfover of sound to
adjacent properties, which may be generated by the mechanical parking system,
in a manner consistent with the requirements of the City Code and subject to the
review and approval of staff.

The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operalor, both now and in
the future, back before the Board and modify this Conditional Use should there be valid
complaints or violations (as determined by Code Compliance) about loud, excessive,
unnecessary, or unusual noise, as related to the Mechanical Parking System, as well as
the entire parking operation as a whole.

Approximately 6 months after the issuance of a BTR for the hotel, the applicant shall
appear before the Planning Board for a progress report specific to traffic, including
providing a full revised traffic study oullining the actual transportation operations on-site
and in the surrounding Initial study area, and including valet operatichs and
loading/servicing of the bullding.

The applicant, operator andfor owner, both now and in the future, shall abide by all the
documents and statements submitted with this application, as well as all conditions of
this Order.

The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. If deemed
nacessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress
report to the Board. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval
at the time of a progress report In a non-substantive manner, {0 impose additional
conditions to address problems and to determine the fiming and need for future progress
reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under City

Code Sec, 118-194 (c}. /\é&

10.

1.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16.

The condifions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant,
the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.  Any
substantial maodifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of this applicgtion,
as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return
{o the Board for approval of the modified plans.

The applicant shall resolve all outstanding violations and fines on the property, if any,
prior to the issuance of a huilding permit for the project.

A viclation of Chapter 48, Article 1V, “Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach,
Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance™), as may be amended from time fo time, shall he
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as
described in section 118-194, of the City Code,

This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to modify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions,

The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to
the issuance of a Bullding Permit.

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a viotation of the
City Code, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures sef forth in Section 114-8 of

the Code and such other enforcement procedures as are permitted by law. Any fallure

by the applicant to comply with the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis
for consideration by the Planning Board for a revacation of this Conditional Use.

Noathing in this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or cther applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the Gity Code.

Dated this ”vf"\ day of /Q\)SUS")/ 2016.

PLANNING BOARD OF THE
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

o il SSA

Mithaél Belush, Planning and Zoning Manager
For Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COQUNTY OF MIAMI-DADE )

n@)

k)

A employee parking plan shall be provided prior to obtaining a Building Permit,
in & manner to be reviewed and approved by staff,

A shuitle service shall be provided and maintained as long as the hotel use and
restaurant uses exist. :

Two carpool parking spaces shall be provided as indicated in the plans submitted
by the applicant.

The following shall apply to the operation of the entire facility:

a)

b)

c)

e)

a)
h)

)

All trash containers shall utilize rubber wheels, or the path for the trash
containers shall consist of a swrface finish that reduces noise, in a manner tobe
reviewed and approved by staff.

Adequate air-conditioned and noise baffled trash room space shall be provided,
in a manner {o be approved by the Planning staff. Doors shall remain closed and
secured when not in active use. '

Trash dumpster covers shall be closed at all times except when in active use.

Prior to obtaining a building permit, the plans shall be revised in order to comply
with the minimum locading requirements pursuant to the Land Development -
Regulations, unless a variance is granted by the Design Review Board regarding
the number of loading spaces, ‘

Delivery trucks shall not be allowed to idle in the loading areas.

Dalivery trucks shall only be permitted to park in the designhatad loading bays or
in designated as indicated in the plans provided by the applicant, or in
designated on-street loading areas as approved by the Parking Department.

Trash pick-ups only shall take place between 7:00 AM and 9:00 AM,

Use of the rooftop pool deck shall be limited to the exclusive use of hotel gussts
and their invitees. ’

The pool deck shall be closed to between the hours of midnight and 7.00 AM.

Except as may be required for security, fire or building code/Life Safety Code
purpases, no speakers shall be affixed to or otherwise located on the exterior of
the building shall be played volume at a velume that is plainly audible from other
propetties and which interferes with normal conversation.

Except as may be required for security, fire or bullding codefLife Safety Code

purposes, no speakers affixed 10 or otherwise located on the exterior of the
building above the ground floor may be played betwsen the hours of 8:00 PM

and 9:.00 AM.
o
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The foregoing instrument ,was acknowledged before me this / / day of
G oaT /{2} by Michasl Belush, Planning and Zoning Manager of the City
of Miami Beach, Flarida, a Flofida Municipal Corporation, on behalf of the corpcf?\ﬁon[ He is
personally known to me, : , A,

¢ S 7 4 Y
NotalV: A g e foe
it Name AN TEINE 77, 70
Notary Public, State of Florida
My Commission Expires;

{NOTARIAL BEAL] Commission Number: | ok, ANTOINETTE STOHL

{:/ ,
1

EXPIRES: FEB 09, 2020

Approved As To Form:

ﬁ) MY COMMISSION #FFasaron

Legal Department ¢

Filed with the Clerk oftfe Planning Board on Avatsr /é Zﬂ/é( i )

FAPLANIGFLEN2016\12-18-18\2279 « 1750 Alton RoadV2279 - 1750 Alton Rd - CUP.docx
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Except as may be required for security, fire or building code/life Safety Code
purposes, no speakers affixed to or otherwise located on the exterior of the
buflding an the ground floor may be played between the hours of 11:00 PM and
9:00 AM

No portion of Alion Road shall be closed or blocked for construction at any time,

Prior to the issuance of any Building Permit for the project, the applicant shall address
{he follewing Concurrency, Traffic and Parking requirements:

a)

b)

c)

d)

f)

h)

Prior to obtaining a huilding permit, the applicant shall submit a revised traffic
report that addresses the deficlencles the project will create by exceeding the
existing storage at all applicable tumn lanes.

The applicant shall coordinate with the Miami-Dade County Traffic Enginesring
Department and the City of Miami Beach to develop a strategy to provide
modified and acoeptable signal timing plans for the intersections of Alton Road
with Dade Boulevard and 17" Street within 90 days from the issuance of a BTR
(Business Tax Receipt).

The applicant shall provide additional background traffic information prior to
obtaining a building permit as may be raquired by the City's Peer Review (FTE,
Inc.). This may include, but shall not be limited to, information used and provided
for adjacent developments, as well as other developments in the area that were
not included within the analysis.

In order to encourage non-automobile modes of transportation, the hotel shall
provide information relative to public transportation and bike share options in an
informational kiosk in the hotel lobby that is visible to guests.

A mountable curb shall be ulilized for vehicles to enter the building to improve
pedestrian flow along Alton Road, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by
staff.

The plans shall be revised to indicate that the access proposed at the shared
driveway coincides with the approval for the adjacent development,

A Method of Transportation (MOT), as applicable, shall be submitted to Public
Works Department staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a
building permit. The MOT shall address any traffic flow disruption due fo
construction activity on the site.

It applicable, the applicant shall participate in a Transportation Concurrency
Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by paying its fair
share cost, as may be determined as determined by the Concurrency
Management Division.

A final concurrency determination shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit. Mitigation fees and concurrency administrative costs, if required,
shall be paid prior to the issuance of any Building Permit, §
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DATE:08/18/2016 12:85:35 PM

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK OF COURT, MIA-DADE CTY

PLANNING BOARD
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

PROPERTY. 1718-1750 Alton Road
FILE NO. 2279
IN RE: The applicant, Sobe Alton LLC, requested GConditional Use approval for the

canstruction of a new hotel exceeding 50,000 square feet including a mechanical
parking garage and an accessory restaurant, pursuant to Section 118, Article Vv
and Saection 130, Article 1.

LEGAL
DESCRIPTION: Lot 3 and 4, less the South 1 inch (0.08"), and all Lot 5, both in Block 17, FIRST

ADDITION TO COMMERCIAL SUBDIVISION, according to the Plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 6, Page 30, of the Public Records of Miami-Dade County,
Florida.

MEETING DATE: December 15, 2015

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The appticant, Sobe Alton LLC, filed an application with the Planning Director pursuant to Chapter 130,
Article Il of the City Code. Notice of the request was given as required by law and mailed out to
owners of property within a distance of 375 feet of the exterior limits of the property upan which the
application was made.

The Planning Board of the City of Miami Beach makes the following FINDINGS OF FACT, hased upon
the evidence, information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing and which are part
of the of the record for this matter:

That the property in question is located in the CD-2 Commercial, Medium Intensity District.

That the use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan for the area in which the property is
located;

That the intended use or construction will not result in an impact that will exceed the thresholds
for the levels of service as set forth in the Comprehensive Flan;

That structures and uses associated with the request are consistent with the Land
Development Regulations;

That the public health, safety, morals, and generai welfare will not be adversely affected;

That necessary safeguards will be provided for the protection of surrounding property,
persons, and neighborhood values,

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the evidence,
information, testimony and materials presented at the public hearing, which are part of the record
for this matter, and the staff report and analysis, which is adopted herein, including the staff
recommendations, that the Conditional Use Permit be GRANTED, as provided below:

{\&
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File No. 2279 ~ 1718-1750 Aiton Road — Hotel
Page & of 7

B Prior to the issuance of a Building Permit, calculations for required parking for the
project shall be determined by the Planning Department. A final determination
for the required parking shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a Certificate
of Occupancy or Business Tax Receipt, whichever comes first. If required, a one-
time fee in lieu of providing the required parking on site or in combination with an
annual fee, as determined by staff, shall be paid prior to the fssuance of the
Certificate of Ocoupancy.

i) The applicant shall coordinate with Parking Department to designate an on-street
loading area prior to obtaining 2 BTR.

As part of the Building Permit plans for the project, the applicant shall submit revised
architectural drawings, which shall be subject to the review and approval of staff, at a
minimum, such plans shall satisfy the following:

a) The final details and plans for the proposed mechanical parking systern shall be
made part of the building permit plans for the project and shall be subject to the
review and approval of staff. Such plans shall comply with all applicable regulations
and requirements of the City Code.

) The applicant shall install any sound attenuating design devices that may he
required, throughout the property, in order fo minimize any spillover of sound to
adjacent propertiss, which may be generated by the mechanical parking system,
in a manner consistent with the requirements of the City Code and subject to the
review and approval of staff.

The Planning Board shall retain the right to call the owner or operator, both now and in
the future, back before the Board and modify this Conditional Use should there be valid
complaints or violations (as determined by Code Compliance) about loud, excessive,
unnecessary, or unusual noise, as related to the Mechanical Parking System, as well as
the entire parking operation as a whole.

Approximately 6 months after the issuance of a BTR for the hotel, the applicant shall
appear before the Planning Board for a progress report specific to traffic, including
praviding a full revised traffic study outlining the actual transportation operations on-site
and in the surrounding initial study area, and including valet operations  and
loading/servicing of the building.

The applicant, operator and/or owner, both now and in the future, shall abide by all the
documents and statements submitted with this application, as well as all conditions of
this Crder.

The Planning Board shall maintain jurisdiction of this Conditional Use Permit. If desmed
necessary, at the request of the Planning Director, the applicant shall provide a progress
report to the Board. The Board reserves the right to modify the Conditional Use approval
at the fime of a progress report in a non-substantive manner, to impose additional
conditions to address problems and to determine the timing and need for future progress
reports. This Conditional Use is also subject to modification or revocation under City

Code Sec. 118-184 (). %
"W
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File No., 2279 — 17181750 Alton Road ~ Hote!
Page 2 of 7

This Conditional Use Permit is issued to Sobe Alton LLC, as the applicant and owner of
the property. Any change of operator or 50% (fitty percent) or more stock ownership,
parinership interest, or the equivalent, shall require review and approval by the Planning
Board as a modification to this Conditional Use Permit. Subsequent owners and
operators shall be required to appear before the Board to affirm thelr understanding of
the conditions listed herein. This shall not apply to owners of indlividual rasidential
condominium units.

A Construction Parking and Traffic Management Plan (CPTMP) shall be approved by the
Parking Director pursuant to Chapter 108, Article 11, Division 3 of the City Code, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit.

The subject parking garage shall consist of the necessary parking as required by the
Land Development Regulations. Prior to the issuance of a building parmit for the project,
the applicant shall submit an operational plan and narrative for the operation of the
mechanical parking system and the parking garage area as a whole, This operational
plan and narrative shall be subject to the review and approval of staff and, at a minimum,
shall satisfy the following:

a) That the garage shall be in operation 24 hours per day, seven days a week, as
proposed by the applicant.

b) There shall be security personnel of at least one person, on-site, monitoring the
garage during all hours of operation.

C) The structure, operation, procedures, maintenance, service response
procedures, emergency response procedures, remote technical service team,
on-site service team, and spare parts inventory shall be in accordance with
manufacturer's specifications, and as detailed in the operaticns plan.

d) The facility shall maintain adequate backup generators sufficient to power the
vehicle lifts, The generators shall be maintained in proper operating condition.
The location of the generators shall be as indicated in the submitted site plan.
The generators shall be installed in accordance with Code requirements
regarding minimurm flood plain criteria.

e) Warning signs prohibiting horn honking or car alarm sounding shall be posted
prominently in a location, subject to the review and approval of staff.

f) Parking in the second level of the garage shall only be permitted exclusively
through valet service as long as the mechanical parking is In place.

a9y The applicant shall provide a restrictive covenant, form approved by the City
Attorney, indicating that valet parking service shall be provided as long as the
mechanical parking is in place.

h) The facility shall maintain sufficient valet runners to ensure that there is no
queting of vehicles an the public right of way.
"
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Fite No, 2279 — 1718-1750 Alton Road ~ Hotel
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14,

16.

The conditions of approval for this Conditional Use Permit are binding on the applicant,
the property owners, operators, and all successors in interest and assigns.  Any
substantial modifications to the plans submitted and approved as part of this application,
as determined by the Planning Director or designee, may require the applicant to return
to the Board for approval of the modified plans.

The applicant shall resolve all outstanding violations and fines on the property, if any,
prior to the issuance of a building permit for the project,

A violation of Chapter 46, Article IV, ‘Noise,” of the Code of the City of Miami Beach,
Florida (a/k/a “noise ordinance”), as may be amended from time to time, shall be
deemed a violation of this Conditional Use Permit and subject to the remedies as
described in section 118-194, of the City Code.

This order is not severable, and if any provision or condition hereof is held void or
unconstitutional in a final decision by a court of competent jurisdiction, the order shall be
returned to the Board for reconsideration as to whether the order meets the criteria for
approval absent the stricken provision or condition, and/or it is appropriate to madify the
remaining conditions or impose new conditions.

The Final Order shall be recorded in the Public Records of Miami-Dade County, prior to
the issuance of a Building Permit.

The establishment and operation of this Conditional Use shall comply with all the
aforementioned conditions of approval; non-compliance shall constitute a violation of the
City Code, and shall be subject to enforcement procedures set forth in Section 114-8 of
the Code and such other enforcement procedures as are permitted by law. Any failure
by the applicant to comply with the conditions of this Order shall also constitute a basis
for consideration by the Planning Board for a revacation of this Conditional Use.

Nothing In this order authorizes a violation of the City Code or other applicable law, nor
allows a relaxation of any requirement or standard set forth in the City Code.

Dated this ”% day of /3\)505’5/ 2016,

PLANNING BOARD OF THE
CITY OF MIAMI BEACH, FLORIDA

o Wl LA

Mithadl Belush, Planning and Zoning Manager
For Chairman

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF MIANI-DADE )

¥
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i

-k)

An employee parking plan shall be provided prior to obtaining a Building Permit,
in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff.

A shuttle service shall be provided and maintained as long as the hotel use and
restaurant uses exist.

Two carpool parking spaces shall be provided as indicated in the plans submitted
by the applicant.

The following shali apply to the operation of the entire facility:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

g)
h)

Al trash containers shall utilize rubber wheels, or the path for the trash
containers shall consist of a surface finish that reduces noise, in a manner to be
reviewed and approved by staff.

Adequate air-conditioned and noise baffled trash room space shall be provided,
in 2 manner to be approved by the Planning staff. Doors shall remain closed and
secyred when not in active use.

Trash dumpster covers shall be closed at all times excepf when in active use.

Prior to obtaining a building permit, the plans shall be revised in order to comply
with the minimum loading requirements pursuant to the Land Development
Regulations, uniess a variance is granted by the Design Review Board regarding
the number of loading spaces.

Delivery trucks shall not be allowed to idle in the loading areas.

Delivery trucks shall only be permitted to park in the designated loading bays or
in designated as indicated in the plans provided by the applicant, or in
designated on-street loading areas as approved by the Parking Department,

Trash pick-ups only shall take place between 7:00 AM and 9:00 AM.

Use of the rooftop poo! deck shall be fimited to the exclusive use of hotel guests
and their invitees,

The pool deck shall be closed to between the hours of midnight and 7:00 AM.

Except as may be required for security, fire or building code/Life Safely Code
purposes, no speakers shall be affixed to or otherwise located an the exterior of
the huilding shall be played volume at a volume that is plainly audible fram other
properties and which interferes with normal conversation.

Except as may be required for security, fire or building code/Life Safety Code
purposes, no speakers affixed to or otherwise Jocated on the exterior of the
building above the ground floor may be played between the hours of 8:00 PM

and 9:00 AM.
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...... Page 7 of 7.
The fjgregoing instrument ,was acknowledged before me this f / day of
AG ST ) W/@ by Michael Belush, Planning and Zoning Manager of the City

of Miami Beach, Florida, a Florida Municipal Carporation, on behalf of the corpg «'7"c_ion. He is
" y

personally known to me. P S

e
o,
oeer

No’car‘y: A m Ve

Print Name “%ﬁf/\/m«“% 3727%
Notary Public, State of Florida

My Commission Expires,
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(NOTARIAL SEAL] Commission Number: | i, ANTONETTESTORL
i j) MY GUMMISSION #FFI50762

EXPIRES: FER 09, 2020

Approved As To Form: /e A wgfwﬁ Bondeel torough 15t Stals Imaurance
Legal Department Cijx«"/%ﬁ‘/y/ Ermes” J s :
& Planning Board on M@W //;' Zﬂ/é( %ML

Filed with the Clerk of

FARLANBPLEZO16\1 2-1 8152579 ~ 1750 Alton Road\2279 - 1750 Alton Rd - CUP docx

m)

Except as may be required for security, fire or building codefslife Safely Code
purposes, no speakers affixed to or otherwise located on the exterior of the
building on the ground floor may be played between the hours of 11:00 PM and
9:00 AM '

No portion of Alton Road shall be closed or blocked for construction at any time,

Prior fo the issuance of any Building Permit for the project, the applicant shall address
the following Concurrency, Traffic and Parking requirements:

a)

©)

d)

e)

h)

Prior to obtaining a building permit, the applicant shall submit a revised traffic
report that addresses the deficiencies the project will create by exceeding the
existing storage at all applicable turn lanes.

The applicant shall coordinate with the Miami-Dade County Traffic Enginesring
Department and the City of Miami Beach to develop a strategy 1o provide
modified and acceptable signal timing plans for the intersections of Alton Road
with Dade Boulevard and 17" Street within 90 days from the issuance of a BTR
(Business Tax Receipt).

The applicant shall provide additional background traffic information prior to
obtaining a building permit as may be required by the City's Peer Review (FTE,
Inc.). This may include, but shall not be limited to, information used and provided
for adjacent developments, as well as other developments in the area that were
not included within the analysis,

in order o encourage non-automobile modes of transportation, the hotel shall
provide information relative to public transportation and bike share options in an
informational kiosk in the hotel lohby that is visible fo guests,

A mountable curb shall be utilized for vehicles to enter the building to improve
pedestrian flow along Alton Road, in a manner fo be reviewed and approved by
staff.

The plans shall be revised to indicate that the access proposed at the shared
driveway coincides with the approval for the adjacent development.

A Method of Transportation (MOT), as applicable, shall be submitted to Public
Works Department staff for review and approval prior to the issuance of a
building permit. The MOT shall address any ftraffic flow disruption due fo
construction activity on the site.

If applicable, the applicant shall participate in a Transpartation Concurrency
Management Area Plan (TCMA Plan), if deemed necessary, by paying fts fair
share cost, as may be determined as determined by the Concurrency
Management Divigion.

A final concurrency determination shall be conducted prior to the issuance of a
Building Permit. Mitigation fees and concurrency administrative costs, if required,
shall be paid pricr to the issuance of any Bullding Permit.

&
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SCALE:N.T.S.

LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE ” -
TYPE LOCATION DESCRIPTION MFR CATALOG NUMBER VOLTS LAMPS | INPUT WATTS MOUNTING FINISH REMARKS
1ST FLOOR
F101 STAIR1& 2 EMERG STAIR LIGHTING METALUX | 4SWLED-LD4-72HL-LW-UNV-L835 = 120-277 3500K LED 69 SURFACE WHITE
e i 4 i . . . e [ N —CDZ-SVPDZ-U B . B P
F102 EXIT CORRIDOR EGRESS LIGHTING METALUX | 4WSNLED-LD4-44SL-F-UNV-L835-  120-277 3500K LED 44 SURFACE WHITE
CD1-U
F103 ENTRY DRIVE EXT. RECESSED LINEAR COVE SELF CROWN-70-30K-110-S-S 120-277 3000K LED 10W PER FOOT COVE SILVER
—e - - . - - - S e s - ELECTRONICS . . - .- . - - - -
F104 MECH ROOMS INT. MECH ROOMS METALUX | 4VT2-LD4-6-DR-UNV-L835-CD1-W | 120-277 3500K LED 57.3 SURFACE WHITE
L-U -
F105 HOTEL OFFICE INT. OFFICE METALUX 4 120-277 3500K LED 351 SURFACE WHITE
WSL-LD2-40-SRS-UNV-L835-CD1-
U
F106 ELEV LOBBY SCONCE, SEE I.D. DWGS |
F107 LINEAR SEE I.D. DWGS
F110 LOBBY SEE I.D. DWGS -
2ND FLOOR
F201 STAIR 182 EMERG STAIR LIGHTING METALUX | 4SWLED-LD4-72HL-LW-UNV-L835 | 120-277 3500K LED 69 SURFACE WHITE
e o -Cb2-svpD22U , ) )
F202 PARKING GARAGE CODE MIN. LIGHTING MCGRAW | TT-C2-LED-E1-WQ-8030 120-277 3000K LED 34 SURFACE WHITE
[ EDISON } 3 R
F203 ELEV LOBBY LINEAR SURFACE CORELITE | QS-RZL-W-B-3-L30-1-D-UNV-AC48 | 120277 3000K LED 50 PENDANT WHITE
] -XX4STOW-ooo ,_ﬁ , . o
F204 GYM LINEAR SURFACE CORELITE | QS-J2-WL-3L30-1D-UNV-AC48-XX- | 120-277 3000K LED 50 PENDANT WHITE
4-STD
F205 EMPLOYEE LOUNGE LINEAR SURFACE METALUX | 4WSNLED-LD4-44SL-F-UNV-L835- | 120-277 3500K LED 44 SURFACE WHITE
CD1-U
F206 BATHROOM SURFACE METALUX | 2WSNLED-LD4-28SL-F-UNV-L835- | 120-277 3500K LED 31 SURFACE WHITE
CD1-U
F207 STORAGE/LOCKER SURFACE METALUX | 2WSNLED-LD4-28SL-F-UNV-L835- | 120-277 3500K LED 31 SURFACE WHITE
CD1-U
HOTEL FLOORS
3RD-5TH LEVELS ‘
F301 STAIR 1 & 2 / HSKP EMERG STAIR LIGHTING METALUX | 4SWLED-LD4-72HL-LW-UNV-L835 | 120277 3500K LED 69 SURFACE WHITE
e e — . I - . _CD2_SVPD2-U . B
F302 ELEV LOBBY RECESSED LINEAR COVE SELF CREST-XX-30K-110-S-S 120 3000K LED 5 COVE SILVER
ELECTRONICS ,
F303 CORRIDOR SURFACE MOUNTED HALO ML4DO9NFLI30ETIRGOWFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE
TL4S2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK
P - e - e v . . - TRIM
F304 VESTIBULES SURFACE MOUNTED HALO ML4DO9NFLI30ETIR50WFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE
TLAS2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK
F305 HOTEL RM ENTRY PENDANT LIGHTING, SEE I.D. HALO ML4DO9ONFLI30ETIR50WFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE
DWGS TL4S2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK
. L , . . TRIM ]
F306 BATH SCONCE SEE I.D. DWGS HALO ML4DO9INFLI30ETIR50WFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE
TL4S2GMWBB HI95ICAT WITH BLACK
- B | TRIM
F307 BATH CLNG LIGHT SEE I.D. DWGS HALO ML4DO9INFLI30ETIR50WFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE
TLAS2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK
.. . e . N [ER " e e e e e - ' . - TRIM — S —
F308 EXT TERRACE WALL UPLIGHT csL LWD3-30-GWT-4-DIM 120-277 3000K LED 24 WALL SURFACE WHITE
ROOF / POOL DECK '
F601 STAIR 1 & 2 / HSKP EMERG STAIR LIGHTING METALUX | 4SWLED-LD4-72HL-LW-UNV-L835 | 120-277 3500K LED 69 SURFACE WHITE
N . SR -‘CD2-SVPD2-U e e . PR . - -
F602 ELEC. ROOM CODE MIN. LIGHTING METALUX | 4VT2-LD4-6-DR-UNV-L835-CD1-W | 120-277 3500K LED 57.3 SURFACE WHITE
L-U o
F603 ELEV. LOBBY SURFACE HALO ML4DOINFLO30ETIRSOWFL55 | 120-277 3000K LED 12 'RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE WET LOGATION LISTRD L
TLAS2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK Hire Preventio :
. TRIM PLANS A .
- P L R N S Ry
F604 WC LAV'S EXTERIOR PENDANT EXT. csL SLP3-30-WT-4 120-277 3000K LED 24 PENDANT WHITE WET LOCATION LISTED ™ ¥ L1
F605 WC TOILETS EXTERIOR SURFACE EXT. HALO ML4DO9NFLI30ETIRE0WFL55 120-277 3000K LED 12 RECESSED | WHITE FLANGE WET LOCATION LISTED
TLAS2GMWBB HS4S WITH BLACK
— e - N .. . — PR TRIM . o S
F606 EXT. STEP LIGHTS SEE I.D. DWGS LUCIFER ISL-2-ALED-3K-W-L UBB-SL-2 120-277 3000K LED 4.7 RECESSED WHITE WET LOCATION LISTED
7 LIGHTING - S
F607 EXT. LINEAR, AT BAR & SEE I.D. DWGS WET LOCATION LISTED
LAV 2}
F608 EXT. WALL SCONCE SEE I.D. DWGS WET LOCATION LISTED [f‘%j
F609 EXT. DOWNLIGHT SEE |.D. DWGS WET LOCATIONFIETED 1=l
- R . "’:512\‘?,;‘_!@(', .gﬁ? ] g%%,,_,,,.m
F610 INT. SCONCE @ ELEV. SEE I.D. DWGS LAV S M
F611 EXT. LINEAR AT SURFACE WETLOCATION-LISTED" - :82ckans & flonsulting
EYEBROW REVIEVKER DATE
— —— —iis— 1 ReEVIEWED,
ey T
|3 TRUCTURAL = R
MECHANICAL ‘
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DOOR FRAME — SEE A-803
g Tg” FQ J0". FQ NOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, LATCHES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
O v ol M4 MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND ANU
1 %\ l\ |
I ™ ~
"%F"G | DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
5 % = ‘g T 7 = THE WRIST TO OPERATE, LEVER OPERATED MECHANISM AND U=SHAPED 2 ,
= = = 7l |- = Coral Gables, FL, 33134
- = =2 = = L - HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR
Doi N L % ‘gé lé ] L ) CED L] TEMP TEMP TEMP i - . www.PermuyArchitecture.com
= ROOM NAME ROOM NAME el = = 2| = | % |rrerame | 2| 2] E | & | rewars GLASS | - GLASS | = CLASS | 2 PASSAGE MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" Arl.
..1 .\l = B
101 STAR 1 FLEV LOBBY B | HM 3-0"|/-0"|1-3/4" B | 2 HOUR | HM 7 l i D0OR CLOSERS: IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER xjw;m
e R o L R i A T : A T ¢ - A s DA gHEf;EESE AT%JEUSDTOESRS\CA)/\LTLHAVLKFER%A ﬁyAsgpéNSESSHE%N TgFMEOVE 0 A 3
R o e R e B e e e SOINT 3" FROM THE LATCH. MFASURED FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF — =
104 FLEV LOBBY ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/GL 3-0"8-0" AL/GL 3,6, 9 8 _TB B ’*'Q’;T* ﬂg%_ 5" THE DOOR : S
7 o ] - o " ¥ ” n ‘ o ::Cbr VAt ‘ ;; '
105 TRASH ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J SS 5-0"18'-0"|1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR SS 7 - o —#
i ] ' ' 1. o ' ‘ h % LD MM ARITECT
106 LINEN ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J ]SS 5-0"8'-0" 1-3/4" 2 HOUR 55 7 " -
106 | LNEN ROOM | & | P / R ] : SEE 1 DOOR OPENING  THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR MUST | |uermecommmre e
07 | FREPUP | ENIRYOE | A || Ol B ) P TR 7 — a2 B2 — FORCE:  BE AS FOLLOWS:
08| oW WIER A | TRy ORVE | A | W | |3-07-0"13/4] B | 2 HOR [ 7 - s | ]| T CXTERIOR HINGED DOORS — ADARG PROVIDED NO REQUIREMENTS AT | |Besscie sl
109 | OBBY CANAL WALK L |AL/oL 3-0"|8'~0" AL/GL 36 9 1l = | . THIS TIME T
S O S e | | : : 7 B
110 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3-0"|8'-0" AL/GL 36 9 A SRS INTERIOR HINGED DOORS 5 IBF
— — = — o * - E — FULL F— PARTIAL G — FULL H — SLIDING SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS — 5 LBF
11 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK | AL/GL 3-0"18"-0 AL/GL 3,6, 9 | VISION LOUVER L OUVER BARN DOOR
112 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/cL 3-0"|8'-0" AL/GL 3, 6, 9 A ] =1 ] DOOR NOTES:  ANY WALK THROUGH OPENING TO BE 52 CLEAR WIDTH
— T T T T - - — ‘ _' ’ ) e ———l et 4 _ 99
113 | ENTRY DRIVE | WINDOW DISPLAY | A | HM 5-0"7-0"1-3/4" HM 7 A== = P ANY DOUBLE DOOR TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF 367 WIDE
) 1 ., 1 o ' e ~-—SEE SCHD— #- ' BYPASS Q
114 | ENTRY DRVE | WINDOW DISPLAY | A | HM 30" 70" 1-3/4" Hi 7 S L»_ r. . PUSH LOCKS SHALL BE USED
115 HOTEL ADMIN SIDEWALK L |AL/GL 3-0"18'-0" AL/GL 3, 6, 9 ;:E;i:i 17_4/:_ T S
o . — 0 . » H n b n v ‘ ‘—:—_’_‘7 7‘ = -‘:._7: ,,../: ———— :L?
116 RESTAURANT ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/CL 3-0"|8'-0 AL/GL 36, 9 — — e P
o R R - y i I i -‘ ” V T ' i‘_Ev‘[’_:‘E ; ‘V \E\\\; J —
117 | RESTAURANT | ENTRY DRIVE A | Hu $-07 0" 1-3/4") B | 2 HOUR | HN 7 - 5 : — l DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS CODE
118 ELFC RM ENTRY DRIVE A | HM 3-0"7-0"1-3/4" B 2 HOUR HM m J — OVERHEAD K — GATE L — STOREFRONT /M — BYPASS %
S B e e K/ - - COILING  ALUM, KYNAR FIN FULL GLASS | 1| SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS. _ R o S ®
119 BAGGAGE RM ENTRY DRIVE A HM y-0"7-0"1-3/4" B 2 HOUR HM 7, 20 % ’) FF&E SPECIALITY DOOR, SEE I.D. DOCS %7 5
o e . I o ’“‘__ﬂ y " v n 5 . _ | T T V T o C‘J) & %
120 | FRONT OFFICE | ENTRY ORNE | A | WM | |5-077-0%1-3/4] B | 2 0% | M | 0 ) _ 3 DOOR AND FRAME PROVIDED BY STOREFRONT / WINDOW WALL MANUFACTURER 2|3
121 DESK FRONT OFFICE A | HM ¥-0"|7'-0"1=3/4" B | 2 HOUR | HM 133)/4\ 4 CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER " Sl T
T N - . B o , I ” N ” ' » ‘ i T — - — — 6 U o @ Sﬂ
i 122 DESK._ | BAEGAQE RM - A_ _HM B 3-0"7-0"1-3/4 /E)\ ‘ HO iLHM _ 1 . | - 5 DESIGNED TO RESIST A 4" DIA OBJECT THROUGHOUT - E'Oé S
o B . _ ~ g «
S i - ' ) _ _ — — — a o . 5
124 MDF CLOSET BAGGAGE RM M| WD 5 -4"17'=0" W—B/E’*\/\ WD < 7 OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER é g“g % L
— —_— - ~ L - I . x| & 8
125 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A | WD 3-0"7 0" 1-3/4 WD 1 8 MAGNECTIC HOLD OPEN DEVICE 5 3
A N — T T T o , Y , y ’ , B — ) N . LOUVER - —_ . J— . [ES— — . .o = %
126 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"|7-0"1-3/4 WD ] 9 PANIC HARDWARE &? g N
— | = e : — — ‘ o __“,, o . , - S, S S | 0 0
127 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A | WD 3-0"7'-0"|1-3/4" WD 1 0 USIBLE. LINK g e S
T i e - - — . : - . _ A P e
) n| —» ”» ” - I I — » N LR SN N iy }_%:
128 ToLer WC CORRIDOR Apwo 3-077-0 1-3/4 - WD T B DOOK CLASS)F‘CAHON MATERIAL | FGEND 11 TEMPERED GLASS PANEL PRIVATT ROVIS 50 RVICES, 1LC
' "7 " » ' ‘ ' - c‘"’%;’f}vi"‘\‘i ')’;; ”')ni‘/n“'}l‘:)nsaCo"L‘Jmng T
129 | TOLET | WC CORRIDOR | A | WD | | F-07-071-5/4) B W 1 B “IRE DOOR LEGEND A ALUMINIUM 12 WIRED GLASS — INSTALL WIRE IN HORIZ. & VERT. POSITIONS Lo or ool
- ~ \ 3 n ) ” n - . \ \ | B - . ‘ ”. ' - " - ] I T 1S { JATE
130 | JATOR CL | WC CORRDOR | A | WD | |3-0'|7-01=3/4" AL | o 4 HOUR WAL — 4 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL AL/GL  ALUMINIUM W/ GLASS 3 GATE LATCH TO BE MOUNTED AT 54° ATT MIN. o
131 OFFICE 5'* N HOTEL . MA . T '3 oo 1m3 /e WD 3 HOUR WALL — 3 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL GL GLASS : — — - — A : : L re — - e
IR E et ol e | . - 2 HOUR WALL — 1-1/2 HOUR DOOR — B LABEL | HM HOLLOW METAL 14 DOUBLE ACTING | o Pt ' |
132 OFFICE 2 HOTEL ADMIN A | WD 3077 0" 1-3/4" WD 1 HOUR WALL — 45 MINUTF DOOR — C LABEL WD WOOD SOLID CORE 15 MOTORIZED [
o - o - o . )-_n ) ”n ” . | — — WD GL WOOD W GLASS B i : T D o Li\!l!‘_““m
133 | OFFICE 1 HOTEL ADMIN A | WD 30" /=07 1-3/4 o N 1/2 HOUR WALL — 20 MINUTE DOOR — € LASEL STL/ STEEL / 16 ACOUSTIC SEALS FOR HEAD, JAMBS AND THRESHOLD
- 53 STAINLESS STEEL 17 AUTOMATIC LOCKING DEVICE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM )
18 CARD KEY — ELECTRONIC LOCKING < - _O
‘ : e . e e - - - No. DESCRIPTION | DATE
*W\/\/*W\/WW\/\/\/WW\/\/\/ A4 19 ELECTRONIC RELEASE HARDWARE ~ |PERMITSET 102.28.17
’M' T T I N : ' A REV 4. 11.22.17
FTP.C. (NFPA 101) 7.2.1.6.2 DOOR NOTES 0|5 A il B
—— — y 21 OFFSET HINGES -
Q - NOTE 1 FOR HEAD, JAMB & THRESHOLD DETAILS REFER TO SHEET A80J : — e : e e - . —
ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES (CARD KEY) - | - — e — e — 99 CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLASS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 400 LB IMPACT TEST - — -
DO0R ASSEMBLIES IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ENTRANCE AND EGRESS ACCESS NOTE 2 ALL DOORS NOT TO EXCEED A MAX UNDERCUT OF z° TO CONC SLAB, OR e e e e e e S - —
CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET: |ESS FOR APPLIED FINISH PER NFPA 80 TABLE 1-11.4 COORDINATE 23 DOOR AND FRAME TO MEET WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCT DWGS o B
: . : ; S : CLFARANCE OF UNDERCUT WITH FLOOR FINISH SPECIFIED ON 1.D. DWGS T T ‘ ‘ - )
70.1.6.2% Access—Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Where permitted in Chapters 11 through 43, door assemblies in the means of egress shall be permitted , : — 24 DOOR TO HAVE ADJUSTABLE SWEEP AND MAX 2" UNDERCUT
to be equipped with electrical lock hardware that prevents egress, provided that all of the following criteria are met: NOTE 3 CARD READERS AT FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE FIRE RATED - — \ : - -
(1) A sensor shall be provide?.q‘on the egress side,’ ervonged to unlock the door leaf in the direction of egress upon detection of an approaching occupant. _MNOTE A ' AL FIRE RATED DOORS 10 HA\/E FIRE SATED HARDWARE : S 25_ FLRE RATED GL%\}? - o
(2)  Door leaves shall automatically unlock in the direction of egress upon loss of power to the sensor or to the part of the access control system that , _ B 26 CMERCENCY BREAKAWAY CAPABILITY
locks the door leaves. . o - NOTE 5 | DOORS EXITING INTO STARWELLS SHALL NOT MAVE LOCKING DEVICES S — R City of Wi Bear — -
(3)  Door locks shall be arranged to unlock in the direction of egress from a manual release device complying with all of the following critena: . . . 27 DOOR PROTECTED BY REMOVABLE PANEL SYSTEM MEETING WIND LOADS AS DEFIN%D-”B‘YWQI%JCTMMﬁ" S
(@)  The manual release device shall be located on the egress side, 40 in. to 48 in. (1015 mm to 1220 mm ) vertically above the floor, and within 60 in. NOTE 6 INSULATED COREFILL AT ALL HM DOORS PER FBC 13—-403.1 (SEE SPECS) — —— S — - '" }”;J,ﬁf )
, inas — | — 28 9 (3-0" X 7'—0") INTERCONNECTING DOORS (ONE PANFL EACH SIDE LG AT
(1525 mm) of the secured door openings. | — - 1 | NOTE 7 | REFER TO F.F.P.C. 7.2.1.6 SELF CLOSING DEVICES - SR - (ONE CH SIDE) | _
(b)  The manual release device shall be readily accessible and clearly identified by a sign that reads as follows: PUSH TO EXIT. » oo | - - 2 WITH 7 LAMINATED GLASS PROJECT NO,
(c)  When operated, the manual release device shall result in direct interruption of power to the lock . independent of the locking system electronics . and NOTE 8 ALL DOORS SERVING MORE THAN 100 PFOPLE SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE - 18T S . S , . . . 1613
the lock shall remain unlocked for not less than 30 seconds, : : : 30 WIDTH TO BE 32”7 MIN. CLEAR IN OPEN POSITION —
(4)  Activation of the building fire—protective signaling system, if orovided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door NOTE 9 ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSING AND LATCHING HARDWARE : e ' : ' — 022817
leaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset. ‘ ) ‘ ' 31 B
ot : | : He fire L atanal: : aifiad - NOTE 10 | ALL FIRE RATED DOUBLE LEAF DOORS WITH ASTRAGALS SHALL HAVE DOOR e — — : — SHEET INDEX:
Si)IOCkTPhee Qdcigvratlfgveof manual fire alarm boxes that activate the building fire—protective signaling system specified in 7.2.1.6.2(4) shall not be required to COORDINATORS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION 29
(6)  Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, - ; — 33 SALE:
and the door leaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset. NOTE 11 ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SINGLE MOTION RELEASE AND REOPERABLE IN — — S . N — : , As Noted
(7)  The egress side of access—controlled egress doors, other than existing access—controlled egress doors, shall be provided with emergency lighting in THE DIRECTION OF EGRFSS WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, KEY OR TOOL 34 oy
accordance with Section /.9. | ' -
35
M_/\/\_/\/\ANWW\/\NW\A/M




DOOR TYPE ELEVATIONS

ADA ACCESSIBLE DOOR NOTES

A — FLUSH

— T
S f———SEE SCHD———# 4~

E — FULL
VISION

J = OVERHEAD

COILING

6",

~

11)

‘

TEMP
GLASS | =

J—

B — FLUSH
W/ VISION

6n 6);

#SEE SCHD-“—T

7

. SEE SCHD_ |

:

F — PARTIAL

LOUVER

K — GATE

ALUM, KYNAR FIN

8

Bl 51
i

C — FLUSH

W/ VISION

611 g:

G — FULL
LOUVER

N\

GLASS

L — STOREFRONT /

FQ J0% EQ,

SF_Q" T0 CL——r

D — FLUSH
W/ VISION

SEE LD.
DWGS

H — SLIDING

BARN DOOR

BYPASS

%

FULL GLASS

M — BYPASS

DOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, LATCHES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND
DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE, LEVER OPERATED MECHANISM AND U-SHAPED
HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR

PASSAGE MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF.

IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER
MUST BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF /0
DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A

POINT 3” FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF
THE DOOR.

DOOR CLOSERS:

DOOR OPENING  THF MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR MUST

once de Leon Blv

Coral Gables, FL, 33134
Phone : 305.200.5302
www.PermuyArchitecture.com

Lt

STATE OF FLORIDA
HELIO MILIAN ARCHITECT
REGISTRATIGN #AR0004953

FORCE:  BE AS FOLLOWS:
EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS — ADAAG PROVIDED NO REQUIREMENTS AT
THIS TIME
INTERIOR HINGED DOORS — 5 LBF
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS - o LBF
DOOR NOTES: ANY WALK THROUGH OPENING TO BE 32" CLEAR WIDTH

ANY DOUBLE DOOR TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF 36" WIDE
PUSH LOCKS SHALL BE USED

DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS CODE

A R B E Lg
o L Oz
"B
T -~
N — LOUVER
DOOR CLASSIFICATION MATERIAL LEGEND
FIRE DOOR LEGEND AL ALUMINIUM
4 HOUR WALL — |4 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL AL/GL  ALUMINIUM W/ GLASS
3 HOUR WALL — 3 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL GL GLASS
2 HOUR WALL — 1—1/2 HOUR DOOR — B LABEL | HM HOLLOW METAL
1 HOUR WALL — |45 MINUTE DOOR — C LABEL WD WOOD SOUD CORE

1/2 HOUR WALL

— 20 MINUTE DOOR - C LABEL

STL
55

WD/GL

WOOD W,/ GLASS
STEEL

STAINLESS STEEL

DOOR FRAME — SEE A-803
FROM T0 SIZE
T
5 % Q
St = = < = Q
& Lol % lT‘-' E § LT'J g (=) o &
S o | 5 z o 2|2 Ela | 3| &
A ROOM NAME ROOM NAME P = o T — =5 | FIRE RATING = T =% /= | REMARKS
101 STAR 1 ELEV LOBBY B HM 3-0"|7-0"[1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM 7
102 EXIT CORRIDOR SIDEWALK B HM 3-0"7-0"1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM 7
103 LOBBY DROP OFF L |AL/GL 6'-0"8'-0" AL/GL 3 6,9
104 | ELEV L0BBY ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/GL 3'-0"|8'-0" AL/GL 36 9
105 TRASH ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J SS 5-07"8'-0"[ 1-3/4" 7
106 LINEN ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J SS 5-0"|8"'-0"| 1-3/4" 7
107  |FIRE/WATER PUMP| ENTRY DRIVE A | HM 6'-0"|7'-0"| 1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM 7
108 NOT USED
109 LOBBY CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3-0718-0 AL/GL 3, 6, 9
110 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3'-0"[8'-0 AL/GL 3, 6, 9
111 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3-0"|8"-0" AL/GL 3, 6,9
112 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3'-0"8'-0" AL/GL 3, 6,9
113 ENTRY DRIVE WINDOW DISPLAY | A HM 3-0"7'-0" 1-3/4" HM 7
114 ENTRY DRIVE WINDOW DISPLAY | A HM 3-0"7"-0"1-3/4" HM 7
115 HOTEL ADMIN SIDEWALK L |AL/GL 3-0"18'-0 AL/GL 3, 6, 9
116 RESTAURANT ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/GL 3'-0"|8'-0" AL/GL 3 6,9
117 RESTAURANT ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"7'-0"11-3/4"| B 2 HOUR “HM 7/
s TN TN " ~\ NP e NN i W o N pae N zamm N aae N, P MNPZatnN e W W2t Wamin Woagin W am Vatn WE g 4

118 FLEC RM ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"|7'-0"1-3/4"1 B 2 HOUR HM 7
119 MDF RM ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"|7-0"1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM 7
120 BAGGAGE OFFICE| ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"|7'-0"[1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM 7
121 FRONT OFFICE ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"7'-0"11-3/4"} B 2 HOUR HM 7
122 FRONT OFFICE BOH HALL A WD 3-0"7'-0" 1—=3/4" WD 7
1235 BOH HALL BAGGAGE RM A WD 3'-0"7"-0"|1-3/4 WD 7
124 JAN WC VEST A WD 3'-0"7"-0"1-3/4 WD 1, 7
125 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7-0" 1—3/4" WD 1
126 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7'-0"[1-3/4" WD 1
127 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"|7"-0"1-3/4" WD 1
128 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7'-0" 1—3/4" WD 1
129 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7"-0"1-3/4" WD 1
130 WC VEST WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"|7-0" 1—3/4" wD 1, 7
131 OFFICE 3 HOTEL ADMIN A WD 3-0"7'-0"1-3/4 WD
132 OFFICE 2 HOTEL ADMIN A WD 3-0"[7'-0"{1-3/4" WD
133 OFFICE 1 HOTEL ADMIN A WD 3-0"7-0"1-3/4" WD

ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES (CARD KEY)

DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ENTRANCE AND EGRESS ACCESS
CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET:

(1) A SENSOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE, ARRANGED TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT APPROACHING THE DOOR LEAVES THAT ARE
ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS UPON DETECTION OF AN APPROACHING OCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER TO THE SENSOR

(2) LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SUYSTEM THAT LOCKS THE DOOR LEAVES SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR
LEAVES IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS

(3) DOOR LEAVES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 40 IN. TO 48 IN.
(1015MM TO 1220MM) VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR AND WITHIN 60 IN. (1525MM) OF THE SECURED DOOR OPENINGS.

(4) THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SPECIFIED IN 7.2.1.6.2 (3) SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN THAT
READS AS FOLLOWS: PUSH TO EXIT

(5) WHEN OPERATED, THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SHALL RESULT IN DIRECT INTERRUPTION OF POWER TO THE LOCK — INDEPENDENT OF THE
ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM ELECTRONICS — AND THE DOOR LEAVES SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED FOR NOT LESS THAN 30 SECONDS

(6) ACTIVATION OF THE BLDG FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES IN THE
DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET

(7) THE ACTIVATION OF MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES THAT ACTIVATE THE BLDG FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM SPECIFIED IN 7.2.1.6.2 (6)
SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES

(8) ACTIVATION OF THE BLDG AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER OF FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES IN
THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND THEY SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET

SOUTH BEACH
1750 Alton Road, Miami Beach, FL 33139

KIMPTOM HOTEL

PALC

Project
Qwner

THESE DESIGNS AND DRAWINGS ARE THE COPYRIGHTED
PROPERTY OF PERMUY ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR DESIGN
AND PLANNING, [NC, AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED
EXCEPT WITH SPECIFICATION WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE
ARCHITECT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY
ALL DIMENSIONS OF THE JOB AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
SAME, REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TQ THE ARCHITECT
BEFORE COMMENCING WORK. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE
SCALED

FINVARB GROUP

1065 Kane Concourse, Suite 201, Bay Harbor Island, FL 33154

No. DESCRIPTION

DATE

é _REV. 2

PERMIT SET 02 28 17

05. 31 17

PROJECT NO.

1613

DATE:

02.28.17

DOOR NOTES
NOTE 1 | FOR HEAD, JAMB & THRESHOLD DETALS REFER TO SHEET A803
| NOTE 2 | ALL DOORS NOT TO EXCEED A MAX UNDERCUT OF 7 TO CONC SLAB, OR
LESS |FOR APPLIED FINISH PER NFPA 80 TABLE 1—11.4 COORDINATE
CLEARANCE OF UNDERCUT WITH FLOOR FINISH SPECIFIED ON I.D. DWGS
NOTE 3 | CARD READERS AT FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE FIRE RATED
NOTE 4 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE
NOTE 5 | DOORS EXITING INTO STARIWELLS SHALL NOT HAVE LOCKING DEVICES
CNOTE 6 | INSULATED COREFILL AT ALL HM DOORS PER FBC 13-403.1 (SFE SPECS)
NOTE 7 | REFER TO F.F.P.C. 7.2.1.6 SELF CLOSING DEVICES -
NOTE 8 | ALL DOORS SERVING MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE
NOTE 9 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSING AND LATCHING HARDWARF
NOTE 10 | ALL FIRE RATED DOUBLE LEAF DOORS WITH ASTRAGALS SHALL HAVE DOOR
COORDINATORS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION
NOTE 11 | ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SINGLE MOTION RELEASE AND REOPERABLE IN

THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, KEY OR TOOL

1 SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS
2 FF&E SPECIALTY DOOR, SEE LD. DOCS
3 DOOR AND FRAME PROVIDED BY STOREFRONT / WINDOW WALL VANUFACTURER
4 CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER _
5 DESIGNED TO RESIST A 4” DIA OBJECT THROUGHOUT
6 SELF CLOSING DEVICE
7 OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER
8 |  MAGNECTIC HOLD OPEN DEVICE
9 PANIC HARDWARE |
10 FUSIBLE. LINK
11 TEMPERED GLASS PANEL
12 WIRED GLASS — INSTALL WIRE IN HORIZ. & VERT. POSITIONS
13 GATE LATCH TO BE MOUNTED AT 54” AFF MIN.
14 DOUBLE ACTNG |
15 MOTORIZED -
16 |  ACOUSTIC SEALS FOR HEAD, JAMBS AND THRESHOLD _
17 AUTOMATIC LOCKING DEVICE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM 7
18 CARD KEY — ELECTRONIC LOCKING |
19 FLECTRONIC RELEASE HARDWARE
20 180 DEGREE SWING |
21 OFFSET HINGES
2 CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLASS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 400 LB IMPACT TEST
23 DOOR AND FRAME TO MEET WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCT DWGS  City of Miami Beach
24 DOOR TO HAVE ADJUSTABLE SWEEP AND MAX 3" UNDERCUT s
25 FIRE RATED GLASS |
26 | EMERGENCY BREAKAWAY CAPABILITY :
27 |  DOOR PROTECTED BY REMOVABLE PANEL SYSTEM MEETING WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCTURAL DWGS -
28 2 (5-0 X 7'-0") INTERCONNECTING DOORS (ONE PANEL EACH SIDE) El )
29 WITH §" LAMINATED GLASS ;%“f;“é“‘*
30 WIDTH TO BE 32" MIN. CLEAR IN OPEN POSITION e g oty
31 , , _ ,\Y’/K F%E\?i%f%ﬁn
- D o i
33 e
34 SiE vie
35

SHEET INDEX:

SCALE:




g8 £ 10", EQ DOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, LATCHES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPLERATING DEVICES
OOR FRAME — SEE A-803 - ’ T 1771 - -
: B e 1 4 T Ty MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS FASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND
4=" | ow [N
FROM 10 SIZE ﬁ%ﬁ DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
s " By = a? T — — THE WRIST TO OPERATE, LEVER OPERATED MECHANISM AND U-SHAPLD Pon |
- 4 = ) ” . ~ Coral Gables, FL, 33134
. = = | Z = % Ty \ T HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR Phono - 305,200 5302
S Ll = - B >S5 o - 2 QED = TEMP TEMP TEMP 4 " www.PermuyArchitecture.com
S | ROOM NAME | ROOM NAME = | 8| £ | 2 |rrReraNG | = | 2| S| & | REMARKS GLASS | o OLASS | <, CLASS | 2 PASSAGE MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" ARF.
\ “| N
201 STAR 1 ELEV LOBBY B | HM 5-0"|7-0"11-3/4") B | 2 HOUR HM 6 J DOOR CLOSERS: IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER
[ e - . — . S N 4 A JP - - —
202 JEA|R 2 GARAGE R /\lev 0" 7 =0" 1_3/4” B 7 HOUR HM 6 A — FLUSH 5 _ FLUSH C o FLUSH D — FLUSH MUST BE ADJUSTED SO EHAT FROM AN OPEN POS!HO@N OF /O
| o o T o L on o 4 VSON 7 SN 7 VSN DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A
- B 77\l E ) | | : ,, ,, ,, ,, POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF
204 FLEV LOBBY HSKP BREAK A Em 4N -077-0 C | HOUR HM 6 B, B 6, _ 5 P
| T N _, . Y:]L I THE DOOR.
205 ELE\/ LOBBY GYM Fo|AL/CL 3=0"7"-0" C 1 HOUR HM 6, 12 © o S i K
206 UNIFORM STOR HSKP BREAK A | HM 3-0"7-0" HM 6 Q - KEBISTRATION fR0001253
- * o R S 4 ? — SEE LD, DOOR OPENING  THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR MUSI
207 | LINEN CL HSKP BREAK A | HM 3'-0"7'-0 HIM 6 & — DWGS CORCE: BE AS FOLLOWS: R T e ST NI
' B , ’ ' | TEMP| | o . —— < ° ) iﬁ%ﬁfﬁg@'ﬁ.?E%%EE@I&%II&'JE?Nc%%ﬂitgéﬁiéﬁiy
208 | LOCKERS HSKP BREAK A | M e U A 6 N ) GLASS | 7 — " = EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS — ADAAG PROVIDED NO REQUIREMENTS AT B e b aMGES 0 AR
209 WC HSKP BREAK A | HM 3-0"7'-0" HM 6 — 1 - = | THIS TIME ScALED
- — . e - B . N A
210 | WSKP OFFCE | HSKR BREAC | A | WM | |3-0)7 0’ i : 2l INTERIOR HINGED DOORS — 5 LBF
s | 1 | S R BTV | F — PARTIAL G — FULL H — SLIDING SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS — o LBF
211 MINI BAR STOR | HSKP BREAK A | HM 5-077-0 HM 6 LOUVER LOUVER BARN DOOR
I DOOR NOTES:  ANY WALK THROUGH OPENING TO BE 32" CLEAR WIDTH
g | - ”
» ANY DOUBLE DOOR TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF 56~ WIDt
DOOR SCHEDULE —  3RD—-5TH LEVELS =——"_ I SCHDTI‘ FIPASS PUSH LOCKS SHALL Be USED
-~ [——— — — | G LASS
101 STAIR 1 FLEV LOBBY B | HM 3-0"|7'-0"1-3/4" B 2 HOUR HM 6, 11 - ~;/4/—
102 | STAR 2 CORRIDOR B | HM 3-0"7'-0"1-3/4" B | 2 HOUR HM 6, 11 ————— e I #
I : . : et ' — = NS <
105 | ELEC Ru CORRIDOR A | HM y-0'|7=0"1-3/4| B | 2 HOUR | HM s | | E = = I ‘ DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS CODE
S I CORRIDOR o 3 0'7-0"1-3/4] B | 2HOR | HM @ ) J — OVERHEAD K — GATE L — STOREFRONT / M — BYPASS 2
— ] = ~ | | : 4 | COLING | ALUM, KYNAR FIN FULL GLASS 1| SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS |8
05 sk | CORRIDOR Al M 3-0"7-0 1-3/4 i 2 HOUR HM ) ,, N y . yi FF&E SPECIALITY DOOR, SEE 1.D. DOCS 2 3
- - ) " ' " " — — ’ ’ T ™) & g
| T06 | JTROOM | CORRDOR | A | tM 1 |3 0170 1-3/47} 8 o L DAL [ Sy S AN Ve 4= Tex 3 DOOR AND FRAME PROVIDED BY STOREFRONT / WINDOW WALL MANUFACTURER 233
’ 0" " 4‘5?‘;@ MINUTE —_— " ' | -1 O &
( 107/ ICE MACHINE_ ., CORRIDOR _ H WD o) O 7 =0 1—3/4 r-c,'»\ _ - 1 “ } _____ 4 CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSFR = Ié m i
M V/\/\/\/W\/\g/v/\/\\/v\/\/\._/\;/‘,\:\r/\:kﬁﬁ%/ 8 WMMWW © = N Q) o
10| HOTEL ENTRY” " |"CORRIDOR GO L I it Kl R T b s ,. w | = 5 DESIGNED 10 RESIST A 4" DIA OBJECT THROUGHOUT B -
" y " 9 [y e — ) — — — e — < oot P
B 111 HOTEL RM _HOTEL RM A | WD 3‘—0 7 =0 "I~3/4 e C MZO MINUJTE/ HM o 20 28 || = . . SELE CLOSING DEVICE 5 E'§ g
’ ” ) 5 ” m ] L - Q: Yogge® o - o
112 | HOTEL RM | BATH H | WD 3-0"\7=0"1=3/4) JANT WD 1, 24, 30 | = 7 OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER = )98 ’
. . , " , " " & o - . R — R . . _ 0: 8
T3 | HOTEL RM BATH A | WD SO0 -5/ W 24 e R g MAGNECTIC HOLD OPEN DE\/ICE ﬂ%gﬂ%@ S| é
— U . . - g - SIS SRR S i - E %
J PANIC HARDWARE PRIVAT L 21OV ERVICES 110 (L?) ﬁ
DOOR 5CHEDULE “POOL DECK / ROOE EE\/EE 10 FUSIBLE LINK “‘5""“‘;;"";“;‘fj‘,f-lg-‘;i;“\ o )‘{:‘ﬁwﬁ“""s . 2
ROT_ | STAR T ELEVLOBBY | B | MM || 3007700 1=5/40 B ) 2 HOOR M V, DOOR CLAGSIFICATION MATERIAL LEGEND ] TEMPERED GLASS PANEL wﬁ@vim G
, Y " . . e —— —— S »;;E‘?:;" 2?i§\' _- ..... m . ] ;{I ,z) »&W
R02 | STAR 2 | ROOF B | M j—O 7=071=3/47 B 1 2 HOUR ) M FIRE DOOR LEGEND AL ALUMINIUM 12 WIRED GLASS — INSTALL WIRE IN HORIZ, & VERT POSITIONS e
e AL R AW S Kl A T N L . 4 HOUR WALL —  HOUR DOOR = A LAGEL AL/GL  ALUMINUM W/ GLASS 13 GATE LATCH TO BE MOUNTED AT 54” AFF MIN. IO
204 ROOF N 2 0 |70 1_3 /4" N 3 HOUR WALL — 3 HOUR DOOR - A LABEL GL GLASS : - - S
e gL | Al | 2 HOUR WALL — 1-1/2 HOUR DOOR — B LABEL | MM HOLLOW METAL 14 _ DOUBLE ACTING
RO5 \ ROOF A | HM 3-0" 70" 1-3/4"| B | 2 HOUR ) HM | HOUR WALL — 45 MINUTE DOOR — C LABeL | WO WOOD SOLID CORE 5 MOTORIZED
- 7 T A o | L _ WD/GL  WOOD W/ GLASS ‘ '
ROS | R ROOF K| AL || 30 AT AL | ,, | 1/2 HOUR WALL 7 20 MINUTE DOOR = © LAGEL STL/ STEEL / 16 ACOUSTIC SEALS FOR HEAD, JAMBS AND THRESHOLD
R0/ | PooL UM RM | ROOF N AL 30T/ }@ AL BOT 36" ABOVE FIN. ROOF SS. STANLESS STEEL g7 | AUTOMATIC LOCKING DEVICE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
RO8 MECH RMS ROCF N AL (2)8-0"15"-0 AL BOT 36  ABOVE FIN. ROOF 4‘ 18 CARD KEY _ ELECTRONIC LOCKING & S B
19 FLECTRONIC RELEASE HARDWARE | lPERMITSET 02287
FEP.C. (NFPA 101) 7.2.1.6.2 DOOR NOTES 20| 10 DO s A e
21 OEESET HINGES _
ACCESS CONTROLLED ECGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES <CARD KEY) NOTE 1 FOR HFAD, JAMB & THRESHOLD DETAILS REFER TO SHEET A803 ‘ .
i ) _ ' - 22 CATEGORY II SAFETY GLASS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 400 LB IMPACT TEST —
DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN THE MEANS OF FCGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ENTRANCE AND EGRESS ACCESS NOTE 2 ALL DOORS NOT TO EXCEED A MAX UNDERCUT OF 2 TO CONC SLAB, OR : e o
CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET: LESS FOR APPLIED FINISH PER NFPA 80 TABLE IfII 4 COORDINATE 23 DOOR AND ERAME TO MEET WIND LOADS AS DEEINED BY STRUCT DWGS
7.2.1.6.2% Access—Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Where permitted in Chapters 11 through 43, door assemblies in the means of egress shall be permitted B CLEARANCE OF UNDERCUT WITH FLOOR FINISH SPLCIFIED ON 1.D. DWGS 94 ‘ S00R 0 HAVE ADJUSTABLE SWEEP AND WAX ' UNDERCUT | -
to be equipped with electrical lock hardware that prevents egress, provided that all of the following criteria are met: | NOTE 3 CARD READERS AT FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE FIRE RATED a . B _ . S .
(1) A sensor shall be provided on the egress side, arranged to unlock the door leaf in the direction of egress upon detection of an approaching occupant. : ~ 2 25 FIRE RATED GLASS
(2)  Door leaves shall automatically unlock in the direction of egress upon loss of power to the sensor or to the part of the access control system that NOTE 4 ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE .
locks the door leaves. - 004 IT IN 26 EMERGENCY BREAKAWAY CAPABILITY
3)  Door locks shall be arranged to unlock in the direction of egress from a manual release device complying with all of the following criteria: NOTE 5 . A ING TO STARIWELLS SHALL NoT HA\/E LOCKlNG DE\/'CES " o
( _ . . ' piying ' 9 L ) ‘ - 27 DOCR PROTECTED BY REMOVABLE PANEL SYSTEM MEETING WIND LOAD5 AS DEEINED BY STBUCTURAL DWGS
(a)  The manual release device shall be located on the egress side, 40 in. to 48 in. (1015 mm to 1220 mm ) vertically above the floor, and within 60 in. NOTE 6 INSULATED COREEILL AT ALL HM DOORS PER FBC 13-403.1 (SEE SPECS)
(1525 mm) of the secured door openings. | i - 28 2 (3=0" X 7—0) INTERCONNECTING DOORS (ONE PANEL EACH SIDE)
(b)  The manual release device shall be readily accessible and clearly identified by a sign that reads as follows: PUSH TO EXIT. B NQTE / REFER TO FFPC 7.2.1.6 SELF CLOSING DEVICES ' ) i ‘ )
(c)  When operated, the manual release device shall result in direct interruption of power to the lock . independent of the locking system electronics . and NOTE 8 AL DDORS SERVING MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE 29 WITH 15 LAMINATED GLASS 7 i o 1613
the lock shall remain unlocked for not less than 30 seconds. - ] ”
L e LT : , . : L 50 WIDTH TO BE 32" MIN. CLEAR IN OPEN POSITION DATE
(4)  Activation of the building fire—protective signaling system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door NOTE 9 ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSING AND LATCHING HARDWARE - e . e L v
lcaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset. = : ] k¥ 02.28.17
(5)  The activation of manual fire alarm boxes that activate the building fire—protective signaling system specified in 7.2.1.6.2(4) shall not be required to NOTE 10 | ALL FIRE RATED DOUBLF LEAF DOORS WITH ASTRAGALS SHALL HAVE DOOR | | o — 8 ' SHEETINDEX
unlock the door leaves. COORDINATORS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION 32
(B)  Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, , _ o - - 33 - ’ . o o
and the door leaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset. NOTE 11 ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SINGLE MOTION RFLFASE AND REQPERABLE IN « , _ _ o o _ ) As Noted
(7)  The eqress side of access—controlled egress doors, other than existing access—controlled egress doors, shall be provided with emergency lighting in THE DIRFCTION OF EGRESS WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, KEY OR TOOL 34
accordance with Section 7.9. : SHEETIO:
35
MWM/\/\AM




DOOR FRAME — SEE A-803
FROM TO SIZE
T
8 % =
== = = L) = £
55 Lol 5 LT':J E S5 ETJ 5 o) m @
S o | Zz|lo| 2 |@ = I = =
A ROOM NAME ROOM NAME ¢ = o T = =5 | FIRE RATING = T =% = | REMARKS
101 STAIR 1 ELEV LOBBY B HM 3-0"7'-0"1-3/4" B 2 HOUR HM 7
102 EXIT CORRIDOR SIDEWALK B HM 3-0"|7'-0" 1—3/4" B 2 HOUR HM 7
103 LOBBY DROP OFF L |AL/GL 6'-0"{8'-0" AL/GL 3, 6, 9
104 ELEV LOBBY ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/GL 3-0"|8'-0" AL/GL 3, 6, 9
105 TRASH ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J SS 5-0"|8'-0"[1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR SS 7
106 LINEN ROOM ENTRY DRIVE J SS 5-07"|8'-0"} 1-3/4" B 2 HOUR SS 7
N W e e Ve W rma W, A e W e W e e e’ P e W W cam Wcaine Wt & W e Wt s W e Wom Vi, VW Vo VRV eV eV (M e V| (BN A g W N N W g W W W g W e W
107 FIRE/WATER PUMP ENTRY DRIVE A HM 6'—-0"|7'-0" 1——3/4" B 2 HOUR HM 7
108 NOT USED
109 LOBBY CANAL WALK L [AL/GL 53-07(8-0 AL/GL 3, 6,9
110 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3-0"8-0" AL/GL 3, 6, 9
11 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3-0"18'-0" AL/GL, 3,6, 9
112 RESTAURANT CANAL WALK L |AL/GL 3'-0"18'-0 AL/GL 3, 6,9
113 ENTRY DRIVE WINDOW DISPLAY | A HM 3-0"7'-0"[1-3/4" HM 7
114 ENTRY DRIVE WINDOW DISPLAY | A HM 3-0"7-0"1-3/4" HM 7
115 HOTEL ADMIN SIDEWALK L |AL/GL 3-0"18"-0" AL/GL 3, 6,9
116 RESTAURANT ENTRY DRIVE L |AL/GL 3-0"18"-0 AL/GL 3, 6, 9
117 RESTAURANT ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"7'-0"11-3/4"| B 7
118 FLEC RM ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3'-0"|7"-0 1—3/4" B 7
119 MDF RM ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"|7"-0"1-3/4"| B 7
120 BAGGAGE OFFICE| ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"7'-0"1-3/4"| B 7
121 FRONT OFFICE ENTRY DRIVE A HM 3-0"7-0"[1-3/4" B 7
122 FRONT OFFICE BOH HALL A WD 3-0"7'-0" 1—3/4" WD 7
123 BOH HALL BAGGAGE RM A WD 3-0"7'-0"[1-3/4" WD 7
124 JAN WC VEST A WD 3-0"7'-0"[1-3/4" WD 1, 7
125 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7-0 1—3/4" WD i
126 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"[7'-0"|1-3/4" WD 1
127 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"[7'-0"1-3/4" WD i
128 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"|7'-0"[1-3/4" WD 1
129 TOILET WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7'-0"(1-3/4" WD i
130 WC VEST WC CORRIDOR A WD 3-0"7'-0" 1—3/4" WD 1, 7
. W\WMM\/\ENME{ > : . A
131 OFFICE 3 HOTEL ADMIN A wD 3-0"|7"-0"[1-3/4 WD
132 OFFICE 2 HOTEL ADMIN A WD 3-0"7'-0" 1—3/4” WD
133 OFFICE 1 HOTEL ADMIN A WD 3-0"|7"-0" 1=3/4” WD

ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES (CARD KEY)

DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN THE MFANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ENTRANCE AND EGRESS ACCESS

CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET:

(1) A SENSOR SHALL BE PROVIDED ON THE EGRESS SIDE, ARRANGED TO DETECT AN OCCUPANT APPROACHING THE DOOR LEAVES THAT ARE
ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS UPON DETECTION OF AN APPROACHING OCCUPANT OR LOSS OF POWER TO THE SENSOR

LOSS OF POWER TO THE PART OF THE ACCESS CONTROL SUYSTEM THAT LOCKS THE DOOR LEAVES SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR

(2)
LEAVES IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS

THE MANUAL RELFASE DEVICE SPECIFIED
READS AS FOLLOWS: PUSH TO EXIT

SHALL NOT BE REQUIRED TO UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES

DOOR LEAVES SHALL BE ARRANGED TO UNLOCK IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM A MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE LOCATED 40 IN. TO 48 IN.
(1015MM TO 1220MM) VERTICALLY ABOVE THE FLOOR AND WITHIN 60 IN. (1525MM) OF THE SECURED DOOR OPENINGS.

IN 7.2.1.6.2 (3) SHALL BE READILY ACCESSIBLE AND CLEARLY IDENTIFIED BY A SIGN THAT

WHEN OPERATED, THE MANUAL RELEASE DEVICE SHALL RESULT IN DIRECT INTERRUPTION OF POWER TO THE LOCK — INDEPENDENT OF THE
ACCESS CONTROL SYSTEM ELECTRONICS — AND THE DOOR LEAVES SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED FOR NOT LESS THAN 30 SECONDS

ACTIVATION OF THE BLDG FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES IN THE
DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET

THE ACTIVATION OF MANUAL FIRE ALARM BOXES THAT ACTIVATE THE BLDG FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEM SPECIFIED IN 7.2.1.6.2 (6)

ACTIVATION OF THE BLDG AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER OF FIRE DETECTION SYSTEM, IF PROVIDED, SHALL AUTOMATICALLY UNLOCK THE DOOR LEAVES IN
THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS, AND THEY SHALL REMAIN UNLOCKED UNTIL THE FIRE PROTECTIVE SYSTEM HAS BEEN MANUALLY RESET

DOOR TYPE ELEVATIONS

ADA ACCESSIBLE DOOR NOTES

_lgj(‘ 8" £Q 107, EQ
| 41: 6 | — xj "Zﬁ
'l i >
TEMP TEMP | | g%’; i
GLASS | = GLASS | =« o
-I. al k3
] “*
T T
A — FLUSH B — FLUSH C - FLUSH D — FLUSH
W/ VISION W/ VISION W/ VISION
8 L8 6" 6 B 6" ]L
5 — SEE 1.D.
7l e — DWGS
TEMP| | & — . = <
CLASS | T [ = | i —
L 1=2d Bk
E — FULL F — PARTIAL G — FULL H — SLIDING
VISION LOUVER LOUVER BARN DOOR
e / 7
= = J[—SEE SCHD————T BYPASS
= r— . =T GLASS
7\ ’/lﬁ' 3 ~ /_/ E <
o = = ;{/, I E?
L \\f—fﬁﬁl;/ — - . - pus &
=== sl a |
J — OVERHEAD. K — GATE L — STOREFRONT / M — BYPASS
COILING ALUM, KYNAR FIN FULL GLASS
7..6” 6” S
—| (Dr
k =
,\\” " %Lgl—
gl W
o)
77777777 m
=
N — LOUVER

DOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, LATCHES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES
MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND
DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE, LEVER OPERATED MECHANISM AND U-SHAPED
HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR

PASSAGE MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF.

IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER
MUST BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF /0
DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A

POINT 3" FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF
THE DOOR.

DOOR CLOSERS:

DOOR OPENING  THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR MUST

FORCE: BE AS FOLLOWS:
EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS — ADAAG PROVIDED NO REQUIREMENTS AT
THIS TIME
INTERIOR HINGED DOORS - 5 LBFr
SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS — 5 LBF
DOOR NOTES: ANY WALK THROUGH OPENING TO BE 32" CLEAR WIDTH

ANY DOUBLE DOOR TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF 36" WIDE
PUSH LOCKS SHALL BE USED

DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS CODE

DOOR CLASSIFICATION

MATERIAL LEGEND

FIRE DOOR LEGEND AL ALUMINIUM

4 HOUR WALL — 4 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL AL/GL  ALUMINIUM W/ GLASS

3 HOUR WALL — 3 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL GL GLASS

2 HOUR WALL — 1-1/2 HOUR DOOR — B LABEL | HM HOLLOW METAL

1 HOUR WALL — 45 MINUTE DOOR — C LABEL WD WOOD SOLID CORE

1/2 HOUR WALL — 20 MINUTE DOOR — C LABEL | WD/GL WOOD W/ GLASS
SIL STEEL

S5 STAINLESS STEEL

NOTE 1 | FOR HEAD, JAWB & THRESHOLD DFTALS REFER TO SHEET ABO3

NOTE 2 | ALL DOORS NOT TO EXCEED A MAX UNDERCUT OF ' TO CONC SLAB, OR
LESS FOR APPLIED FINISH PER NFPA 80 TABLE 1—11.4 COORDINATE

_» CLEARANCE OF UNDERCUT WITH FLOOR FINISH SPECIFIED ON LD. DWGS

NOTE 3 | CARD READERS AT FIRE RATED DOORS TO BE FIRE RATED

NOTE 4 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE

NOTE 5 | DOORS EXITING INTO STARWELLS SHALL NoT HAVE LOCKING DEVICES

NOTE 6 | INSULATED COREFILL AT ALL HM DOORS PER FBC 13-403.1 (SEE SPECS)

NOTE 7 | REFER T0 F.FP.C. 7.2.1.6 SELF CLOSING DEVICES

NOTE 8 | ALL DOORS SERVING MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE

NOTE 9 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSING AND LATCHING HARDWARE

NOTE 10 | ALL FIRE RATED DOUBLE LEAF DOORS WITH ASTRAGALS SHALL HAVE DOOR
COORDINATORS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION

NOTE 11 | ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SINGLE MOTION RELEASE AND REOPERABLE IN
THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, KEY OR TOOL

| SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS
2 FF&E SPECIALTY DOOR, SEE LD. DOCS
3 DOOR AND FRAME PROVIDED BY STOREFRONT / WINDOW WALL MANUFACTURER
4 CONCEALED OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER
5 DESIGNED TO RESIST A 4” DIA OBJECT THROUGHOUT
6 SELF CLOSING DEVICE
7 OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER
8 MAGNECTIC HOLD OPEN DEVICE
9 PANIC HARDWARE
10 FUSIBLE LINK
1" TEMPERED GLASS PANEL
12 WRED GLASS — INSTALL WIRE N HORIZ. & VERT. POSITIONS
13 GATE LATCH TO BE MOUNTED AT 54" AFF MIN.
14 DOUBLE ACTING | ” _
15 MOTORIZED
16 ACOUSTIC SEALS FOR HEAD, JAMBS AND THRESHOLD
17 AUTOMATIC LOCKING DEVICE CONNECTED T0 FIRE AARM SYSTEM
18 CARD KEY — ELECTRONIC LOCKING
19 FLECTRONIC RELEASE HARDWARE
”20 180 DEGREE SWING "
21 OFFSET HINGES
22 CATEGORY SAFETY GLASS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 400 LB IMPACT TEST
23 DOOR AND FRAVE 10 MEET WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCT DWGS )
24 DOOR TO HAVE ADJUSTABLE SWEEP AND MAX 3" UNDERCUT
25 FIRE RATED GLASS - N
26 EMERGENCY BREAKAWAY CAPABILITY
27 | DOOR PROTECTED BY REMOVABLE PANEL SYSTEM MEETING WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCTURAL DWGS
28 2 (3-0" X 7-0") INTERCONNECTING DOORS (ONE PANEL EACH SIDE)
29 WITH &’ LAMINATED GLASS | | T ﬁ S
30 WIDTH TO BE 32” MIN. CLEAR IN OPEN POSITION P T*}f!ff\f:u{;:c
| S _}f'\T\;”T\N\{‘T ) FTES@I%ED
______ 32 e A
3 ;ﬁé‘%m
34 ST i
35
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Coral Gables, FL, 33134
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DOOR SCHEDULE —  2ND LEVEL
DOOR FRAME — SEE A-803 | SEE A-006
FROM 10 SIZF
o
- = = i T 7
= o | 3| 5| S |3 S8 %8
= ROOM NAME ROOM NAME > | = = | = S | FRERATING | = | = | 5 = | REMARKS
201 STAIR FLEV LOBBY B | HM 30" 7-0"1-3/4"] B | 2 HOUR HM 6
200 | SR 2 | GeRacE 5 /jMv s—orly—orl1-3/47| B | 2 HOUR HM 5
253 GAR;GE - ELEv LOBBY C § all 3'-0" 7’—0”» B 2 HOUR H '6, 9, 12
204 | Elev LOBBY | HSKP BREAK | A | T YAN\|z-0'7-0’ c | 1HOWR | AM | .
205 | ELEV LOBBY | GYW e A s_0’|7-0" C | 1 HOUR HM 6, 12
206 | UNIFORM STOR | HSKP BREAK A | HM v\ 70" - HM E
207 | UNEN CL | HSKP BREAK Al lsolr-or m 6
208 | LOCKERS | MSKP BREAK | A | M | -0’7 0" HM 5
209 | WC HSKP BREAK A | HM v-0'|7-0" T || 6
210 | HSKP OFFICE | HSKP BREAK A | 070" | 6
T 011 | MINBAR STOR | HSKP BREAK | A | HM 30| 70" HM 6
DOOR SCHEDULE —  3RD-5TH LEVELS
101 STAIR 1 FLEV LOBBY 3 | HM 5-0"|7-0"1-3/4"| B | 2 HOUR HM 6. 11
102 | SR 2 | CORRIDOR B | HM 30|70 1-3/4 5 | 2 Ho0R | 1w 6, 11
103 | ELECRM | CORRDOR | A | HW v_o'|7-0" 1-3/4"| B | 2 HOUR | HM | 6
04 | UNEN RM | CORRIOOR A | i 3 o'\7-0"1-3/4"l B | 2 HOUR | HM (@Z&
T05 | HSK | CORRIDOR AL HM 70" 70" 1-3/4" B | 2 HOUR | HW 5
B R B e e e A o
107 | ICE MACHINE | CORRIDOR H | WD 50"\ 70" 1-3/4' 4%% MINUTE | 1 }
T e e e e i b sy v e T e e o e e S
it HOTEL RM | HOTEL RW alw | |Feolro 1—3/4”@'6 20 MINUTE 4 HM 20, 28
T2 | HOTELRM | BATH i wo 3|70 134 /4 EAA WD 1, 24, 30
M3 | HOTEL RM | BATH A | wo y_0’| 707 134" ” : WD 1, 24
DOOR SCHEDULE —POOL DECK / ROOF LEVEL
RO STAR 1 ELEV LOBBY B | HM 3-0"|7-0"1-3/4"| B 2 HOUR HM
Rz | SR 2 | RoOF s [ | | 50 |70l 1=3/27 B | 2 HOUR | Hw
R05 | ELEV.LOBBY | MACH RM a L | s -] B | 2 HoUR | M
ros | (TOMEN T2-) | roor NI EE IV HM
RO5 ELEC RM -—4;; ROOF A | HM ﬁj’ﬁo” 7’—0” 1—34/”4‘;’ 3 | 2 HOUR m
—RO6 ROOF | - B_éOF K | AL 3'-0" A\;Q B | d |
R07 | POOL PUMP RM| ROOF N AL 30" 7’—0”>@ AL BOT 36” ABOVE FIN. ROOF
RO8 | MECH RMS ROOF Nl AL | (230790 AL 30T 36" ABOVE FIN. ROOF

-.F.P.C.

(NFPA 101) 7.2.1.6.2

ACCESS CONTROLLED EGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES (CARD KEY)

DOOR ASSEMBLIES IN THE MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE  PERMITTED TO BE EQUIPPED WITH AN APPROVED ENTRANCE AND EGRESS ACCESS
CONTROL SYSTEM, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA ARE MET:

7.2.1.6.2% Access—Controlled Egress Door Assemblies. Where permitted in Chapters 11 through 43, door assemblies in the means of egress shall be permitted
to be equipped with electrical lock hardware that prevents egress, provided that all of the following criteria are met:

A sensor shall be provided on the egress side, arranged to unlock the door leaf in the direction of egress upon detection of an approaching occupant.
Door leaves shall automatically unlock in the direction of egress upon loss of power to the sensor or to the part of the access control system that

(1)
(2)

locks the door leaves.

(3)
(a)
(
(b)

(c)

the lock shall remain unlocked for not less than 30 seconds.

(4)

lcaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset.

(5)

unlock the door leaves.

- (6)

and the door leaves shall remain unlocked until the fire—protective signaling system has been manually reset.

()

accordance with Section 7.9,

Door locks shall be arranged to unlock in the direction of egress from a manual release device complying with all of the following criteria:
The manual release device shall be located on the egress side, 40 in. to 48 in. (1015 mm to 1220 mm ) vertically above the floor, and within 60 in.
1525 mm) of the secured door openings.

The manual release device shall be readily accessible and clearly identified by a sign that reads as follows: PUSH T0O EXIT.

When operated, the manual release device shall result in direct interruption of power to the lock . independent of the locking system electronics .

and

Activation of the building fire—protective signaling system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress, and the door
The activation of manual fire alarm boxes that activate the building fire—protective signaling system specified in 7.2.1.6.2(4) shall not be required to
Activation of the building automatic sprinkler or fire detection system, if provided, shall automatically unlock the door leaves in the direction of egress,

The egress side of access—controlled egress doors, other than existing access—controlled egress doors, shall be provided with emergency lighting in

\M/\/\_/WMNW\_/\J\/\_/\_/\

DOOR TYPE ELEVATIONS

ADA ACCESSIBLE DOOR NOTES
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DOOR HARDWARE: HANDLES, LATCHES, PULLS, LOCKS AND OTHER OPERATING DEVICES

MUST HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH ONE HAND AND
DOES NOT REQUIRE TIGHT GRASPING, TIGHT PINCHING OR TWISTING OF
THE WRIST TO OPERATE, LEVER OPERATED MECHANISM AND U—-SHAPLD
HANDLES ARE ACCEPTABLE DESIGNS, HARDWARE REQUIRED FOR

PASSAGE MUST BE MOUNTED NO HIGHER THAN 48" AFF.

DOOR CLOSERS:

I© A DOOR HAS A CLOSER THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER
MUST BE ADJUSTED SO THAT FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF /0
DEGREES, THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A

POINT 3”7 FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED FROM THE LEADING EDGE OF
THE DOOR.

DOOR OPENING

THE MAXIMUM FORCE FOR PUSHING OR PULLING OPEN A DOOR MUSIT
BE AS FOLLOWS:

EXTERIOR HINGED DOORS — ADAAG PROVIDED NO REQUIREMENTS Al
THIS TIME

INTERIOR HINGED DOORS — 5 LBF

SLIDING OR FOLDING DOORS — 5 LBF

FORCE:

DOOR NOTES:

ANY WALK THROUGH OPENING TO BE 32" CLEAR WIDTH

ANY DOUBLE DOOR TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE LEAF 36" WIDE
PUSH LOCKS SHALL BE USED

DOOR SCHEDULE REMARKS CODE

SEE INTERIOR DESIGN DOCUMENTS

DOOR  CLASSIFICATION

MATERIAL LEGEND

FIRE DOOR LEGEND

4 HOUR WALL — 4 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL
3 HOUR WALL - 35 HOUR DOOR — A LABEL

2 HOUR WALL — 1-1/2 HOUR DOOR — B LABEL
1 HOUR WALL — 45 MINUTE DOOR - C LABEL
1/2 HOUR WALL — 20 MINUTE DOOR - C LABEL

AL
GL

HM
WD

SS

AL/GL

WD /GL
STL

ALUMINIUM
ALUMINIUM W/ GLASS
GLASS

HOLLOW METAL
WOOD SOLID CORE
WOOD W/ GLASS
STEEL

STAINLESS STEEL

DOOR NOTES

NOTE 1| FOR HEAD, JAMB & THRESHOLD DETALLS REFER 10 SHEET ABO3
" NOTE 2 | AL DOORS NOT TO EXCEED A MAX UNDERCUT OF 7 TO CONC SLAB, OR
'ESS FOR APPLIED FINISH PER NFPA 80 TABLE 1-11.4 COORDINATE
CLEARANCE OF UNDERCUT WITH FLOOR FINISH SPECIFIED ON LD. DWGS
NOTE 3 | CARD READERS AT FIRE RATED DOORS 10 BE FIRE RATFD
NOTE 4 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO MAVE FIRE RATED HARDWARE
| NOTE 5 | DOORS EXITING INTO STARMIELLS SHALL NOT HAVE LOCKING DEVICES
NOTE 6 | INSULATED COREFILL AT ALL HM DOORS PER FBC 13-403.1 (SEE SPECS)
NOTE 7 | REFER 10 FF.PC. 7.2.1.6 SELF CLOSING DEVICES B
NOTE 8 | ALL DOORS SERVING MORE THAN 100 PEOPLE SHALL HAVE PANIC HARDWARE
NOTE 9 | ALL FIRE RATED DOORS TO HAVE SELF CLOSING AND LATCHING HARDWARE
NOTE 10 | ALL FIRE RATED DOUBLE LEAF DOORS WITH ASTRAGALS SHALL HAVE DOOR
COORDINATORS TO ENSURE PROPER OPERATION
NOTE 11 | ALL EXIT DOORS SHALL BE SINGLE MOTION RELEASE AND RFOPERABLE IN

THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS WITHOUT ANY SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE, KEY OR TOOL

2 FF&E SPECIALITY DOOR, SEF LD. DOCS
E DOOR AND FRAME PROVIDED BY STORFFRONT / WINDOW WALL MANUFACTURER
4 CONCFALED OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER
5 * DESIGNED TO RESIST A 4” DIA OBJECT THROUCHOUT
6 SELF CLOSING DEVICE
7 OVERHEAD DOOR CLOSER 3 |
8 * MAGNECTIC HOLD OPEN DEVICE M ﬂwg«f“rﬁm
8 | PANC HARDHARE e e e
10 FUSIBLE LINK it roR . of compe
¥ TEMPERED GLASS PANEL f’ﬁf
12 WRED GLASS — INSTALL WIRE IN HORIZ. & VERT. POSITIONS U _
13 GATE LATCH TO BE MOUNTED AT 54" AFF MIN. :
14 DOUBLE ACTING | o
15 MOTORIZED
16 ACOUSTIC SEALS FOR HEAD, JAMBS AND THRESHOLD :
17 AUTOMATIC LOCKING DEVICE CONNECTED TO FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
18 CARD KEY — ELECTRONIC LOCKING "‘
19 FLECTRONIC RELEASE HARDWARE
20 180 DEGREE SWNG * :
Y OFFSET HINGES 7
Y CATEGORY Il SAFETY GLASS CAPABLE OF WITHSTANDING A 400 LB IMPACT TEST
25 | DOOR AND FRAME TO MEET WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY STRUCT DWGS
24 DOOR TO HAVE ADJUSTABLE SWEEP AND MAX §” UNDERCUT
25 FIRE RATED GLASS |
2 EMERGENCY BREAKAWAY CAPABILITY
27 " DOOR PROTECTED BY REMOVABLE PANEL SYSTEM MEETING WIND LOADS AS DEFINED BY S'I‘RUCTUROAL DWOS ,\
| T ’ - iy of Miarmseatt o5
28 2 (3-07 X 7'~0") INTERCONNECTING DOORS (ONE PANEL EACH SIDF) 17 Provention Division | )
29 WITH " LAMINATED GLASS pLAMNS APPROVED S
30 WIDTH TO BE 32" MIN. CLEAR IN OPEN POSITION | B
31 ” _‘
e B
33
34
35 .

2 on Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL, 33134
Phone : 305.200.5302
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MAX AREA OF EXT. WALL OPENINGS, TABLE 705.8, BLDG IS FULLY SPRINKLERED @FE SAFETY GENERAL NOTES
SEPARATION DEGREE OF OPENING ALLOWABLE AREA ;EGEND STRUCTURAL ELEMENT FIRE RESISTANCE RATING NOTE | FIRE EXTINGUISHER LEGEND, TABLE 906.3 (1) FIRE RATING ASSEMBLY LEGEND
DISTANCE, FT. PROTECTION
N — ||| NOTE: PLANS INDIGATE MIN. RATING REQUIRED: ACTUAL WALL MAY PER F.B.C. TABLE 601 PER FBC 713.6 CORRIDOR PARTITIONS, SMOKE STOP OCCUPANGY N RATING | AREA/UNIT OF ASSEMBLY FIRE RATING CONCRETE OR MIN. DIMENSION OR | TESTING REFERENCE
0TO3FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED NOT PERMITTED . | | PARTITIONS, HORIZONTAL EXIT PARTITIONS, EXIT ‘ RATING, TRAVEL REQ'D MATERIAL TYPE THICKNESS AND RATING
e — — — TYPE 1-A CONSTRUCTION THROUGHOUT - FULLY SPRINKLERED ENCLOSURES AND FIRE RATED WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE DIST.
3TOSFT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 15% ‘ ©TT AHOURRATEDWALL GTRUGTURAL ELEMENT | FIRE RESISTANGE IN HOURS PROTECTED OPENINGS SHALL BE EFFECTIVEL /AT ‘ 2-A 3000SF/75FT | | coLumns "CARBONATE" GONC 12"
o . | ] ) i _ RS | PERMANTENTLY INDENTIFIED WITH SIGNS OF STENCILING INA | | MACH. & ELEC LOW - 7 COLUMN 3 HRS TABLE 709.2.4
5TOTO 10 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 25% 3 S ATED WALL COLUMNS MANNER ACCEPTABEL TO THE AUTHORITY HAVING ' T e B N RN ) N . " " 2717 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
T N I B ‘ o - - il 3 HOUR RATED WAL il » ) JURISDICTION SUCH IDENTIFICATION SHALL BE ABOVE ANY PUBLIC AREAS MOD. 2-A 1,500 8F /756 FT FLOOR ASSEMBLY 2 HRS CARBONATE" CONC 5 TABLE 709.2.2 Coral Gables, FL, 33134
10 TO 15 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 45% SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE DECORAﬂVECEHMWSANDINCONCEALEDSPACESUGGESTED T ) T T T — — ' " " . o ‘ ) ' Phone : 305.200.5302
U .‘ ; ] 2 - 5 HOUR RATED WALL FLOOR OR OTHER COLUMNS 3 HR WORDING: ROOF ASSEMBLY 1HRS CARBONATE" CONC 5 TABLE 709.2.2.1 www.PermuyArchitecture.com
15 TO 20 FT. UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED 75% I A A R ’ S " : "y g '
e — e — : : : 1 1 SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR ONLY 2 HR "FIRE AND SMOKE BARRIER PROTECT ALL OPENINGS" B BEAMS 3HRS CARBONATE" CONC 16" X 8 TABLE 708.2.3C
GREATER THAN 20 FT._ | UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED NO LIMIT — 1 HOUR RATED WALL — , -
7 7 T, AT ~ ] | BEAMS , . FIRE DOOR LEGEND AND LABEL FIRE EXTINGUISHER CALCS, CLASS A, SPRK BLDG TRAVEL DISTANCE, TABLE 1016.2 T
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR —S 5— SMOKE BARRIER SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE
180 MINUTES (3) HOUR FIRE LABEL DOOR > -
MAX_ FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT F.B.C. TABLE 1004.1.2, FFPC FLOOR OR OTHER COLUMNS 3HR D ) ASSEMBLY GROUP A-3, GYMNASIUM OCCUPANCY A-3
TABLE 7.3.1.2 ‘ "~ SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR ONLY S HR - 90 MINUTES (1-1/2) HOUR FIRE LABEL DOOR CLASSIFICATION OF HAZARD CONTENTS NFPA 101-30 LIGHT MAX. TRAVEL DISTANGE TO EXIT (FT) =200 FT. SPRINKLERED
_— HAZARD MODERATE OCCUPANCY
bse o AREA PER QCCU'?A_NT — < AN COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR @ 45 MINUTES FIRE LABEL DOOR MAX. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL NOT EXCEED 75 FEET
EXERCISE ROOM W/ EQUIP. 50 GROSS ’ ’ FIRE EXTINGUISHER SIZE AND PLACEMENT FOR CLASS 'A' ‘
- o o _ o | SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE 20 MINUTES FIRE LABEL DOOR HAZARDS
BUSINESS 100 GROSS —_————— TRAVEL DISTANCE r FLOOR OR OTHER COLUMNS _3 HR ‘ ]
—_— — : — ] SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR ONLY 2 HR 1. DOORS AND FRAMES IN (3) THREE HOURS WALLS SHALL MIN. RATED SINGLE EXTINGUISHER 2-A
MECH. & STORAGE ROOMS 300 GROSS ‘ < e Vv BE 'A’ LABEL. 180 MIN. RA(TED (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE) MAX. FLOOR AREA PER UNIT 3,000 SF TRAVEL DISTANCE, DEAD END LENGTH, EXIT AND MEANS OF EGRESS WIDTH CTATE OF FLORIDA
ASSEMBLY A2 T '_ ' A\ BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR FBC TABLE 00211 R ,_\ 2. DOORS AND FRAMES IN (2) TWO HOURS WALLS SHALL BE MAX. TRAVEL DIST. TO EXTINGUISHER = 75 FT. MAX. TRAVEL DIST.] MAX.DEAD END | EGRESS WIDTH | MIN. CORRIDOR O TRANON pAROE 52
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS 3 HR 7 TABLE 601 - . \ . . ) } ;
UNCONGENTRATED 15 NET HR'T B LABEL, 90 MIN. RATED (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE) . MIN. CLEAR i i
| (UNCO RATED) - , . B | NON-BEARING WALLS, SEPARATION 0- 5 FT. 3HR / TABLE 602 _ o BOORS AND FRAMES IN (1) ONE HOURS WALLS SHALL BE TOTAL F.E. REQUIRED 14,975 SF / 3000 = 5 F.E. . TO EXIT (FT.) CORRIDOR PER PERSON | ASILE WIDTH (IN.) - MIN. STAIR B ——————
200 GROSS NON-BEARING WALLS, SEPARATION 5 - 20 FT. 2HR / TABLE 602 - ) OCCUPANCY |  TABLE 1016.2 LENGTH (FT.) SERVED (IN.) TABLE 1018.2 OPN'G EXIT e e oeD PRCAERT Y OF PERMJY
HOTEL/DORMITORY e WIDTH (IN.)
NON-BEARING WALLS, SEPARATION 20 - 30 FT. 1 HR / TABLE 602 C' LABEL, 45 MIN. RATED (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE DOORS (IN. : ARCHITECTURE INTERIOR DESIGN AND
_ _ o ! . SE 0 . p TABLE 1018.4 TABLE 1005 (IN.) ; .
0 NON-BEARING WALLS, SEPARATION > 30 FT. OHR / TABLE 602 4. DOORS AND FRAMES IN 30 MIN. WALLS SHALL BE 20 MIN. LIGHT HAZARD AREAS - MIN. ONE (1) EXTINGUISHER PROVIDED [ L PLANNING,ING, AND MAY NOT BE REFFODUCED
KITCHEN - 100 GROSS - B B 0k CONSTRUGTON THE — RATED (SEE DOOR SCHEDULE) FLAMMABLE STORAGE | UNSPRK |  SPRK LEVEL | STARS _ D D CONGENT OF THE ARGHITEC . THE
SWIMMING POOL (WATER SURF) 50 GROSS EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE CEILING MOUNTED, ROOF CONSTRUCTION 1HR / \/_W FOR OTHER AREAS F.E. CALCS SEE LIFE SAFETY PLAN CALCS. GROUP A-3 200 250 20 02 0.3 g o e SI(K/II\:ETNRSAI‘SLg%I\FM#fIEEy%CHBE;J:jDABNEDR\é’&ESF;g;sﬁ“lrl_LE
it . _ _ [®]  DIRECTION ARROWS AS SHOWN (SHADED AN A CRATING SEPRRATION SCNEDUT E 606 7! — — - e e A COMMENGING WOt
(s - EFORE E 5 :
EXERCISE ROOMS DECK 30 GROSS QUADRANT INDICATES FACES OF FIXTURE) LL ) Yo ] EXIT CALCULATIONS DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO PE SCALED
- B — . , - ; SPRKD TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION . o , —— ___ _ _
EXIT LIGHT FIXTURE WALL MOUNTED,
LOCKER ROOM 50 GROSS @ DIRECTION ARROWS AS SHOWN (SHADED AS PER FFPC TABLE 6.1.14.1 (A and B) ENHANCEMENT SYSTEM ALL SPACES SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH AN AUTOMATIC FIRE - o ) .
AN CARAGE - ' ' o o o SPRINKLER SYSTEM
PARKING GARAGE 200 GROSS QUADRANT INDICATES FACES OF FIXTURE) — -
LOCATION MIN RATING FFPC) Provide proof of compliance with NFPA 1, Chapter
L  Erois i & OBy o ;/ Se‘; 0 ,Tpr o h dpc o P STAIR #1 = 56" CLEAR WIDTH /0.3 = 186 PERSONS
on 1. Wo-va adio Communication S AR AR = A4S LEAR YWD — ) -
STAIR IDENTIFICATION AS PER FFPC 5THED. 7.2254.187.2.254.2 | MIN. INTERIOR FIN. CLASSIFICATION, TABEL 803.9 | |~ | . had ) , TR +6:3=-146 PERSONS FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEMS / OCCUPANCY A-3
' ’ ’ : Enhancement Systems”. Proof of compliance shall include an OTHER COMPONENTS = WIDTH /0.2
STORAGE RMS 1 HOUR A\ .
New enclosed stairs serving three or more stories and existing enclosed stairs serving five or GROUP EXITS CORRIDORS | OTHER SPACEY | MEC ' - affidavit prepared by the Owner, Owner's Authorized AN APPROVED FIRE ALARM AND OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED 1% ACCORDANCE
. X MECH & ELEC RMS 1 HOUR . : WITH F.B.C. 903.2.1.3 AND NFPA 72. AND AN AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM IS REQUIRED.
more stories shall comply with 7.2.2.5.4.1(A) through 7.2.2.5.4.1 (M). 3 ' CLASSB | CLASSB CLASS C | ' ‘ Representative, or the General Contractor, stating that a STAIR DOOR CLEARANCE / SIGNAGE
| A L STAIRS #1 & #2 2 HOURS Two-Way Radio Communications Enhancement System has
(A) The stairs shall be provided with special signage within enclosure at each floor landing. s CLASS C CLASS C CLASS C ELEVATOR HOISTWAYS 2 HOURS been instalied in the building in accordance with NFPA 72, 36" DOOR WIDTH J
(B) The signage shall indicate the floor level. i ’ - — Such affidavit shall be prepared in a form acceptable to the N OF OCCUPANTS = 34" CLEAR WIDTH / 0.2" = 170 PERSONS L
(C) The signage shall indicate the terminus of the top and bottorn of the stair enclosure. TRASH ROOM 2 HOURS Ciy of Miami Fire Prevention Bureau, and shall be submitted
(D) The signage shall indicate the identification of the stair enclosure. ) e . ' . ) PROVIDE SIGNAGE PER F.B.C. 1009.6.4
(E)  The signage shall indicate the floor level of, and the direction to, exit discharge. ;')rlor" to the' final fire inspection. Al documentatlctn and final \ A\
(F)  The signage shall be located inside the enclosure approximately 60 in. (1525 mm) above the fire inspection(s) must be Approved before the issuance of a
flooR landing in a position that is visible when the door is in the open or close position. ~ > N TCO/CQ.
(G) The signage shall comply with 7.10.8.1 and 7.10.8.2 of this Code. . o A onand e e o1 o Py A f t [ o . <
. N . . . . aoviight 201 =t Fire Protection Association (NFPA®). Licen od. by agreemant, for individual use and download o A08/20 1 marmuy Architecture for designated u rlos epencer. other reproduction or
(H) The floor Ievel deS|gnatlon Sha” also be taCtlle n accordance with lCC/ANS' ATl 7.1 ! American et DAAY N . ) A PR . o o . ) ) B . Copyright 2017 Naticnal Fire Proie‘;miml /\s‘;sqt.:i:.'xliorvl (NFRAG). L'!cet\n’s;ed‘, by agrewmer@, fc)(in.di"{id‘\.;z}l gse)an’q dp\n{ﬁ!oa() an 1‘1‘/08/201?«) Permu):/ Architecture for gie_sig usar carlos spencer. No other reprodustion or Copyright 2017 National Fire Frote u{:af;mﬁgé?@ﬂ‘i‘n(agy fom)] permiaed \Zi};h}jg{ \*,'rri]t?.t'en p(érmission g{ V\??PAC@A(}:CM(]P%UKF]B; or to report aﬁ‘xaf(thoriied usle, c;ntaot' h;nginag@nts:.ro?; s epene ° s ,_“2
National Standard for Accessible and Ugable Buildings and Facilities. Copyegnt 2077 Haanet Fua Froteet ) e, b o i ot cport oo e e g o o TR eien i o R il N Gision o FFAG: For s o b bt nauihoriaed s, anlet e n el 1 &
n The signage shall be painted or stenciled on the wall or on a separate sign securely attached to 101304 LIFE SAFETY CODE » o
the wall. . MEANS OF EGRESS 101-47 e AFE SATREY LT A -
. Co . 101-46 LIFE SAFETY CODE -
(J)  The stairway identification letter shall be located at the top of the sign in minimum 1 in. (25 mm) c'm) 0. &
high lettering and shall be in accordance with 7.10.8.2. Table A.10.2.2 Interior Finish Classification Limitations 1 j %
(K)* Signage that reads NO ROOF ACCESS and is located under the stairway identification letter shall Cable 6.1.14:4.1(a) Required Separation of O s (houps) T part Table 6.1.14.4.1(h) Required Separation of Occupancies (hours)”, Part 2 T 9
designate stairways that do not provide roof access. Lettering shall be a minimum of 1 inch (25 mm) equired Separation of Occupancies (howrs), i Oceupancy Exits Exit Access Corridors Other Spaces . = @ s
high and shall be in accordance with 7.10.8.2. Detention  One-&  Lodging Board  Jowd Storage, Asseinbly — New w + @ m =
9 . . . . . Assermbly & o~ or Hotels & & Industrial, Industrial Industvial Low & Stovage, w9 T - A AorDB A or B — © 3]
(L) The floor level number shall be located in the middle of the sign in minimum Sin. (125 mm) h|gh Assembly I>300 to Asseonbly Dav-Carc  Day-Care  Health  Ambutatory Corrceions  Family — Rooming & Apartment  Care,  Care, Mercaatile, Mercantile, General Special- High ' Ordipcy IB'-’»; »300 occupant load I(:r It AI} :)): I ‘ {E\ O :() g @ CE]“
~ H i H - Occupancy <M <t000 S0 Educational >12 Clieats  Homws Care Healih Care 1 Dyvelfings Hlouses  Dormitories Occupancy Suildings  Swmall  Large  Mercantile Wl Bubk Retail Tinsiness Pupose Purpose Hazard Flazard Hazaed o . , ~
aumbers and shall be in accordance with 7.10.8.2. Mezzanine levels shall have the letter .M. or other g : <300 occupant load A AorB AB or G T W p
appropriate identification letter preceding the floor number, while basement levels shall have the letter Assembly — 0 0 2 2 ! 2% 2 2t 2 2 2 Assentbly 308 z 2 2 2 2 ¥ ) 2 2 3 2 3 TorTl Lor il NA 7 @ (% o
B. or other appropriate identification letter preceding the floor level number. — Assembly >300 to 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 Assembly — Existing o T .2 m =
. . K . Assembly >300 to 0 — 0 2 2 2 2% 2 2% 2 2 2 <1000 >300 occupant load A AorB AorB — = = D
(M) Identification of the lower and upper terminus of the stairway shall be located at the bottom of the <1600 - : 2300 occupant load \ s or B AB or C iy - = @ a
N . . . . . Assembly >1000 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 3 3 3 SHUG accupant toa g A or Ao B, O - o
sign In minimum 1inch (25 mm) hlgh letters or numbers and shall be in accordance with 7.10.8.2. Assembly >1000 0 0 — 2 2 2 ok 2 2F 2 2 2 P 5 S > 5 : " 3 3 Fducational — New A AorB A or B; Con low pm'uuous* = 9; ot } n
- Hducationa) . - 2 - - ) - 3 lorld forll NA = O =
. . \ . , . Educational 2 E 2 — 2 2 2% 2 s 2 2 2 Day-Care 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 Educational — Existing A AorB AB orC ~ e 2 3
Wherever an enclosed stair requires travel in an upward direction to reach the level of exit - : : 13 Clonts e Centers - Naw A N et - =
discharge, special signs with directional indicators showing the direction to the level of exit discharge D s ’ : : ? - ! 2t ? 2t : ? ’ Doy Coretiomes 2 PR p > 3 B ; N p ; 3 ' forll Lor il NA o) L ©
. i i i irecti i i Day-Care Centers — Lxisting AorB AorB AorB =
(s)?r]aélrs)vciasgrowded at each floor level landing from which upward direction of travel is required, unless Day-Care Homes ! 2 2 2 j — , 2 5 2 2 2 Health Care o R 5t St r R o 2 o r P b g(ﬁ i {'I::ltlf(:sﬁ— N;T“% \E; b A ::i b K B(,nm . g E’
Health Care i . 3 — t ' " + i atory 0 ) 5 B 5 o B 2 t Torll NA
provided in 7.2.2.5.4.2(A) and 7.2.2.5.4.2(B), and both of the following also shall apply: fealth Care : al l 2 2 2 2 2 2 z 2 ot Cone ’ ’ ’ # l ’ ’ o 7 : Day-Care Homes — Fxisting AorB A B orC A, B or G N §
i‘;;ﬂhll“:ﬂgf)’ 2 2 2 2 2 2 2t — 2% 2 2 E Detention & » B ZT ot ot P 71 B 7+ " A o Health Care — New A A A ~ —
. ‘ enlth bare o prnetion 2z 2 ’ : 2 . z 2 i NA B on Jower portion of corridor B in small
(1) Such signage shall COI’T]P'}/ with 7.10.8.1 and 7.1 082 . Detention & Vi . %A -1 S5 53 N 53 — 51 P P Corrections] wall! individual rooms’
(2)  Such signage shall be visible when the door leaf is in the open or closed position. Correctional - - - - - - - - ‘ - : f;;::sra‘(‘l.“ i ] 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 LorTl Lot i NA
. ro- Family - P ety
(A)  The requirement of 7.2.2.5.4.2 shall not apply where signs required by 7.2.2.5.4.1 are provided. One- & 2 2 2 2 2 2 5 oF — ! 1 Dwelfings Health Care — Existing N r\\ orfs :’:01‘ ? AAPOT B(
. ) j . . Two- Family Detention and Correctional — Ne Aorb Aorhb A, B, or G
(B) The req.ulrc.ament of 7.2.2.54.2 Shalllnot apply to stairs ext(_andlng not more than one story below Dullings Lodgingor | 2 P 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 czir;:g;']c‘ﬁ(m;‘mﬁ;I)‘1 o Lol Conil A
Rooming Houscs ! )
the level of exit discharge where the exit dlscharge 1S Clearly obvious. Ladging or 2 2 2 2 2 2 ot 2 1 1 — 1 i . Detention and Correctional — Existing AorB Aorb A,.B,orC
L Rooming Houses “ - Hotels & 1 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 Lor Tl Torli NA
( Hotels & 2 2 2 2 2 2 5% 2 5t 1 1 — Dosmitories One- and Two-Family Dwellings and Lodging A, BorC A, B or G AB orG
n Dormitorics - Apastrient — 2 2 2 2 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 or Roonming Houses
MAX' MU M TRAVEL DI STANCE AS PER FFPC A7.6 , X - - Buildings Hotels and Dormitories — New A Aorb A, B, orC
i;l’f;:_'“““ 2 P 2 2 2 2 5% 2 o1 1 j 1 P - ) - 7 B " ; = . : N Lor Il Lorll NA
utidings 0ard o “ - & E4 s > 3 R =
Boa d; 2 E 2 2 2 2 B N ; ] 7 S Care, Small Hotels and Dormitories — Existing AorB Aor B A, B, orC
USER GROUP LOCAT‘ON (SPR‘NKLED) C{-:r);, Small ) B B B ) B > : o B - Bowrd & 2 1 - o) 2 3 2 3 3 3 3 3 o . Tor H!— Tor I“ NA )
TR p . - 5 p S > 5 - > n . Care, Large Apartment Buildings — New . Ofi\ U [1\:))‘1 ItIi A, l}\,r f\n G
Care, Lurge j ) F Mercantite 2 2 2 - 0 3 2 2 2 3 2 3 o . s ' S
Apartment Buildings — Existing AorB AorB A B, orC
BUSINESS MAXIMUM COMMON PATH: 100’ pr— 2 ; ; T R ) ) v - : ) x ; : S partment Butingy R Tor I Tor 11 N
FFPC TABLE A-76 MAXIMUM DEAD END: 50' Mercantile, Malt 2 2 2 2 2 2 Py 2 2 2 2 2 Mercantile, Bulk 3 3 3 3 3 — 2 2 .2 3 2 2 'R@Sid?;l;ii)l Board and Care — (See Chapters 32
- Retail und 33,
MAX‘ MUM TRAVEL DIS: 300' ;\{'Icet;;--;mtile, Bulk 3 3 3 3 3 3 2% ot oF 3 3 3 F Busiaess o 5 5 o 5 5 — 2 5 3 5 2 Mercantile — New :-[\(;J;‘S AorB A i\nzgl,’z . i
i . | ; Industrial, 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 - ! l L ! Mercantile — Existing & £
. Business i 2 2 2 2 2 i ] 2.]: 2 2 2 General P " T . 8 . . ’ , o N ‘< n § [ &
HOTEL & DORM ITORIES MAXIMUM COMMON PATH: 50' : eneral Purpos Class A or Class B stores AorB AorB Ceilings — A or By walls — A, B, or G o
ackustrial 2 2 3 3 3 3 Py 2 b 2 2 2 indusirial 2 3 3 2 3 2 2 1 — | ] L Class G stores A, B, orC AB,orC ' A B, orC S S —
FFPC TABLE A-76 MAXIMUM DEAD END: 50' IG“:““""“ [':‘rl’vsc i i Sllefiﬂl-l‘;‘l‘l“)&ﬂ Business and Ambulatory ;\ (’)X'B ,Aty)rB A B, ar G L NL..’__—DESC.R_'G_'ON_**. _PﬁTE!
MAX'MUM TRAVEL DIS: 325" .E’miust;i;ﬂ, 2 2 2 3 3 3 5f 2 of 2 2 2 Tndustrizl, High 3 3 3 3 3 3 2 ! 1 — i t 1 Health (kirij Nlcw ' Ixor III ort . ‘?IA . PERMIT SET | 02.28.17
) ) Special-Purpose Hazard Pusiness and Ambulatory Aor B AorB A B orC -
fudustsial, High 3 3 3 3 3 3 J1 1 NE 3 3 3 Storage, p 3 3 2 2 2 2 | I | = ] . ﬁ{m“Q;C““3‘“E“ﬁ”“g \orl B or N A{E& REV. 2 05.31.17
: . Hazard i ' Love & neustria Aorb A, B,or G A B, or G NI =1 1 T 7 /S ) S B
PARKING STRUCTURE ENCLOSED MAXIMUM COMMON PATH: 50° vy Ko fortl for I NA A\ 08.01.17
Storage, 5 2 3 3 3 5 r 3 o - B S rdinary Haeard Storage AorB A, B, orC A B or C — COMMENTS
FFPC TABLE A-76 MAXIMUM DEAD END: 50 Ovdtaary Hagard A ’ 0 ’ : ? : ! ’ : ! - ? Joril NA A\ EICF;SMENTS 11.22.17
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DIS: 200' ?I‘:;zrh‘%[c:mnl ’ ’ ! ’ ? ! 2 & N ’ i i NP Not pennitted. NA: Not applicable. |
NP- Not ermitted Y Minimum Fire Resistance Rating. The tire resistance rating is permitted to be reduced by 1 hour, but in no case Lo less than | hour, where the building is Notes: “ T
. , 1 " P ‘ ' ‘ o ‘ o ' ) o protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with ©.7.1.1(1) and supervised in accordance with 9.7.72. (1) Class A interior wall and ceiling finish — flame spread index, 0-25 (new applications); smoke developed index, 0-450. . . ]
ASSEMBLY MAX‘ M UM COMMON PATH . 75 '.}Jr/u"/rz)zm'z f_‘z‘/‘e Reﬁ‘l&‘ltmf(;ﬁ vaf”g; I}ie fire r?f”vsm.nc’e rfm]‘]g 13 ;?crlm‘l‘tte'd t()‘be r,CdeC‘,:d by 1 houx‘: huf .11'1'11‘(3 c‘m t.o »1'css ‘thmi L fm,“:’ where the building is T The I-hour reduction due to the presence of sprinklers in accordance with the single-dagger footnote is not permitted. (2) Class B interior wall and ceiling finish — {Tame spread index, 96=7% (new applications); smoke developed index, 0-450.
protected throughout by an approved automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1) and supervised in accordance with 9.7.2. ) X o - . . oy e (ke st ceiling fiis . . o o oo ireek (i
; ‘ ; : ; 2 1 1index, 76-200 1 ke developed index, (—450
FFPC TABLE A-76 MAXIMUM DEAD END: 20 . . o ) ) ) ) ) i F *Where the building is two stories or less in height and the total buildiog square footage is less than 10,000 square feet, no separation is required. (3) Class G interior wall and ceiling finish — Hame spread tndex, 70-20 (new app icatjons); smoke developed idex, U=220. — — .
. IThe 1-hour reduction due {o the presence of sprinklers in accordance with the single-dagger footnote s not permitted. (4) Class Iinterior floor finish — eritical radiant flux, not less than 0,45 W /em®.
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DlS 250 (8) Class Il interior loor finish — critical radiant flux, not more than 0.22 W/cm?, but less than 0.45 W/cm?. e —
DESIGN REVIEW BOARD: (6) Autonatic sprinklers — where a complete standard system of autamatic sprinklers is instalied, inerior wall and ceiling finish with a flame
spread rating not excecding Class Cis permitted to he used n any location where Class B is required, and Class B interior wall and ceiling finish is A B
”VI MM N PATH 1 00| . . R L , X . . o A . . \ sermitted o be used in any location where Class A is required; similarly, Class [1 interior floor finish is permitted to be used in any location where
MERCANTILE MAXIMUM CO O f. Emal Qetans of all .extertor surface finishes and materials shall be required, | All internal garage lighting shall be shielded to buffer views of all direct light 4. A variance .tO reduce by one (1) th(.e minimum required I('Ilzlxss Il is required, and no zn;crior floor finish classiﬁ(;at{iwn is required where Class 1Lis required. These provisions donot apply 1o new.detention -
FFPC TABLE A-76 MAXIMUM DEAD END: 50' including the aluminum cladding on the architectural frame, Prodema wood sources from outside of the structure, as well as on the roof deck, in a  off-streetloading spaces of three(3), in order to construct and correctional occupancies. LAty oF ilarmg oegeh - i
MAXIMUM TRAVEL DIS: 250" cIagidmg and architectural ceramic tile wall finishes, in a2 manner to be manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design a new 5 -story mixed used building with two (2) loading (1) Exposed portions of siructural members complying with the requirements for heasy timber C(’f‘st“!ﬁ‘t%n}j‘}l?jpﬁ}}{}itt . — _
: re\.g;;-ws;g agd approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board. spaces on the premises, 2012 Edition tSee corresponding chapters for details. i) Aol SR o u |
and/or the directions from the Board. ; Y c
o _ ) k. All rooftop lighting shall consist of a lighting fixture that is affixed to, and no B
STRUCTURAL FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR TYPE 1-A T g. Al interior fixtures, mciudlng, but not Iimitegl ta, shelving, partitions, and higher than, the rooftop parapet wall. All roof-top lighting fixtures shall be m 2012 Edit] L L
CONSTRUCTION - FULLY SPRINKLED checkout counters, if parallel to the exterior wall, shall be setback a designed to preclude light from spiling over to adjacent properties, in a e wen — —
minimum of ten (10) feet from the exterior wa}Hs of the building, in a manner manner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design
" T T - MINIMAL FIRE "CODE - to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Raview Criteria andior the directions from the Board.
: Criteria ?nd/or the directions from the Board. This shall not prohibit PRIVATE PROVI[-) . PROJECT NO.
RESISTANCE | REFERENCE substantially transparent fixures for display purposes; however, shelving, n. Al building signage shall require a separate permil. A uniform sign plan for " o L BBRVICES f1.¢ 1613
— e e : partitions, and checkout counters, or similar objects, shall net be permitted the new building shall be required. Such sign plan shall be consistent in co"s};‘é‘é‘f'wm"“ Review, Inspections & Cons g
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME to be flush to the exterior walls of the building facing Alton Road and the materials, method of illumination and sign location, in a manner to be EWED FOR CODE COMPLIANC: '
Canal Walk, reviewed and approved by staff consistent with the Design Review Criteria I REVIZWVER : ATEEV DATE:
. . and/for the directions from the Board. NI ‘
1. SUPPORTING ONE ROOF 2 HOURS 2 HOURS h.  The final design and details of all exterior and interior lighting shall be ] N _ _ BUILDING ”ﬁ?/g /Z‘)}Z /&g - 02.28.17
2. SUPPORTING ONE FLOOR 2 HOURS 2 HOURS provided, in a marner to be reviewed and approved by staff consistent with d.  Pavers and concrete banding shall be utilized for the entire entry drive and % —— :
3. SUPPORTING MORE THAN ONE FLOOR OR ROOF 2 HOURS 2 HOURS the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the Board. Interior loading zane area, including alternate colors of concrete banding in place of SHEET INDEX.
- . . — S - — lighting shall be designed in a manner to not have an adverse painted striping, in a manner to be reviewed and approved by staff
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS 2 HOURS 2 HOURS overwhelming impact upon the surrounding area. No florescent or intensive consistent with the Design Review Criteria and/or the directions from the
ROOF CONSTRUCTION AND SECONDARY MEMBERS ™ THOURS 7 1 HOURS rg?::()“rgwhgggo o ?;f;;'gtr;meni}f "%m,ﬂ”f,” Visib'?ttffgm the adjacent public Board. SCALE: )
roperties shall be permitted. A
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vvvvv NOTE: TRASH PICK UP SHALL BE COORDINATED ON DAY OF PICK UP. DUMPSTER IS NOT PLACED IN
THE ALLEY RIGHT OF WAY. ROLLING DUMPSTER SHALL BE DESIGNED WITH TRUCK AND RETURNED
“\ * TO TRASH STORAGE AFTER TRASH, PICK UP.

2717 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL, 33134
e , ‘ SRR __ Phone : 305.200.5302
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NOTES:

1 - ALL EGRESS DOORS WITH 2" MAX ELEVATION. TYPICAL

2- THERE IS NO OPEN TO SKY WITHIN BUILDING FOOTPRINT.
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PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION - POOL DECK FLOOR - FBC, TABLE 403.6 | | N O TEL SR SERER LN THESE DESIONS AND DRAWNGS ARE THE
T : ‘ I D b (i ; : ; A ’ COPYRIGHTED PROPERTY OF PERMLY

ROOM OCCUPANT LOAD 151 PEOPLE 1151 PEOPLE LAVS

P T ARGHITECTURE INTERIUR DESIGN AND

R N PLANNING, INC. AND MAY NOT BE REPROL'UCKD

TN R : EXCEPT WITH SPECIFICA T ON WRITTED

CONSENT OF THE £RCHITECT. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
DIMENSIONS OF THE JOR AND BE RESPONSIBLE
FOR SAME, REPORTI*IC AMY DISCREPANCIES TO
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED
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48" STAIR: | )
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RESTAURANT-KITCHEN f\/ 8 PEOBEE\
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LINE
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LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION - 1ST FLOOR

ROOM AREA OCCUPANT LOAD OCCUPANT LOAD CATEGORY
FACTOR PER 1,000 SF

LOBBY 1292 S.F. 15 86 HOTEL LOBBY

RESTAURANT:
SEATING AREA
2950 SF /15 g B

0CC. =197 e

KITCHEN:

786 SF /100
OCC. =8

RECEPTION 195 S.F. 60 3 RECEPTION e

/MW‘S\/BQQMS\/\/\ E N~ P STORAGE/MECH OFFICE'
RESTAURANT (INDOOR+KITCHEN) ‘

3736 S.F. 15/ 100 (SEE AE)OVE) 205 A RESTAURANT 61 0 SF / 100

Sorrices N s ; 10 ~— 8 BUSII\]}ESS OCC =7

TOTAL = ( 304 PERSONS A 37 2”
TRAVEL DIST

NOTE: =
FOOD SERVICE ' ' d
ESTABLISHMENT IS NOT PART ! DIST
OF THE PERMIT AND WILL BE

"FUTURE WORK UNDER J -7
~ TTSEPARATE PERMIT™ — ~ ~ =~ S~ s — o ‘i

46 ~T 17 TR’A\/[L

B0 =77 TRAVEL 0 . nygT

PROPERTY
LINE

Project
Owner

PROPERTY
LINE

DOOR AND STAIR EGRESS -1ST FLOOR - 337 PERSONS

iZ
1©

DESCRIPTION " DATE
PERMIT SET | 02.28. 17

REV. 2 05.31.17

BLDG. MTCI
COMMENTS

REV. 4 11.22.17

B

66" RAMP:
BBQF’EOPLE

REQUIRED REQUIRED PROVIDED

DOOR, 0.2" MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3" MIN. WIDTH DOOR, 0.2" MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3" MIN. WIDTH
REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED

HOTELIADI\/IIN
1 QF F |ICE S

éﬁeRRiB Q?ZR B

- ~EXHT-

36" DOOR:
170 PEOPLE

58.4" WIDTH 87.6"WIDTH (7) AT 32"WIDTH N/A 08.01.17

b : 36" GATE
- ' 170 PEOPLE

e B

TOTAL = 224"

36" DOOR:
170 PEOPLE
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I e ‘ As Noted
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A1 | LIFE SAFETY PLAN - 1ST FLOOR
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ALTON COURT

2717 Ponce de Leon Blvd.
Coral Gables, FL, 33134
Phone : 305.200.5302
www.PermuyArchitecture.com
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NOTES:

1-ALL EGRESS DOORS WITH " MAX ELEVATION. TYPICAL

2- THERE 1S NO OPEN TO SKY WITHIN BUILDING FOOTPRINT/

STATE OF FLORIDA
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1 b T CONTRACTOR MUST CHECK AND VERIFY ALL
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8 6 ? L zl /, 7 FOR SAME, REPORTING ANY DISCREPANCIES TO
THE ARCHITECT BEFORE COMMENCING WORK.
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LIFE SAFETY OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION - 3RD-4TH-5TH FLOORS - FBC, TABLE 100412 44 STAIR: | el
, 147 PEOPLE 5 g S
ROOM FLOOR OCCUPANT LOAD OCCUPANT LOAD CATEGORY : 5 T oE=
AREA FACTOR PER 1000 SF z ) L
PARKING (GARAGE) 9,838 SF. 300 GROSS 33 GARAGE § 25
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- . e . o . " — i " -
GYM ROOM 515 SF. 50 GROSS fl ASSEMBLY # s £ g E)f
‘ | 5
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DOOR AND STAIR EGRESS -2ND FLOOR - 74 PERSONS EXISTING No. | DESCRIPTION DATE |
ADJACENT PERMIT SET | 02.28.17
REQUIRED REQUIRED PROVIDED ROOF .
, : : . v v. /2\ |REV. 2 05.31.17
DOOR, 02" MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3° MIN. WIDTH DOOR, 0.2' MIN. WIDTH | STAIR, 0.3' MIN. WIDTH 4. | /4 5 -
REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED REQUIRED /A | rev. 4 11.22.17
14.8" WIDTH 22.2° WIDTH (2) AT 32" WIDTH (2) AT 44" WIDTH
TOTAL = 74 PERSONS ‘
I R A
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